
SWIS Date Deed Recorded Book Page Prop Location Num Prop Location Buyer Seller Sale Price Class Code Tax Map 1 Tax Map 2
503400 1/3/2023 2023 00025 1642 West Danby Rd Maiden Vallley Farm LLC Alley $890,000.00 283 5.-1-29.1
502200 1/3/2023 2023 00033 2640 West Danby Rd McPettit BPKP Group, LLC $98,900.00 322 25.-1-3.1
500700 1/3/2023 2023 00037 409 S Plain St Finger Lakes House and Home, LLC Parish $120,000.00 210 80.-4-18
502489 1/4/2023 2023 00042 73 Hickory Rd Labenski Gray $640,000.00 210 58.-1-3.4
503400 1/4/2023 2023 00046 90 Tower Rd Scholes III Le Tourneau $277,100.00 242 1.-1-16.3
502489 1/4/2023 2023 00050 245 Virgil Rd Patterson Irvine $318,000.00 210 37.-1-33.2
503289 1/4/2023 2023 00055 1188 Auburn Rd Tomae Realty NY LLC Locke (34) DNYP, LLC $1,667,143.00 456 5.-1-32.1
503089 1/4/2023 2023 00079 679 Coddington Rd Perl Troy $265,000.00 210 48.-1-7
503089 1/4/2023 2023 00082 210 Wildflower Dr, No 4 Bevacqua Fern $249,900.00 210 60.1-1-3.4
503400 1/4/2023 2023 00086 400 Piper Rd Kent Greene $122,500.00 210 20.-1-15.1
500700 1/5/2023 2023 00115 320-22 Mitchell St Bonacci Porterfield $375,000.00 210 84.-2-2
503400 1/6/2023 2022 00138 169 Seely Hill Rd Cymara Frederick $85,000.00 270 27.-1-14.71
503289 1/9/2023 2023 00162 11 Brooks Hill Rd Aasen Aasen $1.00 210 8.-1-32.12
503601 1/9/2023 2023 00166 26 Prospect St Austic Means $234,000.00 220 3.-1-36.3
500700 1/9/2023 2023 00179 745 Cliff St Driscoll Caraccilo $70,000.00 210 21.-4-4.2
503400 1/9/2023 2023 00181 53 Main St Baker Willis $144,300.00 270 17.-6-6
502200 1/9/2023 2023 00159 108 Marsh Rd Rafferty Norkus $20,000.00 322 12.-1-5.8 p/o 12.-1-5.7 p/o
503001 1/10/2023 2023 00185 106 Cambridge Pl Leonardo Mazza $420,000.00 210 4.-3-11.20
503089 1/10/2023 2023 00189 145 Whitetail Dr Shen Mayer, Jr. $439,000.00 210 44.-1-133
502489 1/10/2023 2023 00193 661 Ringwood Rd Elfman Armstrong $1.00 210 59.-1-11.8
502000 1/10/2023 2023 00204 4 Deerfield Ln Lam Arnold $200,000.00 210 9.-1-16.112
503400 1/10/2023 2023 00207 28 Van Buskirk Gulf Rd Gilbert Railkar $45,000.00 311 20.-1-21.228
500700 1/10/2023 2023 00208 513-515 S Plain St Williams Feagin $1.00 220 93.-1-29
502600 1/10/2023 2023 00215 386 Sheffield Rd Fields Hockenberry $6,755.00 210 9.-2-13
502000 1/10/2023 2023 00219 Lounsberry Rd Snow Quick $35,000.00 105 9.-1-40.2 p/o
502000 1/10/2023 2023 00220 253 Midline Rd Whitmore Krasny $1.00 241 4.-1-9.2
503089 1/10/2023 2023 00221 265 Coddington Rd U.S. Bank National Association Robert N Gregor $107,048.00 210 53.-1-4
502000 1/11/2023 2023 00231 Middaugh Rd Denman Kenne $72,000.00 242 14.-1-15.2 p/o
502801 1/11/2023 2023 00253 108 South Parkway Scheffler Scheffler $1.00 210 6.-3-6
500700 1/12/2023 2023 00261 308 Stewart Ave 308 Stewart Ave, LLC 308-310 Stewart Avenue, LLC $1,125,000.00 482 63.-10-3
503089 1/12/2023 2023 00281 112 Vera Cir Liu Buck $346,000.00 210 28.-1-34.41
502801 1/12/2023 2023 00282 211 Barrows St Melvin 3P New York, LLC $1.00 270 108.-2-18.1
502801 1/12/2023 2023 00290 108 Pasadena Ave Hess Hess, Jr. $1.00 210 7.-1-10
503089 1/12/2023 2023 00291 111 Strawberry Hill Cir #4 Sue Ann Hemsath Revocable Living Trust Hemsath $1.00 210 60.1-1-1.4
503689 1/12/2023 2023 00294 1181 Taughannock Blvd MacDonald Watson $490,000.00 260 30.-3-14
502489 1/12/2023 2023 00297 1655 Dryden Rd Aung Nichols $212,000.00 210 44.-1-24
502000 1/12/2023 2023 00300 Thomas Rd Ledbetter Schneider $31,920.00 242 1.-1-21.222 p/o
502200 1/13/2023 2023 00311 108 S Danby Rd Somerville Egan $279,000.00 210 20.-1-19.61
502489 1/13/2023 2023 00318 1871 Ellis Hollow Rd Flyak Harmon $360,000.00 210 76.-1-29
503201 1/13/2023 2023 00327 21 Janivar Dr Collison Zhang $389,900.00 210 45.2-1-66.1
502000 1/13/2023 2023 00313 104 South Rd Ledger, Jr Rich $20,000.00 312 22.-1-17
502401 1/17/2023 2023 00369 25 W Main St 25 West Main Street, LLC Joy L Barr & Peter $1.00 481 15.-2-10
503001 1/17/2023 2023 00371 2 Triphmmer Rd 2 Triphammer Lane, LLC Joy L Barr & Peter $1.00 220 10.-3-20
502889 1/17/2023 2023 00372 1405 Sovocool Hill Rd Snyder Snyder $1.00 210 33.-1-1.3
503001 1/17/2023 2023 00373 4 Triphammer Ln 4 Triphammer Lane, LLC Joy L Barr & Peter $1.00 210 10.-3-22
503289 1/17/2023 2023 00377 3000 N Triphammer Rd First Class Property Melice $70,000.00 210 37.1-5-5
503289 1/17/2023 2023 00381 15 E Ladoga Park King Cutter $775,000.00 210 34.-1-26
503089 1/17/2023 2023 00383 115 Walnut St Ballantyne, III Ballantyne $1.00 210 59.-3-8
502889 1/17/2023 2023 00348 29 Stevens Rd Dennis Kimbrough $248,000.00 210 38.-3-10
502889 1/18/2023 2023 00404 66 Old Peruville Rd Emmick Weber, Esq., as Referee $55,201.00 210 36.-1-33
503089 1/18/2023 2023 00442 10 Whitetail Dr Wisdorf Sand Cherry Properties, Inc. $200,000.00 210 44.-1-7
502600 1/18/2023 2023 00446 659 Hayts Rd Boronka Varricchio $132,500.00 270 4.-1-3.22
502000 1/18/2023 2023 00448 78 Yaple Rd Radcliffe Radcliffe $1.00 242 21.-1-8.21
500700 1/19/2023 2023 00463 719 S Meadow St Crown City Sports Center, LLC Lone Cattle Ithaca LLC $2,508,258.00 457 104.-1-1.1
503689 1/19/2023 2023 00453 1845 Trumansburg Rd VHE LLC Klohmann $180,000.00 210 25.-4-19
503400 1/20/2023 2023 00476 119 Cox Rd Henry Sinn $60,000.00 311 11.-1-45.225
503289 1/20/2023 2023 00479 88 E Lansing Rd Milliman Milliman $1.00 312 20.-1-21.4
503289 1/20/2023 2023 00480 84 East Lansing Rd Milliman Milliman $1.00 270 20.-1-21.1
503001 1/20/2023 2023 00502 103 Comstock Rd Schlather Ehrlich $610,000.00 210 9.-5-7
503289 1/20/2023 2023 00510 2661 N Triphammer Rd Litzenberger Milligan Revocable Trust $222,500.00 210 44.-1-25
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503001 1/20/2023 2023 00503 113 Simsbury Dr Ma Perlmutter $380,000.00 210 5.-2-16
502200 1/23/2023 2023 00545 210 Nelson Rd Marra Singh $305,000.00 220 3.-1-12.6
503001 1/23/2023 2023 536 1111 Triphammer Rd Jacobgrace, LLC Easterbrook, Aileen a/k/a $1.00 483 10.-3-3 5.-4-9
502489 1/23/2023 2023 529 308 Yellow Barn Rd Pickering Gair $315,000.00 210 51.-1-20.55
503089 1/23/2023 2023 525 1128 Trumansburg Rd Parisi McComber $245,000.00 210 27.-1-12
503289 1/23/2023 2023 528 359 Munson Rd Bartlett Eastman $1.00 270 20.-1-7.111
503089 1/24/2023 2023 00565 1581 Slaterville Rd Seib Vanderberg $420,000.00 220 56.-2-8
502600 1/24/2023 2023 00568 N Buck Hill Rd Van Nostrand Van Nostrand $1.00 283 1.-2-2
502200 1/24/2023 2023 00575 102 Fieldstone Ln Osetek Scott $355,948.00 210 2.-1-52.1
503201 1/24/2023 2023 00578 2250 N Triphammer  Rd H-1 Dobbin Dobbin $1.00 210 47.2-9-1
502600 1/24/2023 2023 00587 95 Sage Rd Hubberman Brown $240,000.00 210 3.-2-12.41
502489 1/24/2023 2023 00562 38 Mill St Dayton Fox $1.00 210 33.-1-23
503289 1/25/2023 2023 00621 Ridge Rd Lyndaker RMS Gravel, Inc. $22,000.00 105 16.-1-40.222 16.-1-40.223 
503689 1/25/2023 2023 00593 1461/1467 Taughannock Blvd Colella, James A Colella, Philip J., Jr. $1.00 260 17.-1-20 17.-1-17
503089 1/25/2023 2023 00594 Elmira Rd Beck Rizos $62,000.00 314 35.-1-12.3
503089 1/25/2023 2023 00595 216 Tudor Rd Lyons Lyons $1.00 210 57.-1-8.139
502889 1/25/2023 2023 00606 1049 Cortland Rd Perry Cowell f/k/a Cummings $233,200.00 210 28.-1-3.4
502200 1/25/2023 2023 00616 Hilltop Rd Johnson Barber $2,000.00 210 8.-1-35 p/o
502489 1/25/2023 2023 00618 333 Wood Rd Rose Rose $1.00 210 33.-1-2.2
502801 1/26/2023 2023 00628 207 Williams St Harting Kimberly Blanck, Trustee $156,000.00 210 4.-3-28
502401 1/26/2023 2023 00629 14 Hilton Rd Hancock Gomber $270,000.00 210 14.-1-18.65
503400 1/26/2023 2023 00631 88 Bank St West Eckes-Conway $275,000.00 210 17.-1-1
502401 1/26/2023 2023 00638 46 E Main St Narayan Swain Seeley $220,000.00 210 16.-1-4
502489 1/26/2023 2023 00651 416 North Rd Cornelius Forshee $80,000.00 270 36.-1-1.11
500700 1/26/2023 2023 00656 123 Linn St Johnson Apartments, LLC Vera Winter Lee 2014 Trust $1.00 220 48.-1-4
502600 1/26/2023 2023 00659 131 Colewgrove Rd Strait Wells $1.00 270 15.-2-13.1
503400 1/26/2023 2023 00663 West Danby Rd Johnson Estate of Thomas R Brown $29,000.00 311 4.-1-23.25 34.-2-2.2
502600 1/27/2023 2023 00667 43 Buck Hill Rd Cestero Griffen Estate $150,000.00 210 7.-1-1.4
500700 1/27/2023 2023 00679 625-27 West Buffalo St Sered629, LLC 625-27 West Buffalo Street, LLC $358,050.00 411 59.-7-2
500700 1/27/2023 2023 00683 629-31 West Buffalo St Sered629, LLC 629-31 West Buffalo Street, LLC $542,500.00 484 59.-7-1
500700 1/27/2023 2023 00686 205 N Fulton St Sered629, LLC 205 North Fulton Street, LLC $184,450.00 484 59.-7-27
500700 1/27/2023 2023 00688 634 West Seneca St Serend629, LLC Alternatives Federal Credit Union $100,000.00 438 59.-7-26
502600 1/27/2023 2023 00702 116 Sheffield Rd Moriarty Thompson $175,000.00 270 10.-1-14.10
500700 1/27/2023 2023 00744 720 N Aurora St Smith Bakija $315,000.00 210 33.-7-5
503289 1/27/2023 2023 00757 121 Brickyard Rd Hatfield Hatfield $1.00 210 27.-1-43
503289 1/27/2023 2023 00758 Wilson Rd Hatfield Hatfield $1.00 323 27.-1-32.1
503201 1/27/2023 2023 00760 E11 Sevanna Park Liu Liu $178,000.00 210 47.2-14-11
500700 1/30/2023 2023 00763 200-204 West Seneca St Smith Smith $1.00 484 60.-4-6 60.-4-7
500700 1/30/2023 2023 00764 205 N Albany St Smith Smith $1.00 220 60.-4-8
502489 1/30/2023 2023 00790 6 Leisure Ln Seeley Olick $265,000.00 210 27.1-2-23
503089 1/30/2023 2023 00793 308 Coddington Rd Nunez, Paul Michael Ruether-Wu $242,500.00 220 42.-1-1.1
502000 1/30/2023 2023 00801 2132 Ellis Hollow Rd Jenner English $195,000.00 210 1.-1-19.4
503289 1/30/2023 2023 00807 29 Seacord Ln Palmer Brunkhorst $330,000.00 210 37.1-2-54.14
503289 1/30/2023 2023 00810 126 Reach Run de Mestre Albertson $1,275,000.00 210 36.-1-60
503400 1/30/2023 2023 00811 132 Horton Rd Parlett Billings $240,000.00 210 7.-1-5.362
503689 1/31/2023 2023 00879 4265 Perry City Rd Perry City Manors, LLC Craig $1.00 210 34.-1-4
502489 1/31/2023 2023 00819 1932 Slaterville Rd LaValley Habitat for Humanity of Tompkinss $175,000.00 210 73.-2-9.1
502489 1/31/2023 2023 00847 1893 Ellis Hollow Rd Molina Kraemer $489,000.00 210 76.-1-25
503201 1/31/2023 2023 00868 Blackchin Blvd Ghandhi Crossmore $1.00 311 42.1-1-37.206
503201 1/31/2023 2023 00869 Bolton Point Rd Southern Cayuga Lake I-M Ghandhi $600,000.00 311 42.1-1-37.206
502000 1/31/2023 2023 00872 Seventy Six Rd Thibodeau Waring $1.00 314 22.-1-21
502000 1/31/2023 2023 00873 Level Green Rd Boucher Cappisillo $91,900.00 323 36.-1-7
503601 1/31/2023 2023 00874 28 Congress St Dembowski Gorton $300,000.00 210 2.-3-24
503089 1/31/2023 2023 00877 30 Penny Ln Pratishthananda Farber $196,000.00 210 58.1-1-30
503089 2/1/2023 2023 00905 105 Inlet Rd Brockway New Earth Living, LLC $65,000.00 311 31.1-1-2
502801 2/1/2023 2023 00901 410 West Cortland St Seamans Zandri $185,000.00 210 1.-4-9
502000 2/1/2023 2023 00907 562 Valley Rd Ciccone Ciccone $1.00 210 10.-5-15
500700 2/1/2023 2023 00915 130-132 East Main St 130 The Commons, LLC Italthai, LLC $1,675,000.00 481 70.-2-25
500700 2/1/2023 2023 00927 428 West State St Papadopoulos Papadopoulos $1.00 422 71.-1-19.1
500700 2/1/2023 2023 00928 129 College Ave Papadopoulos Papadopoulos $1.00 411 67.-2-1
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503400 2/2/2023 2023 00934 5 Deer Run Rd Cool Caris $195,000.00 210 7.-1-5.12
502401 2/2/2023 2023 00936 17 Union St Leonard Guest $215,000.00 230 15.-3-13
503201 2/2/2023 2023 00940 12 Janivar Dr Levy Levy $1.00 210 45.2-1-72.2
502489 2/2/2023 2023 00941 Wood Rd Scrivener Scrivener $1.00 314 32.-1-16.73
500700 2/2/2023 2023 00943 218 East State St 218 East State St, LLC Sciarabba $350,000.00 481 70.-3-10
502489 2/2/2023 2023 00946 111 Wood Rd Morano Morano $126,000.00 210 40.-1-22.7
502600 2/2/2023 2023 00948 587 W Enfield Center Rd Bergen Farms Realty LLC Doty $150,000.00 241 12.-1-1.1
503689 2/2/2023 2023 00949 1372 Taughannock Blvd Cole White $267,500.00 210 18.-3-6
503089 2/2/2023 2023 00960 230 Wildflower Dr, No. 2 Oldfield Ward $235,000.00 210 60.1-1-7.2
500700 2/3/2023 2023 00989 313 N Tioga St 313 Tioga Street, LLC Breggin $335,000.00 464 61.-3-19
500700 2/3/2023 2023 00972 526 W Clinton St The Bank of New York Mellon FKA Xibao Gao $186,534.00 210 79.-8-5
500700 2/3/2023 2023 00985 605 Cascadilla St Fisher Utter, Administrator $299,000.00 210 51.-1-6
503089 2/3/2023 2023 00984 893-895 Taughannock Blvd Effectual Initiatives LLC West Shore Apartments LLC $599,000.00 220 25.-2-14 25.-2-13
502600 2/6/2023 2023 01013 30 Porter Hill Rd Gerace Gerace $1.00 210 14.-4-2.4
500700 2/6/2023 2023 01015 326 East Falls St Omaha Property Manager, LLC Jahn, Esq., Referee $335,700.00 230 12.-2-4
503089 2/6/2023 2023 01024 144 Ridgecrest Rd Dvorak Schapiro $285,000.00 210 45.-1-17
500700 2/6/2023 2023 01027 410 S Aurora St Merle McEldowney Cope $350,000.00 220 81.-7-13
502489 2/7/2023 2023 01062 184 Virgil Rd McClory McClory $1.00 210 48.-1-66.21
503089 2/7/2023 2023 01064 905 Taughannock Blvd Joyce Feitner Lee Estate of Feitner $1.00 210 25.-2-11
503089 2/7/2023 2023 01065 224 Amabel Rd New Earth Living, LLC Emery $60,000.00 311 31.1-1-19
503001 2/7/2023 2023 01066 305 Highland Rd Indelicato Metz $333,333.00 411 14.-8-4
503289 2/7/2023 2023 01070 18 Myers Heights Bennett Mike $1.00 210 33.-1-13.2
503689 2/7/2023 2023 01072 1 Maplewood Rd Indelicato Metz $142,500.00 411 30.-3-1.2
503689 2/7/2023 2023 01073 1150 Glenwood Rd Indelicato Metz $188,333.00 210 30.-3-1.1
503689 2/7/2023 2023 01074 Taughannock Blvd Indelicato Metz $15,500.00 314 27.-5-12
502200 2/8/2023 2023 01091 81 Bald Hill Rd Marosi Tatusko $160,000.00 210 10.-1-57.42
502600 2/8/2023 2023 01077 Podunk Rd Delaware River Solar LLC Tigerfish Real Estate, LLC $75,000.00 322 1.-3-9.1
503289 2/8/2023 2023 01075 64 Sweazey Rd Andres Scott $297,500.00 210 23.-1-3.11
503289 2/8/2023 2023 01094 Ridge Rd Bailey Westerweel $110,000.00 322 32.-1-49
503289 2/8/2023 2023 01092 Ridge Rd Bailey Westerweel $110,000.00 322 32.-1-49
503289 2/8/2023 2023 1849 180 Bill George Rd Eleck Eleck $1.00 210 24.-2-6
502600 2/9/2023 2023 01120 Harvey Hill Rd Bradford Schooley $22,000.00 314 13.-1-6.19
503001 2/9/2023 2023 01104 201 Oak Hill Rd Feng Roach $690,000.00 210 14.-3-1
503089 2/9/2023 2023 01113 132 Bundy Rd Donnelly Pozner $248,000.00 210 26.-2-7
503089 2/9/2023 2023 01121 120 Simsbury Dr Falco Barazangi $405,000.00 210 72.-1-1.148
503289 2/9/2023 2023 01116 7 & 15 Ridge Rd Dandy Lansing LLC Lansing Center Associates LLC $465,000.00 483 31.-6-13 31.-6-11
503400 2/9/2023 2023 01112 1280 Elmira Rd Delaney Delaney $1.00 210 4.-1-46
503089 2/10/2023 2023 01129 128 Westview Ln Brewer Engelmore $255,000.00 210 58.-2-39.632
502489 2/10/2023 2023 01133 Dryden-Harford Rd Moneypenny Hopkins $50,000.00 311 61.-1-5.43
503289 2/10/2023 2023 01136 207 Ludlowville Rd Sovereign Rentals, LLC Milligan $35,000.00 270 26.-6-12.1
502600 2/10/2023 2023 01142 446 Sheffield Rd Tennant Bergen Farms Realty LLC $200,000.00 113 4.-2-9 p/o
502489 2/10/2023 2023 01151 159 Sheldon Rd Peak, Lorette Joanna, TTEE Higgins $1.00 210 40.-1-2
502889 2/13/2023 2023 01166 1304 Peruville Rd Cleere Doyle $170,000.00 210 36.-1-36
502000 2/13/2023 2023 01191 266 Blackman Hill Rd Silver Johnson $180,000.00 242 20.-1-5
502401 2/13/2023 2023 01200 56 W Main St Davis Davis $1.00 210 12.-7-8
503289 2/14/2023 2023 01233 43 Fiddlers Ridge DeWall DeWall $1.00 210 25.-1-26.42
503289 2/14/2023 2023 01241 Salmon Creek Rd Willet Dairy LLC Halpin $160,000.00 105 4.-1-10.4
502600 2/14/2023 2023 01244 16 Shudaben Rd Westberry Jacobsen $249,000.00 270 11.-2-8.172
502600 2/14/2023 2023 01251 38 W Enfield Center Rd Pacific Premier Trust Est of Ronald Bergman $50,000.00 210 8.-2-18
503089 2/14/2023 2023 01265 119 Inlet Rd Padavona New Earth Living, LLC $75,000.00 311 31.1-1-9
502401 2/14/2023 2023 01270 9 Library St The Entrust Group Inc FBO Peter J Miller By David T Weber, Esq $129,601.00 283 12.-6-6
503089 2/15/2023 2023 01283 3 Backberry Ln Irwin Gainey $379,500.00 210 31.-1-3.13
503089 2/16/2023 2023 01306 Elmira Rd Martinez Straight $43,000.00 311 35.-1-12.5
503089 2/16/2023 2023 01311 107 Pennsylvania Ave Sedlock Collins $1.00 210 54.-4-51
502489 2/16/2023 2023 01313 639 Midline Rd Mitchell, II Trustee Mitchell, II $1.00 242 64.-1-29 64.-1-29./99
503400 2/16/2023 2023 01317 Dassance Rd Forevergreen Housing, LLC Goehner $1.00 314 28.-1-17.153
503201 2/16/2023 2023 01320 87 Uptown Rd 87 Uptown LLC 87 Uptown Road, LLC $24,800,000.00 411 46.1-6-5.32
503289 2/16/2023 2023 01329 69 Lockerby Hill Rd Bowen Bowen $10.00 210 17.-1-11.1
502489 2/16/2023 2023 01332 Hanshaw Rd Cornell Co-op Ext of Tompkins County Abbott $1.00 330 42.-1-31.4
503201 2/17/2023 2023 01334 2 Jon Stone Cir Bonniwell Bonniwell $1.00 210 45.2-2-18
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502489 2/17/2023 2023 01351 5 Cricket Ln Banwell NJCC-NYC Community $170,000.00 210 28.-1-19.15
502489 2/17/2023 2023 01354 1892 Slaterville Rd Enslow Enslow $1.00 210 71.-1-37.4
500700 2/17/2023 2023 01355 211 Delaware Ave Chen Hsu $180,500.00 210 67.-4-9
503001 2/17/2023 2023 01358 108 Devon Rd Kodali Serong Estate $487,407.00 210 8.-3-12
500700 2/17/2023 2023 01362 301 W State St Rhodes House Ithaca LLC State Street of Ithaca, LLC $500,000.00 465 71.-5-10
500700 2/21/2023 2023 01417 219 Ridgedale Rd Von Vacano Nora Cohen Rev Trust $1.00 210 84.-7-10
500700 2/21/2023 2023 01419 219 Ridgedale Rd Marmor Saenz Von Vacano $480,000.00 210 84.-7-10
502200 2/21/2023 2023 01427 Marsh Rd Palmer Melchen $1.00 322 12.-1-6.23
502200 2/21/2023 2023 01429 Tallow Hill Rd Ingraffea Holochuck $97,500.00 322 30.-1-11
502401 2/21/2023 2023 01398 20 South St Bell Cella M Simona Trust $115,000.00 210 15.-7-15
502489 2/21/2023 2023 01370 1950 Hanshaw Rd Coleman Coleman $1.00 210 41.-1-16
502489 2/21/2023 2023 01390 125 Beam Hill Rd Sarratori Arnold $186,000.00 210 50.-1-38.1
502600 2/21/2023 2023 01409 292 Hines Rd French French $1.00 242 17.-2-6.42
502801 2/21/2023 2023 01386 101 Mack St Cunningham Exton $160,000.00 210 108.-2-45
502600 2/21/2023 2023 01423 1887 Mecklenburg Rd Waight Waight $1.00 210 9.-1-4
502600 2/21/2023 2023 01424 75 Trumbulls Corners Rd Stage McCloud, Esq. $35,001.00 271 14.-4-2.9
503289 2/21/2023 2023 01414 550 Buck Rd Dianne L. Walter, as Dianne L. Walter as $1.00 210 29.-1-3.3
503289 2/21/2023 2023 01415 572 Buck Rd Dianne L. Walter, as Dianne L Walter, as $1.00 242 29.-1-3.4
503289 2/21/2023 2023 01416 Van Ostrand Rd Dianne L. Walter, as Dianne L. Walter, as $1.00 105 29.-1-22.221
502489 2/22/2023 2023 01433 Sunnyslope Rd Nancy Kleinrock Shaum $1.00 311 57.-1-34.5
503400 2/22/2023 2023 01436 248 Millard Hill Rd VanZile Maycumber $59,000.00 210 3.-1-11.1
502600 2/22/2023 2023 01446 98 N Applegate Rd Elmore Riley $1.00 210 5.-2-4.2
502600 2/22/2023 2023 01447 98 N Applegate Rd Elmore Riley $1.00 210 5.-2-4.2
502401 2/22/2023 2023 01480 4 Pebble Dr Daman Daman $1.00 210 8.-1-29
502200 2/22/2023 2023 01482 960 Tallow Hill Rd Ingraffea Holochuck $230,000.00 260 30.-1-10.2
502200 2/22/2023 2023 01483 111 Van Woert Rd Hall-Thurnheer Schleifer $400,000.00 242 31.-1-12
503289 2/22/2023 2023 01487 999 Salmon Creek Rd Ace Property Rentals, LLC Ross $260,000.00 210 4.-1-5.1
503289 2/22/2023 2023 01492 1733 East Shore Dr Teeter Teeter $1.00 270 37.1-6-8
500700 2/22/2023 2023 01493 411 West Buffalo St Hoffman Wurster $225,000.00 230 60.-6-7
503400 2/22/2023 2023 01495 35 Bank St Sprague Sprague $1.00 210 17.-3-6.2
502000 2/23/2023 2023 01522 Seventy Six Rd Forrest Estate of Marian L Ogden $110,000.00 270 17.-1-27 p/o
503289 2/23/2023 2023 01524 17 Franklyn Dr Baker Smith Revocable Trust $1.00 210 37.1-3-23
503400 2/23/2023 2023 01498 West Danby Rd Cornell University Meadowbrook Park, LLC $1.00 330 4.-1-29.128 p/o 4.-1-29.129
502801 2/24/2023 2023 01532 101 Hillcrest Dr Baxendell Baxendall $116,000.00 210 4.-3-14.31
502889 2/24/2023 2023 01536 1129 Elm St Ext Cole Estate of Llyod $1.00 312 27.-1-22
500700 2/24/2023 2023 01544 308 Hector St Edmonds Estate of Kirby Edmonds $80,000.00 270 53.-3-2
503089 2/24/2023 2023 01542 546 Warren Rd Blue House Projects LLC Howe $1.00 230 72.-1-5
502889 2/24/2023 2023 01547 Cobb St Lane Lane $34,189.00 322 24.-1-13.2
500700 2/24/2023 2023 01552 1108 N Tioga St Baer Freidmutter $215,000.00 220 14.-2-10
500700 2/24/2023 2023 01556 107 Homestead Rd Lowe Lowe $1.00 210 86.-3-3
503400 2/27/2023 2023 01567 West Danby Rd Finger Lakes Land Trust Orloff $122,000.00 322 5.-1-12.22
503400 2/27/2023 2023 01571 West Danby Rd The Wetland Trust, Inc. Finger Lakes $1.00 322 5.-1-12.22
503289 2/27/2023 2023 01574 Salmon Creek Rd Reeves Halpin $21,000.00 311 8.-1-21.3
502489 2/27/2023 2023 01601 481 Groton Rd Lilley Daniel $100,000.00 210 23.-1-7.11
503089 2/27/2023 2023 01603 179 Westhaven Dr Mecenas Mecenas A $1.00 242 29.-6-24.1
500700 2/27/2023 2023 01606 101 Pier Rd City Harbor II, LLC City Harbor, LLC $1.00 570 17.-1-1.3 16.-2-1.1
502600 2/28/2023 2023 01613 530 Hayts Rd Farghaly Best Homes Twin Cities LLC $45,000.00 210 3.-2-9
502489 2/28/2023 2023 01617 117 Dryden-Harford Rd Smith Keenan $200,000.00 210 48.-1-1 18.-4-7
502489 2/28/2023 2023 01626 490 West Dryden Rd Wetherbee LeBlanc $279,000.00 220 29.-1-4.13
502000 2/28/2023 2023 01631 Slaterville Rd Guy Cope $20,000.00 120 18.-1-29.12 p/o
502600 2/28/2023 2023 01633 S Van Dorn Rd Housworth Mestayer $23,000.00 311 9.-1-20.2
502401 3/1/2023 2023 01634 10 Brookside Dr Senecal Senecal $1.00 210 8.-1-61
502489 3/1/2023 2023 01637 Beam Hill Rd McDonald Price $1.00 322 60.-1-6.12 p/o
502000 3/1/2023 2023 01642 304/306 Blackamn Hill Rd Moebius-Clune Rebecca Andersson Simon, Trustee $565,000.00 242 20.-1-8.2 20.-1-8.1
503201 3/1/2023 2023 01646 15 Ayla Way Ganyuan & Zhongmeng Revocable Living Trust Zhong $1.00 210 45.2-1-120
502401 3/1/2023 2023 01647 13 Goodrich Way Orsi Thomas $320,000.00 210 14.-1-17.15
503001 3/1/2023 2023 01654 112 Oak Hill Rd Schiffman & Strogate Strogate $1.00 210 14.-1-14
503001 3/1/2023 2023 01656 225 Berkshire Rd Tang Tang $1.00 210 2.-8-6
500700 3/1/2023 2023 01658 710 Stewart Ave 312-14 Spencer Rd, LLC Moll Properties 710 Stewart Avenue, LLC $1,036,250.00 411 29.-4-1
502000 3/2/2023 2023 01683 180 Melynk Rd Mukerji Flannery $305,000.00 260 36.-1-18
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503089 3/2/2023 2023 01708 1414 Mecklenburg Rd Allen Estate of Barbara A $135,000.00 210 27.-1-19
503400 3/2/2023 2023 01704 1311 Elmira Rd Roosa Gallagher $170,000.00 210 4.-1-69
502600 3/3/2023 2023 01719 435 Iradell Rd Henion, John D., TTEE Henion $1.00 210 2.-3-2.1 2.-3-2.2
503289 3/3/2023 2023 01729 119 Eastlake Rd Emlen Emlen $1.00 210 42.-1-54.11
502200 3/3/2023 2023 01733 Deputron Hollow Rd Palmer Melchen $1.00 322 12.-1-6.22
502200 3/3/2023 2023 01742 272 Comfort Rd Woods Woods $1.00 242 1.-1-24.3
503689 3/3/2023 2023 01744 1457 Taughannock Blvd Kennedy Kroboth $1,325,000.00 260 17.-1-22
502489 3/3/2023 2023 01748 533 Irish Settlement Rd Mabry Arden Ann Highes Income $211,000.00 242 60.-1-4.3
503400 3/3/2023 2023 01752 31 Ruuspakka Rd Allen Estate of Karen Sullivan $200,000.00 210 27.-1-1.31
503601 3/3/2023 2023 01728 45 Congress St Povinelli, Lynn M Trustee Povinelli $1.00 210 2.-1-3
503289 3/3/2023 2023 01735 125 Collins Rd Newton Newton $1.00 210 38.-1-4.11
503089 3/3/2023 2023 01740 326 Sunnyview Ln Bostwick Murphy $480,775.00 210 58.-2-39.27
502600 3/3/2023 2023 02559 Hayts Rd Knuutila Knuutila $34,000.00 311 5.-2-3.51
503289 3/6/2023 2023 01757 Armstrong Rd 1208 TABBY, LLC Cook $125,000.00 210 38.-1-14.1 p/o
502489 3/6/2023 2023 01761 N Landon Rd Sobel Weisman $7,500.00 311 74.-1-24.22
502401 3/6/2023 2023 01769 49 East Main St SVKV LLC Empire Livestock $205,000.00 449 11.-1-8.7
502000 3/6/2023 2023 01770 Coddington Rd Jacobs Jacobs $1.00 270 33.-1-9.2
502600 3/7/2023 2023 01802 613 Iradell Rd Bryant, Samuel C, TTEE Bryant $1.00 210 1.-3-7
503089 3/7/2023 2023 01808 1039 Taughannock Blvd Casa Laguna LLC Lee $1.00 210 21.-2-17
503001 3/7/2023 2023 01806 308 Comstock Rd Scott Vela $700,000.00 210 6.-3-13
503400 3/7/2023 2023 01821 445 Main St Porter Hill Properties LLC Cole $274,900.00 210 11.-1-35
500700 3/8/2023 2023 01829 363-365 Elmira Rd BPROPI1, LLC Pirko $850,000.00 484 128.-2-1.22
500700 3/8/2023 2023 01847 806 N Cayuga St Soyring Soyring, Terry $1.00 281 26.-3-9
502489 3/8/2023 2023 01836 589 West Dryden Rd DiRenzo Cornell $282,500.00 210 32.-1-17.4
502489 3/8/2023 2023 01826 2 W Ringwood Ct Lewis Welser, Michael L $85,000.00 210 65.-3-6
502403 3/9/2023 2023 01850 87 Brooklyn Rd 87 Brooklyn Road LLC Wildenstein $1.00 472 1.-2-1.63
502889 3/9/2023 2023 01853 176 Pleasant Valley Rd Houston Marlin J Houston, Jr. $1.00 311 36.-1-1.15
503689 3/9/2023 2023 01884 7255 Perry City Rd Campbell Stillman $1.00 210 36.-2-2
500700 3/9/2023 2023 01870 205-07 E Yates St ZBK Properties LLC Fall Creek Living LLC $305,000.00 220 34.-6-2
500700 3/9/2023 2023 01882 15 Cornell St Boerman Stevenson $388,500.00 210 111.-4-1
502000 3/9/2023 2023 01877 255 Midline Rd Castonguay Castonguay $1.00 210 4.-1-9.1
503289 3/9/2023 2023 01887 165 Reach Run Cardamone Cardamone, Executor $1.00 210 36.-1-62 36.-1-16.3
502600 3/9/2023 2023 01854 318 Van Ostrand Rd Greenawalt Friends $45,000.00 270 16.-3-16
503289 3/9/2023 2023 01879 104 West Groton Rd Pollack, Jr Pollack (aka Pollack, Jr) $1.00 105 6.-1-29.3 7.-1-32
503289 3/9/2023 2023 01876 104 West Rd Pollack, Jr. Pollack (aka Pollack, Jr.) $1.00 210 6.-1-29.2
502801 3/10/2023 2023 01911 313 Barrows St Skibinski Davidowsky $105,000.00 220 108.-2-13
500700 3/10/2023 2023 01892 109 W York St Turner Turner $196,250.00 210 13.-2-6
503001 3/10/2023 2023 01893 309 E Upland Rd Hutchings Estate of Pamela I $1.00 210 10.-4-7.1
503201 3/10/2023 2023 01894 27 Dart Dr Hutchings Estate of Pamela I $1.00 210 46.1-3-5
500700 3/10/2023 2023 01895 214 Dey St Szlek Hanley $310,000.00 210 26.-1-3
503089 3/10/2023 2023 01898 232 Haller Blvd Carpenter Osborne $265,000.00 210 29.-6-2.2 29.-6-1.1
503289 3/10/2023 2023 01909 3006 N Triphammer Rd Ng Ng $40,000.00 210 37.1-5-4
503289 3/10/2023 2023 01901 244 Lansingville Rd Buck Homes, Inc. Dianne L Walters $95,000.00 270 22.-1-8
503289 3/10/2023 2023 01910 180 Bill George Rd Eleck, Jr. Trustee Eleck $1.00 210 24.-2-6
503089 3/10/2023 2023 01916 311 Walnut St Huang Karten $452,500.00 210 59.-3-19
503001 3/13/2023 2023 01950 521 Wyckoff Rd Yu Christine C Kimball $405,000.00 230 15.-5-3.1
503089 3/13/2023 2023 01956 939 East Shore Dr Schell Southworth $199,000.00 210 18.-1-2
503400 3/13/2023 2023 01947 81 Bull Hill Rd Walluk Curtis S Fullmer, III $1.00 242 25.-1-4.52
502403 3/14/2023 2023 01976 6 Union St Phelps Deeley $1.00 210 4.-3-6
502889 3/14/2023 2023 01964 407 West Groton Rd DeForrest Tobaka (Miles) $18,000.00 270 22.-1-4.1
502000 3/15/2023 2023 02009 2067 Slaterville Rd Gunderson Starland Builders, LLC $42,000.00 311 11.-1-5.14
503089 3/15/2023 2023 02017 835 Taughannock Blvd The RPSL Revocable Trust West Shore Apartments LLC $620,000.00 280 25.-2-36
503400 3/15/2023 2023 02025 Cox Rd Volpini Daggett Sand and Gravel, Inc. $48,000.00 322 11.-1-45.222
500700 3/16/2023 2023 02058 121 East Buffalo St 121 E. Buffalo St LLC Cornerstone Properties of Ithaca, Inc. $630,000.00 482 61.-5-4
500700 3/16/2023 2023 02049 604 E State St Five State 888 Inc. Kramer $321,000.00 411 68.-2-8
502489 3/16/2023 2023 02032 783 Ringwood Rd Federal Home Loan Mortgage Company Hubbert by $50,209.00 210 65.-3-4.4
502801 3/16/2023 2023 02072 115 Walpole Rd Morgan Turner $285,000.00 210 1.-1-2.1
503400 3/16/2023 2023 02053 Smith Rd Martin Emery $7,725.00 120 18.-1-13.12 p/o
503089 3/17/2023 2023 02085 913 Wyckoff Rd Lobo-Gandhi Living Trust Lobo $1.00 210 17.-4-10.2
503289 3/17/2023 2023 02086 22 Woodland Way Erum Cardamone Home Builders, Inc. $469,000.00 311 41.-4-19
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503400 3/17/2023 2023 02096 36 Shaffer Rd Sharpe Anderson $170,000.00 210 14.-2-19
502000 3/17/2023 2023 02102 Fuller Ln Derr Oakcrest Development, LLC $1.00 311 2.-1-4.5 2.-1-4.6
502600 3/17/2023 2023 02104 255 Podunk Rd Kenney Wiechec $225,000.00 242 2.-1-7.1
500700 3/20/2023 2023 02109 526 Stewart Ave Tall Tree Properties, LLC Nitsios $950,000.00 411 47.-3-6
500700 3/20/2023 2023 02114 105-107 N Quarry St 105 N Quarry LLC Moll Properties V, LLC $1,175,000.00 411 68.-3-21
503689 3/20/2023 2023 02139 3252 Mekeel Rd Robertson Estate of Orson Ledger Sr $1.00 210 24.-2-6
503689 3/20/2023 2023 02140 3252 Mekeel Rd Shapiro Robertson $378,000.00 210 24.-2-6
503400 3/20/2023 2023 02144 243 Lampila Rd Forevergreen Housing, LLC Leach $74,000.00 210 34.-1-14.23
500700 3/20/2023 2023 02167 513 S Plain St Williams Feagin $1.00 220 93.-1-29
502200 3/21/2023 2023 02199 13 White Hawk Ln Garson Glaser $310,000.00 210 7.1-1-13
503089 3/21/2023 2023 02202 305 Amabel Rd Olsen New Earth Living, LLC $65,000.00 311 31.1-1-28
502000 3/21/2023 2023 02211 Fuller Ln Derr Derr $22,500.00 311 2.-1-4.5 2.-1-4.6
503400 3/21/2023 2023 02219 119 Protts Hill Rd Wurster Kaiser $195,000.00 210 3.-1-36 p/o
500700 3/22/2023 2023 02272 421 W Buffalo St Sayet Estate of Calvin M Criss $281,500.00 210 60.-6-3
502200 3/22/2023 2023 02262 2 South Danby Rd Cascade Funding Mortgage Trust HB7 Heirs of Estate of Lily $75,000.00 210 20.-1-6
502401 3/22/2023 2023 02229 6 Weber St Heliseva U.S. Bank Trust, N.A., $157,000.00 210 18.-4-2.1
502600 3/22/2023 2023 02264 173 Tucker Rd Dougherty McGee $229,900.00 270 2.-2-11.1 2.-1-1.3 p/o
502600 3/22/2023 2023 02276 730 Bostwick Rd Ludena Sweetnam $350,000.00 220 10.-1-19 p/o
502489 3/22/2023 2023 02280 123 Dryden-Harford Rd Phillips Estate of Grace L $75,000.00 270 48.-1-2
502889 3/22/2023 2023 02233 1130&1128 Old Stage Rd Aloi Meddaugh $1.00 270 18.-1-26.41 18.-1-26.42
503089 3/22/2023 2023 02269 129 Inlet Rd Ulm New Earth Living, LLC $65,000.00 311 31.1-1-14
500700 3/23/2023 2023 02319 211-13 E Seneca St Thompson and Bleecker, LLC Joy L Barr $650,000.00 464 70.-3-2
502600 3/23/2023 2023 02303 713 Iradell Rd Rohan Rohan $1.00 270 1.-1-2.9 1.-1-1.24
502801 3/23/2023 2023 02301 313 Main St Goyette Goyette Estate Harvey J., Jr $1.00 210 7.-4-26
502801 3/23/2023 2023 02329 204 S Main St Vanostrand Walpole $105,000.00 220 10.-4-15
502489 3/24/2023 2023 02339 West Dryden Rd Lobdell Lobdell $1.00 311 32.-1-1.3
503289 3/24/2023 2023 02341 110 Collins Rd Giordano Giordano $1.00 210 38.-1-7.4
503601 3/24/2023 2023 02366 14 Salo Dr Brock Santucci $91,000.00 210 7.-7-3
503289 3/24/2023 2023 02373 Searles Rd Hartz R & K Properties, LLC $2,000.00 120 21.-1-24.2 p/o
502600 3/24/2023 2023 02390 44 Sheffield Rd Lower Harris $1.00 271 10.-1-14.7
503089 3/27/2023 2023 02395 117 Walters Way Koivisto Mountin $148,000.00 311 29.-7-12.45
502889 3/27/2023 2023 02403 665 W Groton Rd Parr Parr $1.00 270 23.-1-6.1
503001 3/27/2023 2023 02414 416 Hanshaw Rd Kerr-Carpenter McGregor $705,000.00 210 9.-3-4
503400 3/27/2023 2023 02418 204 Jackson Hollow Rd Colloca Colloca $1.00 312 33.-1-8.1
502801 3/27/2023 2023 02431 127 E South St Coona Dempsey $114,900.00 210 7.-4-14
500700 3/27/2023 2023 02434 607 Cliff St Vineyard Steger $1.00 210 42.-2-1
500700 3/27/2023 2023 02440 308 N Cayuga St 308 N Cayuga St LLC Wright $1.00 283 61.-1-6
503089 3/27/2023 2023 02441 1395 Mecklenburg Rd Sparks Brous $184,000.00 283 28.-1-11.2
500700 3/28/2023 2023 02449 327 N Plain St Taylan Ithaca Neighborhood $150,000.00 331 60.-2-5.31
502489 3/28/2023 2023 02452 176 Southworth Rd Cleland Wright $115,000.00 270 48.-1-77.7

3/28/2023 2023 02455 222 Ridgedale Rd Nedell Noel $436,000.00 210 84.-4-18
502801 3/28/2023 2023 02460 402 S Main St Luciano Goyette Estate $1.00 210 9.-1-7
503289 3/28/2023 2023 02476 49 Murfield Dr Kazmer Ariel $430,000.00 210 42.-1-1.19
503289 3/28/2023 2023 02477 28 Chelsea'a Walk Cheyfitz, Trustee Cheyfitz $1.00 210 44.-1-54.12
502600 3/28/2023 2023 02478 Fish Rd Chaffee Rothermich $1.00 105 7.-2-14.2
502600 3/28/2023 2023 02479 309 Fish Rd Chaffee Rothermich $1.00 120 7.-4-3 7.-4-2
500700 3/28/2023 2023 02481 214 Floral Ave Davis Wrublewski $130,000.00 210 74.-3-2
503689 3/28/2023 2023 02487 1122 Taughannock Blvd Ackerson Bunge $380,000.00 210 31.-1-4
503289 3/29/2023 2023 02515 Salmon Creek Rd Preuss Perkins $6,400.00 322 4.-1-10.5
500700 3/29/2023 2023 02513 210 S Albany St Recckio Sleppy $287,000.00 210 71.-9-4
502489 3/29/2023 2023 02500 41 Tehan Rd Adams Russo-Perry $187,500.00 220 50.-1-5.413
502889 3/29/2023 2023 02506 668 W Groton Rd Arseneault Johnson $450,000.00 113 14.-1-17.2
502600 3/29/2023 2023 02497 Rothermich Rd Chaffee Rothermich $1.00 120 12.-2-4.2
503089 3/29/2023 2023 02519 205 Walnut St Ceres Ceres $1.00 210 59.-3-22
503289 3/29/2023 2023 02520 34 Horvath Dr Clark Clark $1.00 210 40.-1-4
500700 3/30/2023 2023 02541 511 S Plain St Richardson Ithaca Neighborhood $155,000.00 220 93.-1-30.2
502000 3/30/2023 2023 02550 53 McGrath Rd Hamilton Kitson $182,000.00 242 29.-1-6
502000 3/30/2023 2023 02554 Seventy Six Rd Shea Pichel $198,000.00 321 30.-1-15.2
503089 3/30/2023 2023 02551 1341 Mecklenburg Rd Dufresne Botie $653,000.00 220 28.-1-23.22
503089 3/30/2023 2023 02533 24 Helen's Way Champion Champion $10.00 210 28.-1-28.1



SWIS Date Deed Recorded Book Page Prop Location Num Prop Location Buyer Seller Sale Price Class Code Tax Map 1 Tax Map 2
503289 3/30/2023 2023 02548 18 Oakwood Dr Lama Lama $1.00 210 41.-3-4
503601 3/30/2023 2023 02536 41 W Main St Lamarre Uncommonplace, LLC $1.00 230 6.-1-9
502489 3/31/2023 2023 02572 241 Baker Hill Rd LJ Park LLC Blodgett $137,000.00 210 58.-1-12.22
502200 3/31/2023 2023 02580 740 East Miller Rd Flynn, Jr. Boudinot $527,050.00 242 6.-1-26.1
503001 3/31/2023 2023 02609 502 The Parkway David Ramil $386,000.00 210 6.-7-5
503089 4/3/2023 2023 02619 140 Honness Ln Fix Nestopoulos $600,000.00 411 60.-1-16
502600 4/3/2023 2023 02630 Sheffield Rd Bergen Farms Realty LLC Genex Cooperative $1.00 113 4.-2-9
503400 4/3/2023 2023 02634 Elmira Rd Adams Bandler $1.00 242 4.-1-63.2 p/o
503089 4/3/2023 2023 02635 119 Birchwood Dr Melissa Geska TTEE Geska $1.00 210 70.-10-1.31
503601 4/3/2023 2023 02650 4380 W Seneca Rd Better Housing for Tompkins County, Inc. Ithaca Neighborhood Housing Service, Inc. $1.00 416 7.1-1-1.2
502401 4/3/2023 2023 02657 6 Hill Pl Cobb, Trustee Cobb $1.00 210 9.-3-11
500700 4/3/2023 2023 02658 108 Terrace Pl MacDonald Vogel $375,000.00 411 62.-1-9
503001 4/3/2023 2023 02661 816 Triphammer Rd McClean McClean $1.00 210 11.-1-7
500700 4/3/2023 2023 02644 321 N Plain St Bafkir Ithaca Neighborhood Housing Service, Inc. $172,000.00 331 60.-2-5.31
503289 4/4/2023 2023 02663 500 Auburn Rd Palmer Bishop Augustine $173,000.00 210 28.-1-11
503089 4/4/2023 2023 02665 23 Saunders Rd Sarker Singh $462,500.00 210 44.2-2-14
503089 4/4/2023 2023 02691 2 Pheasant Ln Lawrence Lawrence $1.00 210 61.-1-8.29
503089 4/4/2023 2023 02692 67 Whitetail Dr Bloss Glaspell $405,000.00 210 44.-1-29
502600 4/4/2023 2023 02695 39 W Enfield Center Rd Marion Leonard $1.00 271 11.-1-5 p/o
500700 4/5/2023 2023 02730 145 Oakwood Ln Fornoff Trumbore $495,000.00 210 3.-1-21
500700 4/5/2023 2023 02744 202/204 Queen St 202&204 Queen St, LLC Stavropoulos $1.00 220 12.-6-13.2 12.-6-13.1
500700 4/5/2023 2023 02738 331 West Court St Nawab Ithaca Neighborhood $177,000.00 331 60.-2-5.34
500700 4/5/2023 2023 027423 239 Cherry St 239 Cherry LP Evaporated Metal Films Corp $4,200,000.00 712 96.-2-1.9
502200 4/5/2023 2023 02700 496 Nelson Rd Danberg Cook $160,000.00 210 4.-1-53
502200 4/5/2023 2023 02706 Marsh Rd Medsker Farrell $40,000.00 322 12.-1-5.22
502489 4/5/2023 2023 02729 Fall Creek Rd Heidelberg Materials Northeast-NY LLC RMS Gravel, Inc. $1,796,500.00 720 27.1-3-4 35.-1-7.1
502600 4/5/2023 2023 02707 2475 Mecklenburg Rd Raley Murray $314,000.00 210 7.-2-3
503601 4/5/2023 2023 02734 241 Pennsylvania Ave Redwine Redwine $1.00 210 9.2-1-15
503400 4/6/2023 2023 02753 296 Main St Hot Spot Car Wash, LLC Estate of Thomas R Brown $285,000.00 485 11.-1-17.1
503089 4/6/2023 2023 02757 1163 Drew Rd Titus Estate of Denyse Ann King $200,000.00 210 28.-1-34.29
502000 4/6/2023 2023 02762 1236 Seventy Six Rd Mathers Maynard $1.00 112 36.-1-4 29.-1-13.52
502401 4/6/2023 2023 02763 15&17 North St Garrison, II Primose Lane Trust $1.00 210 12.-3-5 12.-3-4
500700 4/6/2023 2023 02774 104 Valley Rd Robinson Valenti $352,500.00 210 84.-5-13
502801 4/7/2023 2023 02779 126 Sykes St Davis Rivers Properties LLC Morton $50,000.00 210 7.-2-31
502801 4/7/2023 2023 02782 Carpenter Ave Higgins Blatchly Cottage, LLC $90,000.00 322 4.-3-31
502200 4/7/2023 2023 02791 1645 Danby Rd Spencer Shane, Spencer J, Executor $1.00 210 7.-1-48.2 7.-1-48.122
502200 4/7/2023 2023 02793 1429/1431 Danby Rd Willcox Gugino $1.00 484 2.-1-37 2.-1-46
502200 4/7/2023 2023 02794 1431 Danby Rd Pruce Willcox $269,000.00 210 2.-1-46
500700 4/7/2023 2023 02799 804 E Seneca St The Beverly R Beer Irrevocable Trust Beer $1.00 411 63.-7-9
500700 4/7/2023 2023 02800 802 E Seneca St The Beverly R Beer Irrevocable Trust Beer $1.00 411 63.-7-10
500700 4/7/2023 2023 02801 211 Hudson St The Beverly R Beer Irrevocable Trust Beer $1.00 210 82.-4-16
503400 4/7/2023 2023 02802 1176 Trumbulls Corners Rd Wildnauer McCarty $339,900.00 210 11.-1-12.2
503689 4/7/2023 2023 02805 Trumansburg Rd Wilburn Classes #1, LLC $178,000.00 322 26.-3-8.47
503689 4/10/2023 2023 02816 3173 Van Dorns Corners Rd McKee Snider $226,000.00 210 34.-1-13.1
502489 4/10/2023 2023 02820 117 Yellow Barn Rd Seltzer Seltzer $130,000.00 210 46.-1-56.10
503689 4/10/2023 2023 02822 1187 Taughannock Blvd Silverstein Joan Lunney, Executrix $270,000.00 260 30.-3-11
502403 4/10/2023 2023 02829 52 Main St Freeville Cottages, LLC Keillor $1.00 210 5.-1-5.2
503400 4/10/2023 2023 02833 240 Piper Rd Courtney O Schebler, Trustee Orth $1.00 210 20.-1-9.11
500700 4/10/2023 2023 02842 111 Homestead Rd Perry Morse $425,000.00 210 86.-3-4.2
503089 4/10/2023 2023 02880 Danby Rd Bessou Bessou $1.00 322 36.-1-6.2
503400 4/10/2023 2023 02881 29 Kelloggs Corners Rd Quinn Quinn $1.00 210 25.-1-11.41
500700 4/10/2023 2023 02882 802-804 W Buffalo St Black Diamond Association, Inc. Lehigh Valley House $1.00 438 58.-2-1.3
503201 4/10/2023 2023 02883 30 Dart Dr Shanahan Shanahan $1.00 210 46.1-1-14
502889 4/10/2023 2023 02884 28 Cemetery Ln Goldstein Goldstein $1.00 210 38.-2-3
502801 4/11/2023 2023 02893 502 West Cortland St Botsford Bancroft $80,000.00 270 1.-1-3.3
503001 4/11/2023 2023 02891 320 East Upland Rd Bherwani Chen $505,000.00 220 10.-3-11.21
503089 4/11/2023 2023 02953 905 Taughannock Blvd The Famillee Trust Lee $1.00 210 25.-2-11
500700 4/11/2023 2023 03160 111 Hopper Pl Durgin Ellin $41,000.00 311 53.-2-1
503689 4/12/2023 2023 02954 3134 Van Dorns Corners Rd Repp Repp $1.00 210 34.-3-30
502000 4/12/2023 2023 02979 1236 Seventy Six Rd Maynard Mathers $1.00 112 36.-1-4 29.-1-13.52
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500700 4/12/2023 2023 02980 509 S Aurora St Slate Road, LLC Schreck $505,000.00 230 92.-6-11
503400 4/12/2023 2023 02984 1301 Elmira Rd Ziomek Moyer $295,000.00 210 4.-1-70
503289 4/12/2023 2023 02986 314 Buck Rd Policay Pride $245,000.00 210 28.-1-25.41
502489 4/12/2023 2023 02990 3 Sunny Knoll Rd Paulnack Paulnack $1.00 210 67.-1-80.6
502600 4/12/2023 2023 02997 2685 Mecklenburg Rd Lower Lower $1.00 411 7.-1-1.3
503001 4/12/2023 2023 02998 514 Wycoff Rd Lower Lower $1.00 411 15.-4-11
503689 4/12/2023 2023 02999 7090 Halseyville Rd Lower Lower $1.00 210 20.-3-5.2
502401 4/12/2023 2023 03002 6 Pebble Dr Grant Pattison $189,900.00 210 8.-1-28
502600 4/12/2023 2023 03007 471 Hayts Rd Kaltimber, LLC Schnell $305,000.00 411 4.-2-2.413
502200 4/12/2023 2023 03011 619 Comfort Rd Jirsa Joan Lunney, Executrix of $407,500.00 242 8.-1-34.6
503289 4/12/2023 2023 03014 11 Lockerby Hill Rd Lange Frost $176,300.00 210 17.-1-4.511
502489 4/13/2023 2023 03016 1648 Dryden Rd Kaltimber, LLC Parkhurst, Sr. $55,000.00 210 44.-1-17
502600 4/13/2023 2023 03037 1070 Teeter Rd Bryan Rosenberg $170,000.00 242 15.-2-7.12
502489 4/14/2023 2023 03055 145 Main St Coburn Coburn $1.00 210 34.-2-1.4
503089 4/14/2023 2023 03059 315 Saint Catherine Cir Shaw Clune $1.00 311 71.-1-11.41
500700 4/14/2023 2023 03061 325 N Plain St Quinones Ithaca Neighborhood $150,000.00 331 60.-2-5.32
503001 4/14/2023 2023 03072 419 Cayuga Heights Rd Schmitt LaTour $650,000.00 210 8.-3-3
503089 4/17/2023 2023 03086 313 Old Gorge Rd Moore Trerise $865,000.00 210 46.-1-15.25
503689 4/17/2023 2023 03088 Swamp College Rd Van Liew Farm, LLC VanLiew Farms $1.00 105 21.-1-11 23.-3-5.2
502889 4/17/2023 2023 03109 474 Locke Rd Morrison Perkins $76,400.00 210 15.-1-26.2
502889 4/17/2023 2023 03110 66 Old Peruville Rd Sweeney, JR. & Sweeney III Emmick $120,000.00 210 36.-1-33
500700 4/17/2023 2023 03120 209 Eddy St Nestopoulos Cheng $670,000.00 411 68.-5-22
503400 4/17/2023 2023 03125 74 Fishkill Rd Summer Sunrise Estate Pollio $118,500.00 270 3.-1-24
500700 4/17/2023 2023 03127 409-411 E Buffalo St Minnick Rundels $180,000.00 411 62.-4-3
503089 4/17/2023 2023 03139 97 Penny Ln Robert M Ward Marmor $297,000.00 210 58.1-1-97
500700 4/18/2023 2023 03142 113 Homestead Rd Ambikapathi Abyaneh $406,597.00 210 86.-3-5
502489 4/18/2023 2023 03162 184 Virgil Rd Cox McClory $260,000.00 210 48.-1-66.21
503689 4/18/2023 2023 03161 4179 Waterburg Rd Hamilton Austen $1.00 242 23.-2-10.3
500700 4/19/2023 2023 03208 210 Park Pl Susan Guiterrez Rev Trust Gutierrez $1.00 210 51.-5-7
502889 4/19/2023 2023 03193 35 Ogden Rd U.S. Bank National Dayton $168,000.00 210 28.-1-33
503089 4/19/2023 2023 03178 117 Terraceview Dr Tanasolu Queen $360,000.00 210 58.-2-39.431
503201 4/19/2023 2023 03173 G11 Sevanna Park Fu Shen $189,000.00 210 47.2-16-11
503689 4/19/2023 2023 03204 5318 Pine Ridge Rd Helmkamp Austen $200,000.00 210 23.-4-2.11
503289 4/20/2023 2023 03218 472 Lansingville Rd Lane Yuan $421,655.00 210 16.-1-21.1
502801 4/20/2023 2023 03229 508 Spring St Reeves Lindsay $153,470.00 210 6.-1-6.3
502200 4/20/2023 2023 03235 German Cross Rd Muirhead Maratea $90,000.00 210 4.-1-11.23
502489 4/20/2023 2023 03241 489 Midline Rd Brown Crast $325,000.00 210 64.-1-34
503289 4/20/2023 2023 03245 135 Bacon Rd Ellis Ellis $1.00 270 19.-1-13.2
503001 4/20/2023 2023 03246 125 North Sunset Dr Glaubman Adams $325,000.00 210 7.-3-15
503689 4/20/2023 2023 03250 Willow Creek Rd Seaman Woodhouse Post & Beam $50,000.00 322 19.-2-2.1
503689 4/20/2023 2023 03254 9 Maplewood Rd The Beverly R Beer Beer $1.00 210 29.-1-39
503089 4/20/2023 2023 03255 175 Snyder Hill Rd Day Wang $315,000.00 220 57.-1-8.62
503289 4/20/2023 2023 03257 242 Asbury Rd Parsons, as Trustee Parsons $1.00 210 38.-1-25.8
503689 4/20/2023 2023 03261 2081-2085 Trumansburg Rd Rajeshwari Management, LLC JBS Management Planning, LLC $3,350,000.00 454 13.-3-2 p/o
503289 4/21/2023 2023 03273 139&141 Myers Rd Norberg Ramsey, Jr. $1.00 210 33.-1-24
503289 4/21/2023 2023 03312 90 Ridge Rd Durgin Properties, LLC Tobey $95,000.00 210 35.-2-7
502600 4/21/2023 2023 03317 413 Harvey Hill Rd Underdown Underdown $1.00 210 13.-1-3.21
500700 4/21/2023 2023 03322 220 Fall Creek Dr Munroe II Onishi $1.00 210 10.-1-7
502489 4/21/2023 2023 03328 1289 Ellis Hollow Rd Storm Development LLC TOSA Properties LLC $620,000.00 411 67.-1-65
503601 4/21/2023 2023 03330 South St Ulysses Philomathic Library Ullberg $1.00 210 6.-2-9 p/o
503289 4/24/2023 2023 03333 63 Whispering Pines Dr Thomas Karoiyi $770,000.00 210 41.-2-39
500700 4/24/2023 2023 03372 514 Hector St Liu Estate of Judith White $370,000.00 210 38.-1-13
502489 4/24/2023 2023 03395 1611 Dryden Rd Knuepfer Rodrigues $288,400.00 220 44.-1-13.414
503400 4/24/2023 2023 03398 105 Taggart & Van Buskirk Payne Payne $1.00 270 26.-1-1.223 25.-1-8.12
500700 4/25/2023 2023 03419 329 Hook Pl Swann Swann $1.00 210 75.-1-8
500700 4/25/2023 2023 03405 323 Pleasant St Bruce Mackesey $448,000.00 210 82.-3-6
500700 4/25/2023 2023 03420 133 Giles St Robson Robson $1.00 220 82.-5-6
502600 4/25/2023 2023 03421 413 Harvey Hill Rd Freelove Underdown $1.00 210 13.-1-3.21
503289 4/25/2023 2023 03401 403 Auburn Rd Westbrook Crum $395,000.00 210 29.-1-3.6 29.-1-3.7
503400 4/25/2023 2023 03425 1887 West Danby Rd Frank Metcalfe $120,000.00 210 19.-1-22.2
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502801 4/26/2023 2023 03452 502 Spring St Drake Dempsey $155,000.00 210 6.-1-55
502401 4/26/2023 2023 03432 5 Applewood Ln Raw Barriere $335,000.00 210 16.-2-7.2
503289 4/26/2023 2023 03447 Cherry Rd Garner Pass $1.00 311 44.-1-55.101
503089 4/26/2023 2023 03449 1129 Trumansburg Rd Collie Stone $275,000.00 210 26.-4-30
500700 4/27/2023 2023 03479 102 E State St 102 Ithaca Commons LLC Emma Lou Sheikh, as Trustee of the Abdul R $900,000.00 481 70.-2-37
502000 4/27/2023 2023 03461 256 Burns Rd Spada Spada $1.00 220 8.-1-50.4
502000 4/27/2023 2023 03482 14 Middaugh Rd Chambliss, Jr. Chambliss, Jr. $1.00 242 14.-1-5.32
502000 4/27/2023 2023 03473 646 Seventy Six Rd Moschak Moschak $1.00 241 21.-1-13
502401 4/27/2023 2023 03474 10 Hilton Rd Miller Bruer $268,000.00 210 14.-1-6
502600 4/27/2023 2023 03486 Teeter Rd Sirma Rosenberg $120,000.00 260 15.-2-7.2
502489 4/27/2023 2023 03472 1285 Dryden Rd Lerak Enterprise, LLC Westerling $1.00 271 52.-1-25.5
502489 4/27/2023 2023 03454 1297 Ellis Hollow Rd Thomas A Welch Rev Trust Welch $1.00 210 67.-1-66.2
503089 4/27/2023 2023 03477 224 Amabel Rd Hundley New Earth Living, LLC $65,000.00 311 31.1-1-19
503601 4/27/2023 2023 03468 129 E Main St Murray Herrick, as Administrator $175,000.00 210 4.-3-14
500700 4/27/2023 2023 03500 210 Warren Pl Ronan Holt $312,000.00 210 56.-4-5
503400 4/28/2023 2023 03493 1129 West Danby Rd Tarpon Towers II, LLC Estate of Thomas Brown $170,800.00 837 4.-1-23.22
502889 4/28/2023 2023 03495 890 Cobb St Tompkins Tompkins $90,479.00 241 14.-1-37.2
502889 4/28/2023 2023 03496 24 Eden Dr Dempsey Metzler, Jr. $125,000.00 270 19.-1-38.7
502489 4/28/2023 2023 03509 1207 Dryden Rd Sanchez US Bank Trust National $57,761.00 210 54.-1-19
502000 4/28/2023 2023 03515 12 Tobeytown Rd Moss Garrapy $185,650.00 210 18.-1-41.3
500700 4/28/2023 2023 03525 301 Warren Pl McDonald Tempesta $375,000.00 210 55.-3-4
500700 4/28/2023 2023 04077 402 S Albany St St. John's Community Services - New York Lakeview Health Services Inc. $575,000.00 483 93.-1-10
503289 4/28/2023 2023 03535 Davis Rd Flinn Development, LLC Flinn, as Co-Executor $1.00 323 22.-1-7 22.1-19
502489 5/1/2023 2023 03549 64 Hungerford Rd Plowright Kolesnikoff $160,000.00 210 67.-1-55.271
502489 5/1/2023 2023 03547 Hungerford Rd Plowright Kolesnikoff $655,000.00 311 67.-1-55.272 67.-1-55.29
502200 5/1/2023 2023 03550 East Miller Rd Harris Casey $237,579.00 322 6.-1-12.4
502889 5/1/2023 2023 03552 255 McLean-Cortland Rd Parker Greenwood $235,000.00 210 39.-1-25.19
503089 5/1/2023 202303556 03556 Stone Quarry Rd, Lot 1 Booth The Estate of Margaret M $60,000.00 311 39.-1-26
502200 5/1/2023 2023 03558 East Miller Rd Kotlikoff Casey $199,791.00 322 6.-1-12.6
502801 5/1/2023 2023 03582 115 Williams St Webb-Malone Funeral Service LLC Zirbel $330,000.00 471 4.-2-19
503089 5/1/2023 2023 03598 1438 Mecklenburg Rd Summer Sunrise Estate LLC Schilling $180,000.00 210 27.-1-20.3
503089 5/1/2023 2023 03617 653 Elmira Rd Gray Gardens, LLC David E Kapur, Referee $366,000.00 242 35.-1-18
503089 5/1/2023 2023 03619 635 Elmira Rd Town of Ithaca Gray Gardens, LLC $316,000.00 242 35.-1-18 p/o
503201 5/2/2023 2023 03622 9 St Joseph Ln Jiao Netravali $489,000.00 210 47.1-2-12.2
502200 5/2/2023 2023 03627 610 East Miller Rd Kotlikoff Casey $1,312,630.00 242 6.-1-12.2
502889 5/2/2023 2023 03630 74 Groton City Rd Dallaire Dallaire $1.00 210 18.-1-12
503089 5/2/2023 2023 03632 109 Roat St Tudor Bui $305,000.00 210 71.-4-3
503089 5/2/2023 2023 03641 207 Eastern Heights Dr Lanman Williams $315,000.00 210 57.-1-8.121
503400 5/2/2023 2023 03645 390 Newfield Depot Rd Tseng Sheridan $178,800.00 210 17.-6-1.2
500700 5/3/2023 2023 03680 503 S Cayuga St Rothschild Duran $318,000.00 210 92.-10-15
502401 5/3/2023 2023 03660 13 Library St Bailey Bailey $1.00 210 12.-6-4
502401 5/3/2023 2023 03663 12 Highland Dr Bailey Bailey $1.00 210 19.-2-1
502489 5/3/2023 2023 03672 12 Hunters Ln Block Needham $487,000.00 210 75.-1-43.24
502600 5/3/2023 2023 03681 186 Harvey Hill Rd Tilton Rumsey $40,000.00 270 11.-1-32.422
503289 5/3/2023 2023 03684 Ridge Rd Dandy 85 Lansing LLC Lansing Center Associates LLC $60,000.00 330 31.-6-9.1 p/o
503289 5/3/2023 2023 03679 2064 East Shore Dr Dandy 85 Lansing, LLC Tvaroha $145,000.00 210 37.1-1-2 p/o
503689 5/3/2023 2023 03659 4047-4075 Rabbit Run Rd Vanderzee NYS Office of General Services $3,500.00 961 12.-4-5
500700 5/4/2023 2023 03688 415 E Lincoln St Arthur Spencer $1.00 210 12.-6-6
500700 5/4/2023 2023 03714 604 N Taylor Pl Creary Zekoll $265,000.00 210 21.-1-2
502000 5/4/2023 2023 03689 Blackman Hill Rd Moebius-Clune Langendoerfer $30,000.00 314 20.-1-13.24
502200 5/4/2023 2023 03708 89 Hillview Rd Cortright Cortright $1.00 241 26.-1-2.53
502489 5/4/2023 2023 03700 Johnson Rd Szymanski Cator $1.00 105 39.-1-22.6
502489 5/4/2023 2023 03709 44 Brooktree Ln Perner Cramton $530,000.00 210 76.-1-43
502889 5/4/2023 2023 03692 1006 Spring St Ext Scott Van Almelo $440,000.00 241 22.-1-19.3
503089 5/5/2023 2023 03740 46 Penny Ln Tabatabaei Borch $213,270.00 210 58.1-1-46
502600 5/5/2023 2023 03742 165 E Enfield Center Rd Rutledge Napier $85,000.00 270 10.-1-6.1
500700 5/7/2023 2023 04198 113 Utica St Nourie Brouwer $355,000.00 210 46.-2-17
503601 5/8/2023 2023 03746 1 Dorsey Hill Tidd Joki $228,000.00 210 5.-1-28
502401 5/8/2023 2023 03789 72 South St Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC Shapiro, Esq. as Referee $117,779.85 210 18.-1-7
502401 5/8/2023 2023 03796 3 Pleasant St Allen B Schenck and Jane Schenck $1.00 210 15.-4-15
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503001 5/8/2023 2023 03806 312 Cayuga Heights Rd Hyde Hyde $1.00 210 13.-1-2
500700 5/8/2023 2023 04228 209 S Geneva St Halpert, Trustee Halpert $1.00 210 70.-7-16
502200 5/9/2023 2023 03837 1278 Coddington Rd Stevens Torres $280,000.00 210 5.-1-8.4
503089 5/9/2023 2023 03834 206 Dubois Rd Hyma Poyer $452,000.00 210 22.-1-1.22
503289 5/9/2023 2023 03879 Asbury Rd Lyle Pichel $155,000.00 322 38.-1-30.2
503400 5/9/2023 2023 03876 220 Main St Cook Jacot $290,000.00 210 13.-3-24
503689 5/9/2023 2023 03852 9816 Watermark Rd MEGA Properties 1, LLC 9816 Watermark Dr, LLC $695,000.00 311 13.-7-7
500700 5/10/2023 2023 03932 433 Floral Ave Lower Lower $1.00 210 99.-2-7 99.-1-3
502000 5/10/2023 2023 03896 Blackman Hill Rd Fairbank $24,050.00 314 20.-1-13.26
502489 5/10/2023 2023 03927 198 Etna Rd Hamilton Collins $44,900.00 311 40.-1-5.26
502600 5/10/2023 2023 03908 330 Enfield Falls Rd Linton, as Trustee Linton $1.00 210 16.-2-15.4
503001 5/10/2023 2023 03881 519 Highland Rd Adam T Smith & Laura Smith Nash Falck $1,562,500.00 210 12.-3-13
503289 5/10/2023 2023 03921 6 Conlon Rd Chang Wilson $195,000.00 210 31.-3-12.1
500700 5/11/2023 2023 03959 509 S Plain St Cho Ithaca Neighborhood Housing Service, Inc. $155,000.00 220 93.-1-30./1
503289 5/11/2023 2023 03976 592 Lansingville Rd Ouderkirk Ouderkirk $1.00 210 9.-1-32
503089 5/11/2023 2023 03977 114 Whitetail Dr Griffin, as Trustee of Griffin $1.00 210 44.-1-47
503289 5/11/2023 2023 03979 770 Van Ostrand Rd Dingy Dingy $1.00 270 19.-1-6.252
502889 5/11/2023 2023 03980 106 Stevens Rd Miller Leland E Craft $150,000.00 210 38.-1-3
503689 5/11/2023 2023 04001 1846 Trumansburg Rd Bertelsen Miner $1.00 210 25.-5-3 25.-5-11
500700 5/12/2023 2023 03996 216 N Albany St Kirby Nash $390,000.00 210 60.-5-11
503400 5/12/2023 2023 04025 244 Van Kirk Rd Heffron Heffron $1.00 242 21.-1-9.6
502000 5/12/2023 2023 04040 Valley Rd Crumb Crumb $1.00 311 10.-3-14.2 10.-3-14.9 p/o
500700 5/12/2023 2023 04042 515 W Seneca St Iglesia De Jesucristo The Learning Web, Inc. $300,000.00 464 72.-3-6
503089 5/15/2023 2023 04074 21 Renwick Heights Rd Eckenrode John Eckenrode Living Trust $1.00 210 17.-3-23
502489 5/15/2023 2023 04060 579 Snyder Hill Rd Long Hine $370,000.00 242 68.-1-12.32
502889 5/15/2023 2023 04066 Lafayette Rd Wiswell Graham $1.00 312 28.-1-59.14
502489 5/15/2023 2023 04071 630 Snyder Hill Rd Lundgren Rana $726,000.00 210 68.-1-32.1
503089 5/15/2023 2023 04073 1389 Mecklenburg Rd Dellibovi-Ragheb Delli-Bovi $1.00 210 28.-1-13
503201 5/15/2023 2023 04080 91 Nor Way Bhadana The Heights of Lansing $584,500.00 311 45.2-2-12.1
502401 5/15/2023 2023 04083 62 W Main St Best Whipple, Executor $1.00 485 13.-1-16
500700 5/15/2023 2023 04089 416 Elmira Rd Young Char Char Holdings, LLC $625,000.00 485 131.-1-2
502801 5/16/2023 2023 04100 502 1/2 Spring St Dengler Dempsey $98,474.00 210 6.-1-56
503089 5/16/2023 2023 04105 126 Homestead Cir Ho Freed $715,666.00 210 59.-2-20.6
503289 5/16/2023 2023 04110 123 East Lansing Rd Lyon Estate of Alan M Lyon $1.00 210 29.-1-10
503289 5/16/2023 2023 04111 7 Brickyard Rd Clark Estate of Alan M Lyon $1.00 242 31.-1-3
503289 5/16/2023 2023 04113 24 Woodland Way Fields Cardamore Home Builders, Inc. $499,000.00 210 41.-4-20
502200 5/16/2023 2023 04122 52 Short Rd Gentile Gentile $1.00 210 17.-1-1.122
502000 5/16/2023 2023 04124 231 Harford Rd Falcon Scott $282,000.00 210 8.-1-37
500700 5/17/2023 2023 04140 106 Lake Ave Lehner Maxwell $555,000.00 210 45.-4-11
500700 5/17/2023 2023 04184 140 College Ave Lambrou Po Realty, LLC $3,200,000.00 411 68.-6-2
500700 5/17/2023 2023 04173 526 W Clinton St Chen The Bank of New York Mellon $96,900.00 220 79.-8-5
502200 5/17/2023 2023 04194 23 Lieb Rd Rojer Prabhaker $268,000.00 210 10.-1-64
502600 5/17/2023 2023 04180 2467 Mecklenberg Rd Teeter, Jr. Tavares $60,000.00 270 7.-2-4
502600 5/17/2023 2023 04183 843 Bostwick Rd Mohammed Mohammed $1.00 210 15.-1-1.3
503001 5/17/2023 2023 04135 876 Highland Rd Novarr Novarr $1.00 210 7.-4-2.2
503001 5/17/2023 2023 04192 104 North Sunset Dr Dimanche August $1.00 210 8.-1-8
503089 5/17/2023 2023 04182 244 Haller Blvd Carpenter Carpenter $1.00 242 29.-6-1.2
503601 5/17/2023 2023 04146 1163 Seneca Rd Stickens Weidner $175,000.00 210 1.-2-4
503601 5/17/2023 2023 04190 125 Tamarack Ln Mott Breindel $525,000.00 210 9.2-1-1
503089 5/17/2023 2023 04178 1111 East Shore Dr Smith Sah $1,410,000.00 210 19.-1-2.2 1.-1-1.2
502801 5/18/2023 2023 04224 111 Cedar Ln Wagner Senter $237,400.00 210 208.-1-13.17
502489 5/18/2023 2023 04234 963 Irish Settlement Rd Boeck Maybee $150,000.00 210 77.-1-5.9
500700 5/18/2023 2023 04205 407 Elm St Molina Blandon Greenberg $204,565.00 220 76.-2-6
502600 5/18/2023 2023 04213 191 S Applegate Rd Burke Burke $1.00 270 9.-1-25.4
503201 5/18/2023 2023 04214 850 Cayuga Heights Rd Elkouh Novarr $1,500,000.00 242 48.1-2-36
502000 5/18/2023 2023 04222 BraleyHill Rd Murray Murray $2,000.00 311 26.-1-15
502489 5/19/2023 2023 04264 174 Pinckney Dr Hitchener Brown $321,000.00 210 42.-1-40.115
503689 5/19/2023 2023 04255 Taughannock Blvd Barruss Heppell $119,000.00 312 18.-4-10.32
502489 5/19/2023 2023 04245 Etna Lawlis Collins $112,000.00 321 40.-1-5.122
502000 5/22/2023 2023 04280 578 Valley Rd Cleland, II Schneider $342,000.00 210 10.-5-18
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502200 5/22/2023 2023 04287 2 South Danby Rd Winch Cascade Funding Mortgage $75,000.00 210 20.-1-6
503089 5/22/2023 2023 04300 123 Rich Rd Durham Merson, as Trustee $48,500.00 210 50.-1-5.3
502889 5/22/2023 2023 04303 473 Lafayette Rd Aiken L.J.R. Associates $1.00 270 28.-1-17
500700 5/22/2023 2023 04315 University Ave Linn Street Land, LLC Fox $1.00 311 32.-2-11
500700 5/22/2023 2023 04316 648 Hudson St 648 Hudson Street, LLC Fox $1.00 220 113.-2-5.1
503289 5/22/2023 2023 04317 131 Reach Run Caramico Anand $1,225,000.00 210 36.-1-56
502489 5/23/2023 2023 04325 312 McClintock Rd Martin DeVoe $244,235.00 210 48.-1-75
502489 5/23/2023 2023 04372 693-695 North Wood Rd Sheive Lobdell $350,000.00 281 22.-1-27.21
503089 5/23/2023 2023 04367 1200 Danby Rd Musgrove Illes $325,000.00 220 36.-1-10 2.-1-5
503089 5/23/2023 2023 04364 201 Walnut St Yancey The Mark W Eggert & $431,000.00 210 59.-3-20
502489 5/24/2023 2023 04407 7 & 27 Hall Road Milton Real Properties of D & T Rents South $1,835,000.00 455 52.-1-4.2 52.-1-4.52
503289 5/24/2023 2023 04409 0 Nut Ridge Road The Finger Lakes Land Larsen $385,000.00 312 1.-1-15.4
503289 5/24/2023 2023 04412 125 Cedar View Road The Finger Lakes Land Maumar $422,000.00 552 1.-1-15.3
502801 5/24/2023 2023 04380 114-116 Main St DNCRL Bishop Bros Properties $140,000.00 481 5.-5-5
500700 5/25/2023 2023 04458 307 Cascadilla St Ithaneda Properties Kolva $359,000.00 210 50.-1-10
503400 5/25/2023 2023 04447 329 Seely Hill Road Blomquist Theodore Blomquist Living $32,000.00 312 34.-1-5.2
500700 5/25/2023 2023 04446 908-908.5 North Cayuga St Hales Hales $0.00 220 27.-1-7
502401 5/25/2023 2023 04445 North St Lucente Lucente $0.00 330 8.1-1-3 8.1-1-6.2
502600 5/25/2023 2023 04444 446 Sheffield Road Tennant Bergen Farms Realty $0.00 312 4.-2-9.2
502489 5/25/2023 2023 04442 2281 Hanshaw Road Wipf NJCC-NYS Community $105,000.00 210 31.-1-17.22
500700 5/25/2023 2023 04434 235 Elm St Nunez Spatt $300,000.00 210 74.-3-19
502489 5/25/2023 2023 04432 63 Hammond Hill Road Earth Connection Rausch $0.00 581 63.-1-15.3
502889 5/25/2023 2023 04431 922 Spring Street Ext Sperger Sperger $0.00 210 22.-1-18.1
500700 5/25/2023 2023 04417 115 West York St Liao Kozy Properties $399,000.00 210 13.-2-3
502801 5/26/2023 2023 04491 104 West Hill Lane DeLucia Shurtleff, as Trustee $300,000.00 210 1.-1-3.57
500700 5/26/2023 2023 04485 504 Spencer Road Maguire Family KBEN Holding LLC $280,000.00 220 122.-2-11.1
503201 5/26/2023 2023 04482 2250 N Triphammer Road Unit Collison Ma $211,000.00 210 47.2-15-12
500700 5/26/2023 2023 04474 525 West Buffalo St Horowitz Lofthouse $255,000.00 210 59.-6-3
502889 5/26/2023 2023 04473 1033 Cobb Street First National Bank of Halpin, Esq as Referee $50,000.00 210 14.-1-6.1 14.-1-6.22
502401 5/27/2023 2023 02443 12 Hilton Rd Geiszler Brown $190,100.00 210 14.-1-18.5
502801 5/30/2023 2023 04538 303 Elm St Rup Day $215,000.00 210 4.-3-26
503201 5/30/2023 2023 04528 24 Bush Lane Shrivastava Weber, Esq. Referee $292,000.00 210 44.1-1-38.45
503201 5/30/2023 2023 04533 15 Janivar Drive Botwinick Ferris $350,900.00 210 45.2-1-64.2
503201 5/30/2023 2023 04537 0 Dart Drive Habitat for Humanity of Ryan $120,000.00 311 46.1-1-6.27 46.1-1-6.28
502600 5/31/2023 2023 04557 387 Enfield Main Willsey Dashler $130,000.00 270 11.-2-14.3
500700 5/31/2023 2023 04550 102 Irving Place Allington Van Cort $750,000.00 210 67.-11-15
502200 5/31/2023 2023 04561 00 Station Road Finger Lakes Land Trust Oxendine $47,000.00 314 18.-1-4.1
500700 5/31/2023 2023 04545 315 Utica St Davis Davis $0.00 210 34.-5-19
502889 5/31/2023 2023 04569 70 Walpole Road Walpole Walpole $0.00 241 221.-2-17 221.-2-18.1
503400 5/31/2023 2023 04568 12 Olli Rd Wheaton, Jr Wheaton $0.00 210 25.-1-19.5
502000 5/31/2023 2023 04566 23 Deerfield Lane Labrecque Bordoni $340,000.00 210 9.-1-16.113
502200 5/31/2023 2023 04552 39 Bruce Hill Johnson Manley $240,000.00 210 9.-1-4.1
502489 5/31/2023 2023 04555 288 Gulf Hill Road/ Red Mill Foote Hatfield $0.00 112 24.-1-9.2 26.-1-7.2
503289 5/31/2023 2023 04556 1871 East Shore Drive Garris Lockett $235,030.00 210 37.1-8-22
502600 5/31/2023 2023 04563 Applegate Road N Switzer Vonderchek, Jr $65,000.00 242 3.-1-12.2 P/O
502489 6/1/2023 2023 04575 1175 Dryden Road Lisa M Orens Living Trust Jones $257,000.00 210 54.-1-15
503201 6/1/2023 2023 04578 2250 N Triphammer Road B3 Rennekamp Ruyack $174,390.00 210 47.2-11-3
500700 6/1/2023 2023 04588 211-213 Cornell St Williams, III Dwyer $735,000.00 220 66.-8-7.1
502489 6/1/2023 2023 04598 1875 Ellis Hollow Road Alimi Kreydt $555,000.00 210 76.-1-28
503689 6/1/2023 2023 04607 1225 Hinging Post Road Ruch Oswald $850,000.00 210 33.-3-4.9
502200 6/1/2023 2023 04608 00 Hilltop Road Ruch Ehrhardt $525,000.00 322 8.-1-21.42
503289 6/1/2023 2023 04604 18 Smugglers Path Hojjati Po $1,081,204.00 210 36.-1-75
500700 6/2/2023 2023 04645 412 Utica Street Stanford Warren $220,000.00 220 27.-5-7
503289 6/2/2023 2023 04643 Lansing Station Road Negrey Gorton $249,000.00 242 p/o 15.-1-23.2
500700 6/2/2023 2023 04639 305-309- Hector St Ross Stargazer Properties LLC $413,000.00 220 42.-1-11
500700 6/2/2023 2023 04631 111 Giles St Freeley Snoyer $435,000.00 210 69.-5-14
503089 6/2/2023 2023 04628 1201 Trumansburg Road Cikanek Cook $385,000.00 210 26.-4-35
500700 6/2/2023 2023 04624 211 Pleasant St Thomas Notre Ville LLC $260,000.00 220 81.-7-7
500700 6/2/2023 2023 04620 256 Floral Ave Burrell Freeley $286,000.00 210 77.-2-3
502489 6/2/2023 2023 04616 Dryden Road DryLand Apartments LLC James Rider Trust $13,000.00 474 44.-1-22.2
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503001 6/2/2023 2023 04615 211 Berkshire Road The Hughes Family The Hughes Family Trust $1.00 220 2.-8-3.1
502801 6/2/2023 2023 04613 724 Main St S Cornelius Cornelius 210 13.-1-7
502200 6/5/2023 2023 04691 1312 Coddington Road 1312 Coddington LLC FMM Bushnell Long $132,000.00 270 5.-1-9.3
502489 6/5/2023 2023 04665 1331 Ellis Hollow Road Reps, Trustee Reps $0.00 210 67.-1-69
500700 6/6/2023 2023 04707 829 N Aurora St Goldstein Thorman $404,000.00 210 28.-5-22
500700 6/6/2023 2023 04699 Carpenter Circle TOMS Cayuga Park Holdings People of the State of NY $173,000.00 330 36.-1-3.5
502489 6/7/2023 2023 04730 0 Main St The Finger Lakes Land Trust Cornelius $11,000.00 449 p/o 39.-1-12.13
500700 6/7/2023 2023 04735 108 Elston Pl Hay Holmberg $460,000.00 230 68.-11-4
502600 6/7/2023 2023 04729 38 Rothermich Road Shay Shay $1.00 210 7.-3-1.14
500700 6/7/2023 2023 04720 201 Third St Aloia Barone $279,900.00 210 35.-5-15
502489 6/7/2023 2023 04710 00 North Wood Road Lougher Lobdell $30,000.00 311 22.-1-27.23
503289 6/8/2023 2023 04758 8 Myers Heights Binkewicz Abraham $200,000.00 210 33.-1-6
503400 6/8/2023 2023 04777 221 Burdge Hill Road Buckley Singh $450,000.00 210 6.-1-19
502489 6/8/2023 2023 04745 651 Peruville Road Dans Dans $0.00 242 21.-1-13
503001 6/8/2023 2023 04743 2 Pleasant Grove Lane Dillenburg Scur Witter $630,000.00 210 11.-2-7.15
502600 6/8/2023 2023 04737 Porter Hill Road VesperNina Place, Inc Race Forward $0.00 271 17.-1-4.1
503289 6/9/2023 2023 04816 56 Teeter Road Godwin Jr. Garcia $824,000.00 210 36.-1-101
503289 6/9/2023 2023 04806 Lakeview Drive Lugo-Garay Guth $0.00 311 26.-4-10.1
502200 6/9/2023 2023 04814 439 Brown Road Colville Spencer $235,000.00 210 16.-1-20
503001 6/9/2023 2023 04824 304 Winthrop Dr Vashistha Leshed $505,000.00 210 4.-3-11.11
503289 6/9/2023 2023 04822 0 Armstrong Road Williams Cook $0.00 311 38.-1-14.7
503289 6/9/2023 2023 04819 30 Ridge Road Hlaing Klimkiewicz $443,000.00 210 31.-3-12.3
503289 6/9/2023 2023 04809 47 Ludlow Road 47 Ludlow Road, LLC Douglas E Hogue $435,000.00 105 15.-1-25.2
502489 6/12/2023 2023 04905 3 Etna Lane Kibelsbeck Kibelsbeck $0.00 210 45.-4-6
502489 6/12/2023 2023 04903 29 West Malloryville Road Conely James $45,000.00 210 27.-1-20
502489 6/12/2023 2023 04872 655 Main St Arthur Savon $171,000.00 210 44.-1-13.5
503089 6/12/2023 2023 04866 883 Taughannock Blvd 883, LLC Gillespie $890,000.00 220 25.-2-19
500700 6/12/2023 2023 04864 214 South Hill Terrace Nicholson Scharf $400,000.00 210 92.-3-4
500700 6/12/2023 2023 04849 409 Hector St Clavel Dolma $353,000.00 210 42.-1-18
502600 6/12/2023 2023 04838 0 Tucker Road NY Land and Lakes Development $1,600,000.00 312 2.-2-8 2.-2-4.34
503089 6/12/2023 2023 04828 103 Walnut Lafontaine NalaSok Properties, LLC $535,100.00 210 59.-3-2
502889 6/13/2023 2023 04922 797 Cobb St Walters, JR Batsford $50,347.00 210 23.-1-5.1
503289 6/13/2023 2023 04917 430 Auburn Road Martineau Eggleston $549,900.00 117 28.-1-28.6
503400 6/13/2023 2023 04910 1360 Elmira Road Paris Michael Cullen, Trustee $325,000.00 210 4.-1-54.1
502489 6/14/2023 2023 04953 556 Dryden Hartford Road Barton Darling $404,000.00 242 61.-1-5.11
502489 6/14/2023 2023 04955 556 Dryden Hartford Road Barton Darling $1.00 242 61.-1-5.11 p/o
503400 6/14/2023 2023 04951 Newfield Depot Road DeSalvia Johnston $116,000.00 322 5.-1-6.12
500700 6/14/2023 2023 04947 115 Eddy St De Sa Aching $630,000.00 210 68.-7-11
502889 6/14/2023 2023 04935 4 Eden Dr Metzler, Jr Moran $35,000.00 270 19.-1-43
502489 6/14/2023 2023 04932 85 Wood Road Spencer-Goodrich Fries $275,000.00 210 40.-1-22.62
503400 6/14/2023 2023 04931 835 Van Kirk Road Coffey Coffey Properties, LLC $0.00 312 25.-1-11.24
500700 6/15/2023 2023 04996 311 North Fulton St 307-311 NF LLC Orlow $50,000.00 457 59.-2-31
502489 6/15/2023 2023 04988 321 Wood Road Kay Lawrence $187,000.00 210 33.-1-2.3
502200 6/15/2023 2023 04986 2155 W Danby Road Quick Sinn $105,000.00 270 16.-1-15.1
502489 6/15/2023 2023 04978 104 North Landon Road Hatch Hatch $0.00 242 74.-1-24.4
503400 6/15/2023 2023 04976 1182 Van Kirk Road Beach Beach $0.00 270 32.-1-23.1
502200 6/15/2023 2023 04965 1809 Danby Road Seeber Shipe $0.00 210 10.-1-41.4
500700 6/16/2023 2023 05015 104 Harvard Place MLR C-Town Apartments LLC West Shore Apartments LLC $925,000.00 411 64.-8-10
503289 6/16/2023 2023 05002 339 Asbury Road Revocable Trust Linda J Washburn $545,000.00 210 39.-1-5.2 p/o 39.-1-5.3 p/o
503201 6/16/2023 2023 05059 24 Bush Lane OYD, LLC Shrivastava $0.00 210 44.1-1-38.45
503201 6/16/2023 2023 05048 2333 North Triphammer Rd, 3B North Triphammer Orberly $425,000.00 464 47.3-3-1.2
502200 6/16/2023 2023 05045 104 Peter Road Fleischer Aloisio $200,000.00 210 22.-1-25.421
502200 6/16/2023 2023 05041 1040 Comfort Road Bushue Andrea Butje Revocable $530,000.00 283 15.-1-11.41
503089 6/16/2023 2023 05027 124 Crest Lane Hayden Koplinka-Loehr $430,000.00 220 66.-3-3.4
500700 6/16/2023 2023 05018 702-710 E State Street MLR C-Town Apartments West Shore Apartments LLC $2,725,000.00 411 68.-3-16
500700 6/16/2023 2023 05017 504 Stewart Ave MLR C-Town Apartments West Shore Apartments LLC $2,075,000.00 411 48.-4-10
500700 6/16/2023 2023 05016 200 Highland Avenue MLR C-Town Apartments West Shore Apartments LLC $725,000.00 411 8.-1-4
500700 6/20/2023 2023 05138 210 Farm Street Riley Coffey $527,000.00 210 46.-3-10
503201 6/20/2023 2023 05136 60 Nor Way Alagappa Jung $493,730.00 210 45.2-2-9.4
500700 6/20/2023 2023 05135 123 Campbell Ave Eger, III Bowes $77,500.00 210 3.-2-12 p/o
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500700 6/20/2023 2023 05128 206 Taughannock Blvd #103 Jiang 206 Taughannock LLC $290,000.00 210 58.-7-1.113
500700 6/20/2023 2023 05122 502 W Court St Naftel Naftel $0.00 220 51.-5-8
500700 6/20/2023 2023 05120 415-19 Hook Place Dubin Dubin $0.00 210 75.-1-2
503689 6/20/2023 2023 05103 5221 Cold Springs Road Smith Magnus-Sharpe $540,000.00 242 21.-1-4.22
502600 6/20/2023 2023 05106 49 Shudaben Rd Lake Tagliavento $0.00 270 11.-2-8.142
503400 6/20/2023 2023 05101 170 Irish Hill Rd Bergman-Burns Estate of Irene Bergman $0.00 242 29.-1-10.2
502889 6/20/2023 2023 05099 524 Cortland Road Tucker Johnson $0.00 210 121.-1-18.2 121.-1-19
503089 6/20/2023 2023 05094 104 Ridgecrest Rd Shi Buckley $295,000.00 210 45.-1-3
503089 6/20/2023 2023 05091 211 Wildflower Drive # 3 Cai Olga Robinson $241,000.00 210 60.1-1-5.3
502600 6/21/2023 2023 05181 274 Gray Road Lewis Gladstien $250,000.00 210 15.-1-8.1
500700 6/21/2023 2023 05179 707 N Tioga St Fontana Fontana $240,000.00 210 33.-7-15
502489 6/21/2023 2023 05176 424 Thomas Milton Medical Practice Bostwick $459,000.00 210 75.-1-30.36
503089 6/21/2023 2023 05174 232 Haller Blvd Shaw Livingston Carpenter $285,000.00 210 29.-6-2.2 p/o 29.-6-1.1 p/o
502600 6/21/2023 2023 05167 Hayts Road JB Roc Capital Inc. Fisk $100,000.00 442 4.-2-2.415
503001 6/21/2023 2023 05164 210 Hampton Road Student Zinder $850,000.00 220 6.-11-1
502489 6/21/2023 2023 05147 14 Twister Way Cotto Cornelius $441,000.00 210 51.-1-27.3
503289 6/21/2023 2023 05145 1246 Warren Road Freemantle Tellerico $0.00 220 40.-3-4
500700 6/21/2023 2023 05141 208 East Lincoln St Phillips Estate of Lois E Rutt $160,000.00 210 14.-2-14
502489 6/22/2023 2023 05189 52 German Cross Road Devine Devine $0.00 210 71.-1-19.3
502489 6/22/2023 2023 05190 52 German Cross Road Baveye Devine $303,000.00 210 71.-1-19.3
502489 6/22/2023 2023 05213 955 Irish Settlement Road Cook Maybee $150,000.00 210 77.-1-5.10
502489 6/22/2023 2023 05216 1640 Slaterville Road Miguez Diamond FKA Diamond Meyer $335,000.00 210 71.-1-1.12
502889 6/22/2023 2023 05184 28 Cemetery Lane Stutzman Goldstein $375,000.00 210 38.-2-3
502401 6/22/2023 2023 05205 17 South St King Silterra $250,000.00 210 15.-3-20
500700 6/22/2023 2023 05217 231 Wood St Rubun Rubin $0.00 210 105.-5-2
503289 6/22/2023 2023 05209 96 Lockerby Hill Road Lichter Lichter $0.00 210 9.-1-55.5
500700 6/22/2023 2023 05194 146-148 E State St 148 East State Street, LLC Sciarabba $550,000.00 481 70.-2-20
503689 6/22/2023 2023 05187 1349 Taughannock Blvd Houghton Houghton $500,000.00 210 28.-1-13.2
503089 6/23/2023 2023 05275 313 Warren Road Hansen Cornell University $499,000.00 210 68.-1-5
502200 6/23/2023 2023 05273 451 Hornbrook Road Willow Wallace $295,000.00 210 12.-1-5.3
500700 6/23/2023 2023 05218 210 First Street Kowalski Herbert $491,000.00 210 45.-2-8
502200 6/23/2023 2023 05221 2117 Danby Road Kaiser Wren $180,000.00 210 14.-1-19.2
503201 6/23/2023 2023 05225 29 Highgate Circle Slater Ding $505,000.00 210 47.1-5-54
503400 6/23/2023 2023 05230 599 Trumbulls Corners Road Finger Lakes House and Home, LLC McMannis $0.00 210 2.-1-19
503089 6/23/2023 2023 05232 53A Lois Lane Kravitz, Lynn & Schubmehl Quinton Levin $363,000.00 210 58.1-1-53.1
503089 6/23/2023 2023 05241 104 Sycamore Dr Zaman Zaman $0.00 210 70.-10-1.151
503289 6/23/2023 2023 05247 25 Murfield Drive Wang Varney $425,000.00 210 42.-1-1.15
503089 6/23/2023 2023 05268 19 Lisa Lane Wang Melen $465,000.00 220 71.-1-9.71
503089 6/23/2023 2023 05270 319 Winthrop Drive Venuto Lawler $667,000.00 210 72.-1-1.109
503689 6/26/2023 2023 05242 4289 Reynolds Road Vann Van $0.00 120 24.-4-9.116
503400 6/26/2023 2023 05327 95 Shaffer Road Janowski Fitzgerald $0.00 270 15.-2-2
503089 6/26/2023 2023 05325 214 Enfield Falls Road Wells Wells $0.00 220 33.-1-13
503400 6/26/2023 2023 05308 295 Van Buskirk Road Paschall Tidd $274,000.00 210 27.-1-12.1
502401 6/26/2023 2023 05300 25 South Street Leonard Guest $179,000.00 230 15.-4-18
502801 6/26/2023 2023 05292 115 Hamilton Square Edmond Walker $165,050.00 210 10.-3-1
500700 6/26/2023 2023 05290 1110 Cayuga St N Longo Amici $425,000.00 210 14.-1-6
502600 6/26/2023 2023 05282 214 Sheffield Road Sever Underwood $210,000.00 210 10.-1-9.2
502600 6/26/2023 2023 05333 677 Bostwick Road Sloan Savino $650,000.00 283 15.-2-1.3
503400 6/27/2023 2023 05373 1615 West Danby Road Upstate Cabins LLC Conneely $585,000.00 242 5.-1-12.24
503400 6/27/2023 2023 05371 159 Adams Road Austen Austen $0.00 210 18.-1-13.32
500700 6/27/2023 2023 05364 412-14 Mitchell St Romer Gration $572,500.00 210 84.-3-4
503289 6/27/2023 2023 05360 450 Fenner Road Wyszkowski Wyszkowski $0.00 210 3.-1-14.3
503089 6/27/2023 2023 05357 311 St. Catherine Circle Ivory Thomas $567,000.00 210 71.-1-11.43
503089 6/27/2023 2023 05338 0 & 412 Vine & Worth St Webb Martynenko $91,500.00 311 59.-1-10 66.-4-3
503001 6/28/2023 2023 05435 106 & 107 Warwick Pl & Cambridge Moore Moore $0.00 220 4.-2-9 4.-3-11.33
503001 6/28/2023 2023 05433 105 Warwick Place Moore Moore $0.00 220 4.-3-8
500700 6/28/2023 2023 05427 408 Lake Ave Rodio Wang $123,760.00 210 35.-3-3.5
503089 6/28/2023 2023 05425 212 Northview Road West Schutt, Jr Davis $559,500.00 210 42.-1-9.36
503089 6/28/2023 2023 05398 117 Winston Dr 117 Winston LLC Zephyr Sanchez $1.00 220 70.-9-14
502801 6/28/2023 2023 05390 158 Cayuga St Evener, As Trustee Scaglione $0.00 210 2.-2-10.2
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503089 6/28/2023 2023 05386 103 Maplewood Drive Luo Saunders $570,000.00 210 70.-10-1.38
503201 6/28/2023 2023 05383 101 Nor Way Yi Ginipro $565,000.00 210 45.2-2-17.6
502889 6/28/2023 2023 05380 540 West Groton Road Keelhar Nelson $275,000.00 242 14.-1-13.5
500700 6/29/2023 2023 05477 205 Thurston Ave Ardi Esposito $625,500.00 210 10.-1-3
503089 6/29/2023 2023 05475 123 Birchwood Drive 123 Birchwood LLC Nopany $0.00 220 70.-10-36
503289 6/29/2023 2023 05471 22 Ladoga Park Road West Schell Milner $995,000.00 210 33.-1-52
502600 6/29/2023 2023 05469 1062 Bostwick Road Johnston Johnston $0.00 242 11.-2-14.62
500700 6/29/2023 2023 05466 County of Tompkins Lisa Holmes as County Administrator $1.00 93.-4-3 37.-1-11
503689 6/29/2023 2023 05465 County of Tompkins Lisa Holmes as County Administrator $0.00 19.-4-1.4 29.-1-13.4
500700 6/29/2023 2023 05460 215 Spencer Street W C1 William F. Bluhm, Trustee Detwiler $358,950.00 210 93.-7-5.131
502801 6/29/2023 2023 05450 165 Cayuga Street O'Neill Wright $221,000.00 210 2.-1-14
503400 6/29/2023 2023 05444 Eleanor Way Green Jim Ray Homes, Inc $49,900.00 311 3.-1-45.14
500700 6/29/2023 2023 05440 108 Sears St Klinkov Klinkov $1.00 220 49.-1-11
502489 6/29/2023 2023 05437 25 German Cross Road Ward Washburn $190,000.00 270 72.-3-4.1
503400 6/30/2023 2023 05480 559 Shaffer Rd Schumacher Schumacher $1.00 210 20.-1-19.115
503400 6/30/2023 2023 05482 1415 Elmira Rd Stiles Stobbs $143,000.00 210 4.-1-62.2
503400 6/30/2023 2023 5490 55 Shelter Valley Rd Hinojosa Weber $180,000.00 230 4.-1-75.1
503400 6/30/2023 2023 5495 Nwfield Depot Rd Johnston Johnston Rev Living Trust $1.00 314 5.-1-6.14
503400 6/30/2023 2023 05496 Newfield Depot Rd Johnston Johnston Rev Living Trust $1.00 314 5.-1-6.15
502200 6/30/2023 2023 05498 2484 Danby Rd Collins Gaden $1.00 210 20.-1-13
503089 6/30/2023 2023 5499 17 Orchard Hill Rd Peregrino Schmidt $1,057,250.00 210 22.-2-2.10
503289 6/30/2023 2023 5505 284 Asbury Rd Perkins Cree $430,000.00 210 38.-1-25.9
503689 6/30/2023 2023 5511 9814 Watermark Rd Dunn Earls $13,300.00 311 13.-7-6
503689 6/30/2023 2023 05516 Trumansburg Rd Glass House Farms, LLC Brown $129,000.00 105 34.-2-1.3
500700 6/30/2023 2023 05521 513-515 S Albany St Park Von Suhr $425,000.00 220 93.-5-14
503089 6/30/2023 2023 05524 112 Southwoods Dr Hafezi Chappie $740,000.00 210 46.-1-15.16
502401 6/30/2023 2023 05525 9 Logans Run Chen Rivest $380,000.00 210 20.-1-11.48
503001 6/30/2023 2023 5528 109 Northway Rd Andrews Weiss $818,000.00 210 10.-6-3
503400 7/3/2023 2023 5538 13 Briarwood Ln McFadden Reedman $176,000.00 210 11.-1-43.26
503089 7/3/2023 2023 05541 135 Ridgecrest Rd Rojas Bender $380,000.00 210 45.-2-23
500700 7/3/2023 2023 05544 21 Cornell St Thorsfeldt de Miguel Garcia $465,000.00 210 111.-6-11
502200 7/3/2023 2023 05550 3 Jennings Pond Rd Tucker Estate of Amy Cusimano $210,000.00 210 10.-1-57.412
503089 7/3/2023 2023 05552 Alison Dr Stockton Lau $69,000.00 311 37.-1-20.14
500700 7/3/2023 2023 05557 117 Brandon Pl Noseworthy Kretzmann $465,000.00 210 84.-5-17
500700 7/3/2023 2023 05560 413 Mitchell St Bartoszynska Place $425,000.00 210 84.-4-7
503289 7/3/2023 2023 05564 5 Emmons Rd McDowell Florance $322,500.00 210 16.-1-42.1
500700 7/3/2023 2023 05566 203 Valley Rd Culberg Barken $525,000.00 210 87.-1-1
503089 7/3/2023 2023 05568 220 Haller Blvd Kuo Knodell $550,000.00 210 29.-6-2.1
502600 7/3/2023 2023 05570 55 N Applegate Rd Marion Marion $1.00 210 4.-1-19.11
500700 7/5/2023 2023 05625 217 Esty St McKay Groff Suber $290,000.00 210 51.-4-2
503289 7/5/2023 2023 05613 11 Salmon Creek Rd McGinnis Clyde Partners, LLC $180,000.00 210 26.-7-12
502401 7/5/2023 2023 05617 27 Rochester St Ryder Valentinelli $149,900.00 210 13.-1-10.5
503089 7/5/2023 2023 05631 917 Danby Rd Ithaca College Estate of J Dix Wayman $375,000.00 210 41.-1-7
502200 7/5/2023 2023 05634 279-303 Gunderman Rd WBL SPE III, LLC DePalma, Carl Joseph Esq $400,000.00 210 9.-1-9.12 9.-1-9.13
502600 7/5/2023 2023 05637 1863-65 Mecklenburg Rd Cook Van Amberg $254,000.00 281 9.-1-6.12
503089 7/5/2023 2023 05644 101 Longview Dr Stebbins Louis $401,000.00 210 28.-1-34.2
503089 7/5/2023 2023 05663 1123 Danby Rd Miller 1123 Danby Road, LLC $325,000.00 210 43.-2-11
500700 7/5/2023 2023 05675 109-111 Pearl St Ning Ge $370,000.00 210 85.-4-8
502000 7/5/2023 2023 05677 39 Besemer Rd Haas Salzman $315,000.00 210 11.-1-29.1
503089 7/5/2023 2023 05678 8 Legrand Ct Alter Savage $574,500.00 210 45.-1-35
502489 7/6/2023 2023 05680 1933 Slaterville Rd Conover McIntyre $45,000.00 210 73.-3-9
503400 7/6/2023 2023 05682 169 Irish Hill Rd Bergman Estate of Ronald Bergman $1.00 312 29.-1-10.4 32.-1-5
503289 7/6/2023 2023 05684 5 Waterview Heights Gahng Nelson $793,000.00 210 36.-1-65
503289 7/6/2023 2023 05688 955 Ridge Rd Teldar Paper, LLC Michaelangelo Holdings, LLC $1.00 210 23.-1-18.22
502489 7/6/2023 2023 05689 2 W Ringwood Ct Lewis Welser, Michael L $1.00 210 65.-3-6
500700 7/6/2023 2023 05691 406-10 Eddy St 406-410 Eddy LLC Estate of $475,000.00 421 63.-8-13
503689 7/6/2023 2023 05696 6421 Waterburg Rd Hallagan Zimmerman $249,000.00 210 22.-4-6.23
502489 7/6/2023 2023 05701 341 Etna Rd Jett Garris $458,000.00 210 42.-1-46.5
503089 7/6/2023 2023 05703 333 West King Rd Bernberg Tanner (f/k/a Fournier) $375,000.00 210 37.-1-27.2
502489 7/7/2023 5023 05778 49 Gulf Hill Rd Wilmington Savings Fund Society, FSB Murphy, Esq-Referee $75,645.00 210 25.-1-14
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502489 7/7/2023 2023 05785 99 Sweetland Rd DeVoe Parente $245,000.00 210 25.-1-24.22
502489 7/7/2023 2023 05728 59 Yellow Barn Rd Hayes Hayes $1.00 210 46.-1-61
502600 7/7/2023 2023 05782 1871 Mecklenburg Rd Walbrook Van Amburg $45,000.00 270 9.-1-6.11
502600 7/7/2023 2023 05723 421 Enfield Main Rd Burke US Bank Trust NA as $62,000.00 270 14.-2-2.1
502600 7/7/2023 2023 05724 421 Enfield Main Rd Burke Holcolm $1.00 270 14.-2-2.1
502600 7/7/2023 2023 05725 421 Enfield Main Rd HVP, LLC Weber, Esq as Referee $11,000.00 270 14.-2-2.1
502801 7/7/2023 2023 05712 106 Linderman Ave Baker Harahus n/k/a McMahon $150,000.00 210 6.-8-7
503089 7/7/2023 2023 05740 55 Lois Ln Early Bem $148,000.00 210 58.1-1-55
503089 7/7/2023 2023 05715 2 Sandra Pl Li Zhou $484,040.00 210 72.-1-1.124
503289 7/7/2023 2023 05780 13 Woodland Way Petrofsky Dillenburg Scur $638,000.00 210 41.-4-10
502489 7/10/2023 2023 05789 686 Fall Creek Rd Powers Powers $1.00 210 25.-1-36.11
503400 7/10/2023 2023 05800 371 Shaffer Rd Spiro Spiro $1.00 210 19.-1-13.6
502889 7/10/2023 2023 05806 461 Cortland Rd Adams Talbot $120,000.00 210 121.-1-11.1
502401 7/10/2023 2023 05844 90 & 82-84 West Main St Stelick, Sr Stelick, Sr $1.00 312 13.-1-28 13.-1-30
503289 7/10/2023 2023 05861 9 Fairwinds Way Blair Stephens $670,000.00 210 36.-1-27
503089 7/10/2023 2023 05867 205 Bostwick Rd Shabrov Bennett $309,500.00 210 31.-4-6.8
500700 7/10/2023 2023 05870 110 East Mitchell St Weber Steinger $460,000.00 210 34.-7-11
502489 7/11/2023 2023 05878 1920 1/2 Slaterville Rd Schafer Crispell $275,000.00 210 73.-2-4.1
502600 7/11/2023 2023 05889 108 Rothermich Rd Hallock Chaires $1.00 271 7.-3-4.122
503289 7/11/2023 2023 05898 29 Woodland Way Kusek Cardamone Home Builders, Inc. $600,000.00 312 41.-4-29
500700 7/11/2023 2023 05907 107 Valentine Pl Valentine Place Associates, LLC Carpenter $200,000.00 311 89.-3-14
503201 7/11/2023 2023 05908 66 Nor Way Hilf Ren $525,000.00 210 45.2-2-11.2
502489 7/11/2023 2023 05914 744 Ringwood Rd Oey Oey $1.00 210 65.-1-1.3
502489 7/11/2023 2023 05916 64 South Knoll Dr Piazzi Bellamy $315,000.00 210 50.-1-13.23
503201 7/11/2023 2023 05912 8 Cedar Ln Juarez Greenwood $660,000.00 210 48.1-2-38.4
503689 7/12/2023 2023 05920 6350 Boyd Hill Rd Poelvoorde Poelvoorde $1.00 210 22.-2-2.3
503289 7/12/2023 2023 5924 78 Cherry Rd Baldwin Baldwin $41,400.00 210 44.-1-55.14
502600 7/12/2023 2023 05929 Hines Rd Sinclair Wyllie $1.00 312 16.-1-22.25
502489 7/12/2023 2023 05939 8 Ocean Dr Beveridge Rushmer (formerly Heath) $275,100.00 210 24.-1-5.8
503601 7/12/2023 2023 05959 64 E Seneca Rd Lambert Meskill $424,900.00 210 3.-1-1.5
500700 7/12/2023 2023 05957 25 Cornell St Cochran, Trustee Cochran $1.00 210 111.-6-1
503689 7/13/2023 2023 05963 3208 Jacksonville Rd Salm Salm $95,000.00 210 34.-1-42.3
500700 7/13/2023 2023 05966 118.5 Lake Ave Bowers Weiner $290,000.00 210 45.-4-6
500700 7/13/2023 2023 05978 1019 E State St O'Doherty Kellerson $340,000.00 210 87.-2-9
503289 7/13/2023 2023 05981 14 Laura Ln Tomei Chu $595,000.00 210 44.-1-38.29
503601 7/13/2023 2023 05999 37 Whig St Lynch Skinner $415,000.00 210 6.-3-14
503089 7/13/2023 2023 06001 48 Comfort Rd Kelly Kelly $1.00 242 36.-1-12 2.-1-3
503201 7/13/2023 2023 06002 85 Nor Way Hamilton The Heights of Lansing $584,500.00 210 45.2-2-12.4
502489 7/14/2023 2023 06015 1 Deer Run Rd Feehan Burdick $515,000.00 210 75.-1-43.16
503689 7/14/2023 2023 06017 5664 Pine Ridge Rd Goldman Goldman $1.00 210 22.-5-12.2
503289 7/14/2023 2023 06030 236 Salmon Creek Rd Ducharme Estate of Thomas Hoaglan $375,000.00 210 21.-1-18.5
502489 7/14/2023 2023 06036 19 Game Farm Rd The RPSL Revocable Trust Vasse $1,400,000.00 411 56.-5-2
503400 7/14/2023 2023 06048 21 Butternut Dr Roach Davenport $147,000.00 210 7.-1-5.25
500700 7/17/2023 2023 06064 314 Taylor Pl Honig Ingram $660,000.00 220 55.1-1-11.3
503689 7/17/2023 2023 06079 3300 Perry City Rd Ramos Hopple, Jr. $580,000.00 210 26.-2-12.2
502489 7/17/2023 2023 06085 489 Midline Rd Floyd Brown $340,000.00 210 64.-1-34
500700 7/17/2023 2023 06102 109 Dearborn Pl Dearborn House, LLC Ambrose $1.00 411 9.-3-11.2
500700 7/17/2023 2023 06103 109 Dearborn Pl 109 Dearborn Place LLC Dearborn House, LLC $460,000.00 411 9.-3-11.2
503289 7/17/2023 2023 06106 141 Goodman Rd To Phillips $435,000.00 210 20.-1-8.214
502200 7/17/2023 2023 06110 339 Troy Rd The Cyr Family Trust Shideler $265,000.00 210 3.-1-9.2
503089 7/17/2023 2023 07198 13 Apple Blossom Ln Albanese Sladich $406,000.00 210 33.-3-8.12
503289 7/18/2023 2023 06121 258 Bill George Rd Nopany Warner $800,000.00 210 24.-2-15.2
502000 7/18/2023 2023 06157 Level Green Rd Hollenbeck Dillion $64,000.00 311 30.-1-10.21 30.-1-10.22
500700 7/18/2023 2023 06161 107 W Lewis St Bordoni Nevels $315,000.00 210 26.-3-2
502600 7/18/2023 2023 06174 Griffen Rd Straight Chelsey $10,500.00 314 18.-3-7
503689 7/18/2023 2023 06176 7202 Willow Creek Rd Spiderpig LLC Woodhouse Post & Beam Homes, Inc. $2,000,000.00 281 19.-2-2.2
503400 7/18/2023 2023 06180 172 Horton Rd Bennett Kline $229,000.00 210 7.-1-5.55
503089 7/18/2023 2023 06184 3 Renwick Dr Trupiano Onyenedum $438,000.00 210 16.-2-8
500700 7/18/2023 2023 06186 610 W Court St Edmonds Estate of Kirby V Edmonds $1.00 311 51.-6-15
500700 7/18/2023 2023 06187 205-07 Willard Way Quinn Strayhorn $659,000.00 210 29.-2-1
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502889 7/19/2023 2023 06205 132 Old Peruville Rd Hoerner Hayes $199,000.00 210 36.-1-55
503689 7/19/2023 2023 06207 Wilkins Rd Finger Lakes Land Trust Sandra B Hill $1.00 105 33.-2-13.22
502489 7/19/2023 2023 06208 3 Sunnyslope Rd Hughes Byers $500,000.00 210 57.-1-34.11
503201 7/20/2023 2023 06213 964 Cayuga Heights Rd Acharya Nosanchuk $617,000.00 210 43.1-1-26.12
503089 7/20/2023 2023 06215 122 Westhaven Rd Song Coyne Song $1.00 220 29.-5-8
503201 7/20/2023 2023 06219 2 St Joseph Ln Fogarty, Trustee Fogarty $1.00 210 47.1-2-10
503089 7/20/2023 2023 06221 105 Southwoods Dr Smith Smith $1.00 210 46.-1-15.41
502000 7/20/2023 2023 06225 Belle School Rd Fordyce Scaglione $80,000.00 312 24.-1-10.11
503601 7/20/2023 2023 06231 22 Seneca St Hurley Hightchew $350,000.00 210 1.-3-15
500700 7/21/2023 2023 06250 308 Farm St Jungle Kangaroo Properties, LLC Gardner 220 46.-4-15
500700 7/21/2023 2023 06251 971 State St E Heidbreder Niles District Investments, LLC $425,000.00 210 88.-1-5
502489 7/21/2023 2023 06249 1613 Peruville Rd McCord McCord 210 23.-1-15.26
502489 7/21/2023 2023 06238 1881 Dryden Rd Hiner Cochrane $225,000.00 220 46.-1-31
502801 7/21/2023 2023 06257 724 Main St S Cochran Cornelius $150,000.00 210 13.-1-7
503289 7/21/2023 2023 06235 368 Asbury Rd Fitzsimmons Olmstead $289,000.00 210 38.-1-34.2
503689 7/21/2023 2023 06259 Perry City Rd Campbell Stillman $1.00 314 23.-2-13 part of  23.-2-
503400 7/21/2023 2023 06385 136 Cox Rd Cuddihy Foley $450,000.00 210 11.-1-45.226 11.-1-45.223
500700 7/24/2023 2023 06301 106 Grandview Pl Taylor Penniman $315,000.00 210 115.-1-19
502000 7/24/2023 2023 06262 Blackman Hill Rd Schloss Boone $1.00 322 20.-1-13.22
502489 7/24/2023 2023 06276 615 Lake Rd Wood Wood $1.00 210 61.-1-8.12
500700 7/25/2023 2023 06327 105 Farm St Warren Demo $700,000.00 210 46.-7-2
500700 7/25/2023 2023 06318 106 Washington St Moore Botwinick $503,129.00 210 59.-3-13
500700 7/25/2023 2023 06364 127-129 Eddy St Carpenter Carpenter 411 68.-7-1
502401 7/25/2023 2023 06310 1 Tannery Circle LeBlanc Wildes $285,000.00 210
502801 7/25/2023 2023 06355 110-112 Main St Rutkowski Properties, LLC Bishop Bros. Properties, LLC $195,000.00 481 5.-5-4
503001 7/25/2023 2023 06359 310 Comstock Rd Bunce Campagnolo $462,500.00 210 6.-3-12
503001 7/25/2023 2023 06338 116 The Parkway Eginton Eginton $1.00 210 12.-4-4
503089 7/25/2023 2023 06347 929-931 Danby Rd Ithaca College Reuning, Sanford H $999,999.00 612 41.-1-3 41.-1-2
503089 7/25/2023 2023 06346 277 Burns Rd Hilker Hilker $1.00 242 48.-1-14.312
503089 7/25/2023 2023 06331 117 Winston Dr 117 Winston LLC Sanchez $1.00 220 70.-9-14
503289 7/25/2023 2023 06305 508 Buck Rd Runions Garbarino $440,000.00 210 29.-1-37.625
503689 7/25/2023 2023 06339 4111 Garrett Rd Grover Welch $356,000.00 210 27.-4-17.12
503689 7/25/2023 2023 06352 1375 Taughannock Blvd Karl A Klankowski, as Karl A Klankowski, as $1.00 210 28.-1-5
503689 7/25/2023 2023 06335 Perry City Rd Waterburg Heights LLC Estate of Stanley Koskinen $1.00 105 36.-2-1
503689 7/25/2023 2023 06337 Perry City Rd Bergen Farms Realty LLC Waterburg Heights LLC $340,000.00 105 p/o 36.-2-1
502200 7/26/2023 2023 06401 76 Michigan Hollow Rd Maclaughlin Jacobsen $619,000.00 220 14.-1-4.32
502403 7/26/2023 2023 06380 13 Brooklyn Rd VanDelden Monarch Renovations LLC $270,000.00 210 1.-2-1.1
503089 7/26/2023 2023 06389 230 Strawberry Hill Circle #2 Harter Hewett $380,100.00 210 60.1-1-14.1
503289 7/26/2023 2023 06373 Lake Shore & Wilderness FSP LLC Gardner, as Trustee $1.00 311 34.-1-17.2 34.-1-17.12
500700 7/27/2023 2023 06450 420 Buffalo St W Bledsoe, as Trustee Bledsoe $1.00 210 60.-1-19
502000 7/27/2023 2023 06431 937 Harford Slaterville Rd Wm. R Sutliff Revoc Fam Protection Trust Sutliff $1.00 242 6.-1-12.1
502401 7/27/2023 2023 06454 6 Union St McCrea Estate of Martha Ferger $190,000.00 210 15.-4-2
502403 7/27/2023 2023 06459 28 Railroad St Spence Clark $207,000.00 210 3.-2-8.21
502489 7/27/2023 2023 06425 232 Fall Creek Rd Thomas F Park Irrevocable Trust Park $1.00 323 27.1-3-2 27.1-1-7
502489 7/27/2023 2023 06461 344 Fall Creek Rd Beck Recreation, LLC Beck $1.00 210 27.1-2-1
502489 7/27/2023 2023 0648 Yellow Barn Rd Albano Waite $56,000.00 311 46.-1-36.43
502600 7/27/2023 2023 06451 Bostwick Rd The First Baptist Church of Enfield Center Eddy $62,500.00 120 15.-2-5.2 p/o
502889 7/27/2023 2023 06432 720 Peru Rd Parks Corcoran $460,000.00 210 31.-1-23.1
503001 7/27/2023 2023 06413 104 Berkshire Dr Merbl Komor $502,000.00 210 2.-1-3 47.1-5-72
503089 7/27/2023 2023 06441 258 Dubois Rd Reyes Snyder $339,900.00 210 23.-1-12
503089 7/27/2023 2023 06444 213 Northview Rd W Kimball Hafezi $456,000.00 210 42.-1-9.312
503201 7/27/2023 2023 06422 29 Janivar Dr Hunt Tomei $517,000.00 210 45.2-1-68.2
503289 7/27/2023 2023 06439 5 Lakeview Dr Collins Collins $1.00 210 26.-3-10
503400 7/27/2023 2023 06426 25 Bull Hill Rd Rynone Eavon, LTD $1.00 210 25.-1-5.2 25.-1-4.31
503601 7/27/2023 2023 06405 243 Pennsylvania Ave Christensen Harth $403,000.00 210 9.2-1-16
503689 7/27/2023 2023 06447 7285 Searsburg Rd The Mennuti Leveen Living Trust Leveen $1.00 210 11.-2-23
503689 7/27/2023 2023 06403 1472 Taughannock Blvd Joly Allen $345,000.00 210 18.-4-7
503689 7/27/2023 2023 06437 3309 Krums Corners Rd Nadich Creech $450,000.00 210 33.-1-5.1
502000 7/28/2023 2023 06471 1464 Seventy Six Rd Fingerlakes House and Home, LLC County of Tompkins $41,000.00 210 37.-1-11
502489 7/28/2023 2023 06472 28 Leisure Ln Stauffeneker County of Tompkins $21,000.00 312 27.1-2-15



SWIS Date Deed Recorded Book Page Prop Location Num Prop Location Buyer Seller Sale Price Class Code Tax Map 1 Tax Map 2
502000 7/28/2023 2023 06473 626 Blackman Hill Rd Nunes Enterprises, Inc County of Tompkins $21,000.00 312 29.-1-13.4
503689 7/28/2023 2023 06474 4085 Waterburg Rd Redman County of Tompkins $65,000.00 210 23.-2-12
503689 7/28/2023 2023 06475 Agard Rd Stodghill County of Tompkins $5,500.00 314 19.-4-1.4
503400 7/28/2023 2023 06476 Adams Rd Dean Housing LLC County of Tompkins $12,500.00 311 18.-1-13.31
500700 7/28/2023 2023 06477 315 Titus Ave S Barken Family Realty LLC County of Tompkins $146,000.00 210 93.-4-3
503400 7/28/2023 2023 06485 66 Bishop Rd Waight Weaver $106,000.00 270 3.-1-21.21
500700 7/28/2023 2023 06494 527 Clinton St W Chotai Matzke $350,000.00 210 79.-7-4
503001 7/28/2023 2023 06495 310 Iroquois Rd Dick Holdings, LLC Greenberg $670,000.00 210 11.-5-2.1
502000 7/31/2023 2023 06554 2722 Slaterville Rd Thorn May $219,050.00 210 3.-2-7
502000 7/31/2023 2023 06572 350 Harford Rd Derr Derr $250,000.00 210 7.-1-24.2
502000 7/31/2023 2023 06549 Blackman Hill Rd Jones Young, John F $35,000.00 322 20.-1-13.23
502000 7/31/2023 2023 06587 Seventy Six Rd Gregrow Gregrow $1.00 105 36.-1-3.2
502489 7/31/2023 2023 06550 29 Scenic Way Jenkins Girodo $485,000.00 210 46.-1-94.3
502600 7/31/2023 2023 06613 217 Enfield Center Rd E Balyszak Aguiar $312,500.00 210 10.-1-5.291
503089 7/31/2023 2023 06584 109 Valley View Rd Trust Created Under Elizabeth H Allen $1.00 210 29.-3-3.4
503089 7/31/2023 2023 06530 King Rd E Moore Cochran-Teeter $76,000.00 311 37.-1-6.2
503089 7/31/2023 2023 06619 176 Pearsall Pl Apgar Apgar $1.00 210 54.-2-38
503089 7/31/2023 2023 06585 Pine Tree Rd Lepore Kuo $5,500.00 210 p/o 58.-2-19
503089 7/31/2023 2023 06546 1205 Hanshaw Rd Akram Rosenblum $487,900.00 210 71.-3-2
503201 7/31/2023 2023 06616 2250 Triphammer Rd, Unit H-1 Leon Dobbin $312,000.00 210 47.2-9-1
503289 7/31/2023 2023 06571 1262 Warren Rd Heiland Heiland, Angelique f/k/a $1.00 210 40.-3-38.1
503689 7/31/2023 2023 06581 6091 Curry Rd Frontenac View LLC Douple $1.00 210 11.-5-6.4
500700 8/1/2023 2023 06635 319 Cascadilla St Johnston Shaw $510,114.00 210 50.-1-7
502000 8/1/2023 2023 06653 2057 Slaterville Rd Varn Varn $1.00 210 11.-1-5.12
502489 8/1/2023 2023 06630 Snyder Hill Rd Blakenship Barken Family Realty, LLC $175,000.00 311 69.-2-16.4 69.-2-16.5
502489 8/1/2023 2023 06645 60 Landon Rd N Monica A Geber Revoc Living Trust Geber $1.00 210 74.-1-24.1
502889 8/1/2023 2023 06651 1000 Sovocool Hill Rd Holmes Burruss $261,000.00 210 25.-1-33.5
503089 8/1/2023 2023 06648 340 Coddington Rd Dolkar Rojas $390,000.00 220 42.-1-8
503201 8/1/2023 2023 06656 124 Brook Way Senevirathne The David W Manuel $422,500.00 210 45.2-1-19
503289 8/1/2023 2023 06638 110 Ludlow Rd Johnston Eckstrom $425,000.00 242 15.-1-36.23
500700 8/2/2023 2023 06676 209 Bryant Ave Bardina McGandy $439,000.00 210 67.-5-18
502489 8/2/2023 2023 06670 142 West Malloryville Rd Vallee Welgoss $312,500.00 210 24.-1-12.2
502489 8/2/2023 2023 06682 49 Gulf Hill Rd Secretary of Veteran Affairs Wilmington Savings Fund 210 25.-1-14
502489 8/2/2023 2023 06695 Dryden Rd Common Field, Inc Prouty $1.00 322 52.-1-49.22
502489 8/2/2023 2023 06696 Dryden Rd Prouty Common Field, Inc $100,000.00 322 44.-1-25.2
502489 8/2/2023 2023 06697 Dryden Rd & Mt Pleasant Prouty Common Field, Inc $50,000.00 322 52.-1-49.22 52.-1-47
503089 8/2/2023 2023 06699 809 Five Mile Dr Homan Dolph $480,000.00 220 31.-2-17
503201 8/2/2023 2023 06664 55 Janivar Weisberg Howe $503,000.00 210 45.2-1-82.1
503289 8/2/2023 2023 06690 494& 496 Auburn Rd Quintessential Industries, LLC Drier $370,000.00 210 28.-1-12
503601 8/2/2023 2023 06687 86 West Main St Henry Courtney $382,531.00 210 1.-1-14
500700 8/3/2023 2023 06730 311 Park Pl Corriere Balzano-Stephens $300,000.00 210 51.-3-26
502000 8/3/2023 2023 06740 401 Brooktondale Rd Camerota Wood $328,000.00 210 11.-1-20
502489 8/3/2023 2023 06727 17 Leisure Ln Gilbert Gilbert $1.00 210 27.1-2-30
502801 8/3/2023 2023 06742 204 Main St S LNC Reeltee VanOstrand $1.00 220 10.-4-15
502889 8/3/2023 2023 06722 958 Cortland Rd Howe, Sr Howe, Sr $1.00 270 20.-1-43
503089 8/3/2023 2023 06711 294 Hayts Rd Whittemore Younes $27,500.00 242 p/o 24.-1-41.2
503089 8/3/2023 2023 06734 101 Alison Dr Mihalenko Park $331,016.00 210 37.-1-20.102
503201 8/3/2023 2023 06732 69 Oakcrest Rd Werth Powell $510,000.00 210 47.1-1-11
503289 8/3/2023 2023 06702 16 West Meadow Dr Trigilio Sujko $542,000.00 210 37.1-4-17.8
500700 8/4/2023 2023 06763 226 Albany St S Ithaneda Properties, LLC Leonard $270,000.00 210 80.-6-5
502489 8/4/2023 2023 06753 1621 Dryden Rd Nzessi New Vine Ministries, Inc $235,000.00 210 44.-1-13.415
502489 8/4/2023 2023 06764 956 Snyder Hill Rd Anbinder Woodcock $550,000.00 2440 74.-1-22.2
502489 8/4/2023 2023 06776 Midline Rd Ritcher Brewer $93,000.00 311 76.-1-20.622
503089 8/4/2023 2023 06749 122 Pine Tree Rd Evans Kuo $455,000.00 210 58.-2-19 (p/o)
503201 8/4/2023 2023 06770 87 Nor Way Taylor The Heights of Lansing Devel, LLC $579,500.00 210 45.2-2-12.3
503400 8/4/2023 2023 06746 6 Kelloggs Corners Rd Cirulli Gradel $130,000.00 210 25.-1-7.6
500700 8/7/2023 2023 06828 414 Madison St Alexander Smith $105,000.00 210 44.-5-12
502489 8/7/2023 2023 06826 41 Livermore Rd Mayer Harmon $350,000.00 210 48.-1-97
502889 8/7/2023 2023 06823 477 Clark St Extension Oudekerk Prouty $144,100.00 210 20.-1-2.1
503089 8/7/2023 2023 06830 145 Iradell Rd Grantham Kinka $592,500.00 210 24.-1-6
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503289 8/7/2023 2023 06807 1989 East Shore Dr Prestige Real Estate Management Co, LLC US Management Co, LLC $1.00 456 37.1-2-53.211
500700 8/8/2023 2023 06870 101 Thurston Ave Eaton Abruna $375,000.00 210 7.-4-1
500700 8/8/2023 2023 06898 512 Linn St Carruthers Cullings $330,000.00 210 28.-5-11
500700 8/8/2023 2023 06850 409 Geneva St S Dean Von Suhr $340,000.00 220 93.-6-20
502489 8/8/2023 2023 06884 300 Caswell Rd Fetsko Manderville (f/k/a Clark) $165,000.00 270 29.-1-24.6
502489 8/8/2023 2023 06866 353 Main St Etna Emmelhainz Crawford $290,000.00 210 39.-1-2
502600 8/8/2023 2023 06864 350 Applegate Rd N Applegate Acres, LLC Simons $170,000.00 210 2.-3-8
502889 8/8/2023 2023 06876 Cortland Rd Button Benson $170,000.00 105 20.-1-31.22
503289 8/8/2023 2023 06893 175 Ludlowville Rd Kwortnik Jr Lynch $600,000.00 210 26.-7-11
503601 8/8/2023 2023 06894 8 South St Flax Ullberg $466,000.00 210 6.-2-9 (p/o)
502200 8/9/2023 2023 06914 369 Troy Rd Miller Robinson $330,000.00 210 3.-1-10
502200 8/9/2023 2023 06917 24 South Danby Rd Sarnosky Sarnosky $1.00 210 20.-1-5
502489 8/9/2023 2023 06919 184 Virgil Rd Hedrick Cox $260,000.00 210 48.-1-66.21
503001 8/10/2023 2023 06947 415 Hanshaw Rd Preszler Karnes $785,000.00 210 9.-4-4
503089 8/10/2023 2023 06933 1113 East Shore Dr Taylor Russo $1,735,000.00 210 19.-1-2.1
503400 8/10/2023 2023 06944 360 Benjamin Hill Rd Landes Woods $228,000.00 210 21.-1-19.1
503601 8/10/2023 2023 06931 51 Cayuga St Stevenson Stevenson $1.00 210 3.-1-25
503689 8/10/2023 2023 06936 5612 Pine Ridge Rd Mermann Mermann $1.00 210 22.-5-10
500700 8/11/2023 2023 06997 110 Washington St Cain DiGiacinto $397,500.00 210 59.-3-12
502600 8/11/2023 2023 06990 772 Bostwick Rd Elrod Widmer-Robinson $580,000.00 210 10.-1-20.6
503089 8/11/2023 2023 06954 212 Dubois Rd Jewell, as Trustee Jewell $1.00 210 22.-1-2
503089 8/11/2023 2023 06955 212 Dubois Rd Richardson Jewell, as Trustee $346,809.00 210 22.-1-2
500700 8/14/2023 2023 07034 201 Stewart Ave The Behuria Family Trust Behuria $1.00 210 63.-9-5
500700 8/14/2023 2023 07035 526 Seneca St W The Behuria Family Trust $1.00 411 59.-6-20
502200 8/14/2023 2023 07045 1366 Danby Rd Walker Walker $1.00 210 2.-1-29
502489 8/14/2023 2023 07049 164 South St Ext Akyea Vernon $245,000.00 210 47.-1-25.4
500700 8/15/2023 2023 07059 617 Cascadilla St 615-617 Cascadilla St, LLC Stavropoulos $1.00 312 51.-1-3
502200 8/15/2023 2023 07102 Nelson Rd Bessou Jolles $210,000.00 322 4.-1-30.3
502401 8/15/2023 2023 07116 47 Lee R Gibbs Family Trust Calale $184,000.00 210 10.-1-1.12
502889 8/15/2023 2023 07068 206 Bossard Rd Meyer Gunn $425,000.00 210 15.-1-43.4
503001 8/15/2023 2023 07056 106 Oak Hill Pl Adam S Litwin Revocable Trust Litwin $1.00 210 14.-2-9
503089 8/15/2023 2023 07110 166 Whitetail Dr Capiro Lindquist $454,000.00 210 44.-1-103
503089 8/15/2023 2023 07106 161 Whitetail Dr Arson Burbank $700,000.00 210 44.-1-126
503400 8/15/2023 2023 07112 VanKirk Rd Hartenstein Payne $600.00 260 p/o 28.-1-11.2
500700 8/16/2023 2023 07137 108 Utica St Nevels Schmitt $432,500.00 230 46.-1-10
500700 8/16/2023 2023 07120 973 State St E Musharoff Engle $488,000.00 210 88.-1-6
502403 8/16/2023 2023 07129 50 Main St Schwartz Lanham $182,500.00 210 4.-1-11.2
502489 8/16/2023 2023 07132 71 Brooktondale Rd McConn Levine $350,000.00 210 73.-3-18
502600 8/16/2023 2023 07127 1670 Mecklenburg Rd Li Johnson $350,000.00 210 4.-2-23.5
503001 8/16/2023 2023 07133 101 Brook Ln Vaziri Kovary $550,000.00 220 14.-8-2
503089 8/16/2023 2023 07167 821-25 Danby Rd Rogan J Rogan Rev Trust $1.00 486 40.-4-2
503089 8/16/2023 2023 07168 821-25 Danby Rd James C Rogan Revocable Trust Rogan 486 40.-4-2
503089 8/16/2023 2023 07162 107 Updike Rd Larson Nicholas $308,000.00 210 47.-1-12
503201 8/16/2023 2023 07139 60 Highgate Circle Odoms-Young Bell $582,000.00 210 47.1-5-25
503289 8/16/2023 2023 07163 182 Newman Rd Judson & Becky Bailey Living Trust Bailey $1.00 241 7.-1-25.1
503289 8/16/2023 2023 07165 14 Ladoga Park W Rogan Julie S Rogan Living Trust $1.00 210 33.-1-49
503289 8/16/2023 2023 07166 14 Ladoga Park W Pinney Rogan $1.00 210 33.-1-49
503400 8/16/2023 2023 07169 2791 Elmira Rd Ehemann Schwoeble $321,000.00 210 30.-1-6.3
503689 8/16/2023 2023 07173 1165 Taughannock Blvd Robertson Rogers $1,100,000.00 210 31.-2-1.1
502600 8/17/2023 2023 07185 4 Sage Rd LeRoux Harris $97,000.00 270 3.-1-8.4
500700 8/17/2023 2023 07214 110-12 Heights Court 1123 Danby Road, LLC Sarkus $1,350,000.00 411 8.-4-7
500700 8/17/2023 2023 07201 326 Fall Creek Dr Kapengut Mrazek $825,000.00 210 10.-3-9
500700 8/17/2023 2023 07196 106 Lewis St E SHEFA 541, LLC Walters $290,000.00 220 27.-2-11
500700 8/17/2023 2023 07181 145 Linn St Siemon Nguyen $290,000.00 210 47.-4-19
500700 8/17/2023 2023 07209 38 Woodcrest Wang Behuria $473,500.00 220 112.-2-4
502200 8/17/2023 2023 07234 14 Makarainen Rd Trumble Frank $339,000.00 220 4.-1-29.22
502489 8/17/2023 2023 07178 62 Southworth Rd Johnson Miller $230,000.00 210 48.-1-94
503089 8/17/2023 2023 07228 132 Compton Rd Marosi Estate of Glenn S Goodman $82,000.00 210 36.-2-4.2
503089 8/17/2023 2023 07183 Whitetail Dr Rothenberg Burbank $30,000.00 311 44.-1-127
503289 8/17/2023 2023 07220 123 Nut Ridge Rd Rollins, Jr Rollins $1.00 280 1.-1-5
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503289 8/17/2023 2023 07237 3 Woodland Way Gregor Hyster $570,000.00 210 41.-4-15
503689 8/17/2023 2023 07193 3146 Van Dorns Corners Rd Lenwell Tyrell $235,000.00 210 34.-3-32
500700 8/18/2023 2023 07303 212 Hudson St Ali Munir, Thouyezen H $349,000.00 210 82.-2-10
500700 8/18/2023 2023 07298 769 Aurora St S Wang CB 769 LLC $215,000.00 230 107.-1-11
502200 8/18/2023 2023 07290 345 Curtis Rd Randall Hall-Thurnheer $300,000.00 210 20.-1-22.3
502489 8/18/2023 2023 07276 133 Beam Hill Rd Arnold Arnold $1.00 210 50.-1-38.2
502489 8/18/2023 2023 07272 1762 Slaterville Rd Loss Levine $259,000.00 210 71.-1-14
503001 8/18/2023 2023 07249 112 North Sunset Dr de Wolf Adams $500,000.00 220 8.-1-6
503089 8/18/2023 2023 07306 24 Chase Ln Bruce Bruce $421,955.00 210 45.-1-45
503289 8/18/2023 2023 07296 846 Davis Rd Lesko Wilson $312,500.00 210 2.-1-6.3
503289 8/18/2023 2023 07255 795 Ridge Rd Finger Lakes Land Trust, LLC Thompson $100,000.00 321 22.-1-24.1 (P/O) 25.-1-2
503289 8/18/2023 2023 07246 Drake Rd Besemer Carlton-Cooper $66,000.00 330 36.-1-11.1
503289 8/18/2023 2023 07256 77 Auburn Rd Fitzpatrick Heasley $398,500.00 220 37.1-2-10.3
503689 8/18/2023 2023 07305 5297 Curry Rd Grant Osborne $310,000.00 220 22.-4-4.2
502000 8/21/2023 2023 07347 918 White Church Rd Wilcox Wilcox (Executor) 210 33.-1-5.3
502200 8/21/2023 2023 07321 1781 Danby Rd Fuller Larry $160,000.00 210 7.-1-90.1
502489 8/21/2023 2023 07319 Twister Way Snyder Cornelius $50,000.00 311 51.-1-27.5
503400 8/21/2023 2023 07343 Millard Hill Rd Caslick Caslick $1.00 314 4.-1-5.1
503689 8/21/2023 2023 07365 5401 Perry City Rd Neil R Klohman Rev Inte Neil R Klohman Rev Inter $1.00 242 35.-2-2.21
503689 8/21/2023 2023 07366 5381 Perry City Rd Neil R Klohmann Rev Inter Rober Klohmann Rev Inter 210 35.-2-2.22
500700 8/22/2023 2023 07431 106 & 106.5 Jay St W Hyjek Estate of Betty Jane DiPrimio $47,058.00 210 14.-5-12 14.-5-13
500700 8/22/2023 2023 07455 205-207 Hudson St 205-207 Hudson Street, LLC 209 Hudson Street LLC $1.00 311 82.-4-17.1
500700 8/22/2023 2023 07438 308 Wood St Ciferri Ciferri Special Needs Trust $1.00 220 103.-2-19
500700 8/22/2023 2023 07439 308 Wood St Ciferri Ciferri $1.00 220 103.-2-19
502200 8/22/2023 2023 07442 54 East Miller Rd Sczepanski Sczepanski $106,000.00 120 p/o 7.-1-27.1
502200 8/22/2023 2023 07440 Troy Rd Sczepanski Sczepanski $1.00 105 7.-1-36
502489 8/22/2023 2023 07385 331 Cortland Rd Phyo DiMatteo $240,000.00 210 26.-1-9.3
502489 8/22/2023 2023 07449 424 Sheldon Rd Huelse Stockton $170,000.00 270 32.-1-11.3
503089 8/22/2023 2023 07389 123 Salem Dr Lin Prabhu $300,000.00 210 70.-10-1.6
503400 8/22/2023 2023 07452 47 Taggart Rd Sterling Conover $156,500.00 270 26.-1-1.31
500700 8/23/2023 2023 07494 529 Green St W Tate Franklin $1.00 220 71.-7-7
502489 8/23/2023 2023 7496 269 Etna Rd Chi Johnston $452,500.00 210 42.-1-43.5
503089 8/23/2023 2023 07487 104 Salem Dr Campbell Scher $420,000.00 210 70.-11-35.1
503289 8/23/2023 2023 07477 5 Aidan's Lane Christiansen Ahmad $425,000.00 210 41.-1-29.24
503400 8/23/2023 2023 07465 1490 Elmira Rd Porter Valley Manor, LLC $260,000.00 210 6.-1-20.12
502401 8/24/2023 2023 07543 West Main St Day Second Wind Cottages, Inc $1.00 311 15.-2-5
502489 8/24/2023 2023 7510 Neimi Rd Hanks Five Wells Family Trust $170,000.00 322 31.-1-29.22
502489 8/24/2023 2023 7539 138 Virgil Rd Three Sixty Enterprises, LLC The Dryden Baptist Church $1.00 620 48.-1-66.1
503089 8/24/2023 2023 07535 5 Sugarbush Lane Forman Covell $633,000.00 210 61.-1-14.4
503289 8/24/2023 2023 07514 Lansingville Rd Turek Family Irrevocable Trust Turek $1.00 105 16.-1-19.2
503289 8/24/2023 2023 07525 592 Lansingville Rd Ouderkirk Ouderkirk 210 9.-1-32
500700 8/25/2023 2023 07570 402-04 Court St W GIAC, Inc Wells $250,000.00 484 51.-4-11
502200 8/25/2023 2023 07554 1108 Coddington Rd Newport Stein $750,000.00 242 5.-1-1.72
502801 8/25/2023 2023 07572 102 Corona Abe Olson Amalou $186,000.00 210 10.-1-3.2
502801 8/25/2023 2023 07568 301 South St W Cooper Cooper $25,000.00 210 10.-2-4
502889 8/25/2023 2023 07550 1033 Cobb St Buchanan First National Bank of Groton $70,000.00 210 14.-1-6.1 14.-1-6.22
503001 8/25/2023 2023 07563 115 North Sunset Dr McCulloch Sammons $425,000.00 210 8.-2-20
503289 8/25/2023 2023 07569 51 Tiger Lily Ln Hon Hon $680,181.00 210 41.-2-51
503689 8/25/2023 2023 07576 Dubois Rd Morse Benjamin $38,520.00 242 p/o 27.-3-12.2
500700 8/28/2023 2023 07602 114 South St DeMulder Page $188,000.00 210 94.-1-14
500700 8/28/2023 2023 07613 411 Titus Ave S Hahn Caspi $348,500.00 210 103.-2-8
502489 8/28/2023 2023 07582 374-376 Snyder Hill Rd Mumford-Zisk Talmadge $260,000.00 210 69.-1-20
503289 8/28/2023 2023 07610 Salmon Creek Rd Finger Lakes Land Trust, Inc Reeves $31,300.00 311 8.-1-21.3
503689 8/28/2023 2023 07589 Willow Creek Rd Trudell Yager $85,000.00 312 14.-3-17
500700 8/29/2023 2023 07681 109 Sears St Ballinger Scott $379,500.00 210 49.-2-15
500700 8/29/2023 2023 07678 409 Taylor Pl Cruz Trussel $431,500.00 220 55.-3-2.4
502489 8/29/2023 2023 07657 736-738 Ringwood Rd Peterson Shay $500,000.00 220 65.-1-2
502489 8/29/2023 2023 07660 540 Snyder Hill Rd Craig Craig $1.00 210 68.-1-16
503089 8/29/2023 2023 07671 126 Judd Falls Rd Elisabeth F Devlin Trust 2014 Howe $740,000.00 220 66.-5-14
503289 8/29/2023 2023 07662 492 Lansingville Rd Rich Equity Trust Co Cust FBO $160,000.00 270 16.-1-20
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503289 8/29/2023 2023 07668 41 Lake Shore Rd Stageman Cargill, Incorporated $1.00 260 36.-1-1.2
500700 8/30/2023 2023 07736 415 Hudson St Usavage McLaren $363,000.00 210 91.-2-9
502801 8/30/2023 2023 07726 110 Park St Dennis Buchan $145,000.00 210 4.-3-4
502801 8/30/2023 2023 07735 Cortland Rd Old Chatham Sheepherding Creamery, LLC Village of Groton $60,000.00 340 308.-1-1.7
502889 8/30/2023 2023 07719 611-615 Cortland St Botsford Herne $70,000.00 270 27.-1-3.11 27.-1-3.12
502889 8/30/2023 2023 07717 Odgen Rd Munson Lizotte $30,000.00 311 28.-1-31.201
503201 8/30/2023 2023 07715 14 Leifs Way Bassenne Mewar $560,000.00 210 45.2-1-91
503289 8/30/2023 2023 07733 823 Auburn Rd Howard Howard $1.00 210 19.-1-24.12
503289 8/30/2023 2023 07714 41 Lake Shore Rd Stageman Broadhead $1.00 260 36.-1-1.2
502889 8/31/2023 2023 07745 117 DevlenRoad/ Bossard Carl A Batt, as Trustee Batt $0.00 241 15.-1-14 15.-1-3
502489 8/31/2023 2023 07748 600 Midline Road Steffy Seeley $130,000.00 210 64.-1-25

8/31/2023 2023 07757 215 Dey Street Finn Richards $300,000.00 210 26.-2-1
502401 8/31/2023 2023 07761 9 Library Street Labe The Entrust Group Inc $314,000.00 283 12.-6-6
500700 8/31/2023 2023 07764 202 Geneva St S Boiana Taggart $370,000.00 411 71.-10-3
503089 8/31/2023 2023 07773 158 Troy Road Miller The JDI Group, LLC $370,000.00 220 44.-1-4.53
500700 8/31/2023 2023 07777 416 First St Jones Al Rowaily $293,000.00 210 35.-2-4
503201 8/31/2023 2023 07781 89 Nor Way Avery The Heights of Lansing Development, LLC $579,500.00 210 45.2-2-12.2
503089 8/31/2023 2023 07785 11 Penny Lane Mansell Kowalski $295,000.00 210 58.1-1-11
500700 8/31/2023 2023 07788 316 S Aurora St/230 Pleasant Choi Lu $825,000.00 411 81.-8-11
503089 9/1/2023 2023 07798 113 Inlet Road Mary E Clabby Revocable Trust Clabby $0.00 210 31.1-1-6
503089 9/1/2023 2023 07801 127 Simsbury Drive Yu Ruane $607,000.00 210 72.-1-1.153
503201 9/1/2023 2023 07810 2250 N Triphammer Road Arntsen Howley $228,000.00 210 47.2-16-21
502889 9/1/2023 2023 07837 319 Devlen Road Randall Randall $0.00 270 15.-1-1.82
502000 9/1/2023 2023 07823 185 Midline Road Reading Moscato $330,000.00 210 4.-1-10.2
502489 9/1/2023 2023 07824 1176 Dryden Road Belser Matsudaira $260,000.00 210 54.-2-6
500700 9/1/2023 2023 07829 233 South Albany St Rosa Indica, LLC 233 Albany LLC $512,500.00 465 80.-9-8
500700 9/1/2023 2023 07832 331 S Cayuga St Howeler Peters $80,000.00 483 92.-1-1
502600 9/1/2023 2023 07835 0 Harvey Hill Road Carlisle Rumsey $4,000.00 311 11.-1-32.3
502200 9/1/2023 2023 07838 155 South Danby Road 155 South Danby Road LLC Fuller $0.00 210 20.-1-16.2
502489 9/5/2023 2023 07896 396 Sheldon Road Andreen Lombardi $271,000.00 210 32.-1-11.1
503289 9/5/2023 2023 07892 12 Rosina Drive Barsbay Raman $520,000.00 210 44.-1-38.11
503201 9/5/2023 2023 07885 1 Coventry Walk Uchigasaki Uchigasaki $0.00 210 46.1-7-1
503089 9/5/2023 2023 07870 1172 Danby Road Namgyal Monastery R. Keith Gerrard $605,000.00 242 36.-1-7.2
503601 9/5/2023 2023 07841 18 Whig Street Hansson Ochs $517,345.00 210 6.-5-6
503689 9/5/2023 2023 07865 2589 Agard Road Roenke Roenke $0.00 270 19.-1-3.35
502401 9/6/2023 2023 07928 9 Mill St Case Monahan $220,000.00 210 15.-7-1
500700 9/6/2023 2023 07943 820 N Cayuga St Moss Moss $60,000.00 210 26.-3-3
502600 9/6/2023 2023 07947 423 Enfield Center Rd W Munzer Tighe $124,000.00 270 12.-1-3.2
503201 9/7/2023 2023 07986 11 Bush Lane Driscoll Edwards $525,000.00 220 45.2-1-6
503289 9/7/2023 2023 07984 1824 East Shore Drive Schauer, Caroline Whiting Hopkins $162,000.00 210 37.1-9-9
500700 9/7/2023 2023 07983 109 Lake St Douglas Green, as Trustee Quinn $427,500.00 210 29.-1-8
503689 9/7/2023 2023 07977 1868 Trumansburg Road Collins Collins $0.00 210 25.-6-12
502489 9/7/2023 2023 07970 483 Hunt Hill Andrews Andrews $0.00 210 64.-1-9
503400 9/7/2023 2023 07969 325 Shaffer Road Stamp Stamp $0.00 210 18.-1-14
503289 9/7/2023 2023 07961 39 Rosins Drive Godfrey Sogah $701,000.00 210 44.-1-40.20
503289 9/7/2023 2023 07960 0 Dates Road Tull Tull $0.00 105 9.-1-1.5
503289 9/7/2023 2023 07959 365 Fenner Road Tull Tull $0.00 120 9.-1-1.2
503289 9/7/2023 2023 07956 365 Fenner Road Huizinga Tull $660,000.00 120 9.-1-1.2
502489 9/7/2023 2023 07954 4 Meadow Drive Bush Yener $168,000.00 210 27.1-2-27
502489 9/7/2023 2023 07989 342 Gulf Hill Road Hemingway McNeil, III $0.00 120 26.-1-14.7
502489 9/8/2023 2023 08011 197 Virgil Road Reynolds Whitemore $258,000.00 210 37.-1-17.2
500700 9/8/2023 2023 08003 217 Park Place 217 Park Place LLC Abrams $0.00 210 51.-4-22
500700 9/8/2023 2023 08013 301 Dryden Road 301 Dryden Road LLC Steel $0.00 411 64.-9-1
502403 9/11/2023 2023 08045 0 Johnson Street Enslow Palmer $15,000.00 311 6.-1-3.5 6.-1-3.3
502600 9/11/2023 2023 08075 843 Bostwick Road Mohammed Mohommed $0.00 210 15.-1-1.3
503289 9/11/2023 2023 08050 373 Luce Road Brown Petry $421,500.00 210 29.-1-36
503289 9/11/2023 2023 08058 35 Algerine Road Christman Runions $406,000.00 210 15.-1-33.13
503089 9/11/2023 2023 08062 115 Burleigh Drive He EComm Link Ltd $356,000.00 210 72.-1-1.202
503689 9/11/2023 2023 08065 6091 Curry Road Frontenac View LLC Douple $0.00 210 11.-5-6.4
502489 9/11/2023 2023 08067 606 West Dryden Road Topping Peters $92,000.00 210 30.-1-40
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502401 9/11/2023 2023 08069 15 Ferguson Road Accristo Estate of Agnes Accristo $0.00 220 20.-1-7
500700 9/11/2023 2023 08070 207 Cascadilla Ave Regenspan Schwartz $350,000.00 220 49.-4-3
503400 9/11/2023 2023 08071 0 Cayutaville Road Ford Estate of G. Douglas $110,000.00 322 1.-1-8.1
500700 9/12/2023 2023 08111 608 East Buffalo Street Beer Properties LLC Beer Properties $0.00 411 63.-8-22
503601 9/12/2023 2023 08109 53 Cayuga Street Gordon Reid $380,000.00 210 3.-1-24
502889 9/12/2023 2023 08105 106 Bird Cemetery Road Blackwell Oltz $353,600.00 242 14.-1-9.1
503400 9/12/2023 2023 08102 220 Main Street Cook Cook $298,700.00 210 13.-3-24
502489 9/12/2023 2023 08101 4 West Malloryville Road Fenner Fenner $0.00 210 24.-1-27
503400 9/12/2023 2023 08100 149 Piper Road Finger Lakes Land Trust Tourance $0.00 210 20.-1-5.31
500700 9/12/2023 2023 08094 0 Campbell Ave Bowes Gray $145,000.00 311 3.-1-25
502489 9/12/2023 2023 08091 0 Neimi Road Stauffeneker Five Wells Family Trust $20,000.00 233 P/O 41.-1-28
503001 9/12/2023 2023 08081 100 Winthrop Drive Martindale Parente(FKA Martindale) $1.00 210 4.-1-9
502489 9/12/2023 2023 08077 971 Irish Settlement Road Martino Stache $230,000.00 210 77.-1-5.7
503289 9/12/2023 2023 08145 825 Lansingville Road Bush The Bush Family Irrevocable Trust $0.00 241 4.-1-18.1
503289 9/13/2023 2023 08155 825 Lansingville Road Bush Bush $0.00 241 P/O 4.-1-18.1
502489 9/13/2023 2023 08130 6 Nottingham Dr Thomas Spector $355,000.00 210 74.-1-19.41
502401 9/13/2023 2023 08134 8 James St Leonard Robbs $75,000.00 220 15.-3-11
500700 9/13/2023 2023 08141 210 Madison St Kidd Kidd $0.00 210 35.-4-11
502489 9/14/2023 2023 08160 15 Meadow Dr Deeley Whitaker $250,000.00 210 27.1-2-10
503601 9/14/2023 2023 08189 15 Halsey Street Brown Horn $10,000.00 210 8.-4-3.22 (p/o)
503689 9/14/2023 2023 08205 1900 Trumansburg Road Boggs Miller $45,000.00 210 25.-1-4
500700 9/14/2023 2023 08206 103 York Street E Liyuwork Hansteen $350,000.00 230 13.-3-2
500700 9/14/2023 2023 08208 402 Columbia Street Vanderlinde Vanderlinde $0.00 210 82.-6-7
500700 9/14/2023 2023 08209 215-217 Center Street Armstrong Koltz $285,000.00 220 93.-1-1
500700 9/15/2023 2023 08256 317 Linn St Maltzan Arthur $299,000.00 210 33.-3-14
503689 9/15/2023 2023 08242 1783-1793 Trumansburg Road FFP Jackson Heights, LLC The Calan Company, LLC $1,700,000.00 411 26.-2-15.222
503289 9/15/2023 2023 08223 0 Farm Pond Circle Mix Buck Homes, Inc $55,000.00 311 38.-1-4.122
502200 9/15/2023 2023 08221 176 Station Road Frisbie Hulbert $250,000.00 210 18.-1-7.5
502801 9/15/2023 2023 08217 131 Church Street Ripley Kelly $85,000.00 230 5.-3-23
503689 9/15/2023 2023 08216 113 Maplewood Road Norton Norton $0.00 260 28.-1-19
502489 9/15/2023 2023 08215 568 Main Street Horncastle, Trustee Horncastle, Trustee $0.00 210 45.-2-18
503601 9/15/2023 2023 08213 28 Bradley St White Fenzel $399,000.00 210 1.-3-1
500700 9/18/2023 2023 08314 208 Kline Road Grossfeld Herring $1,100,000.00 210 6.-1-2.1
503001 9/18/2023 2023 08309 107 North Sunset Drive Doherty Davies $486,000.00 210 8.-2-17
502489 9/18/2023 2023 08283 1605-1607 Ellis Hollow Road Szyikowski Rugless $541,000.00 210 75.-1-11.2
502000 9/18/2023 2023 08281 2851 Slaterville Road Cowder Goodrich $285,000.00 210 8.-1-61.1
502200 9/18/2023 2023 08273 0 Van Woert Road Hall-Thurnheer Schleifer $0.00 260 31.-1-12 47.00-1-18.20 
500700 9/19/2023 2023 08324 105 Worth Street Terry West Shore Apartments, LLC $0.00 230 66.-10-1
500700 9/19/2023 2023 08325 105-107 Elmwood Ave Terry West Shore Apartments, LLC $0.00 210 85.-1-1
503089 9/19/2023 2023 08323 155 Whitetail Drive Rothenberg & Couper Rothenberg $0.00 210 44.-1-128
503089 9/19/2023 2023 08326 921 Taughannock Blvd Terry West Shore Apartments, LLC $0.00 230 25.-2-6.2
502200 9/19/2023 2023 08319 00 Station Road Finger Lakes Land Trust Audrey Oxendine f.k.a. $0.00 314 18.-1-4.1
502000 9/20/2023 2023 08342 484 Hartford Road Macali Merrill $32,001.00 210 7.-1-12
500700 9/20/2023 2023 08344 7 Hudson Place Stratakos Tio Topmkins Comm. Bank $0.00 220 113.-2-7.2
500700 9/20/2023 2023 08355 204 Lincoln St E Babbage Babbage $0.00 210 14.-2-16
503089 9/20/2023 2023 08357 112 Poole Road White King $205,000.00 210 28.-1-32.1
500700 9/21/2023 2023 08383 717 N Tioga Street Lampman Behuria $360,000.00 220 33.-7-1
503689 9/21/2023 2023 08395 4162 Swamp College Road Manning Murtaugh $646,128.00 241 21.-1-8.52
502889 9/21/2023 2023 08404 12 Gulf Hill Road Giunta Alexander $174,900.00 210 38.-7-12
503201 9/21/2023 2023 08388 2250 N Triphammer Road Mancuso Valdivia $217,000.00 210 47.2-14-10
503089 9/21/2023 2023 08381 481 Floral Ave Lower Lower $0.00 210 31.-2-1.3
502889 9/21/2023 2023 08376 535 Lick Street Forshee Forshee $0.00 270 27.-1-29.3
503089 9/21/2023 2023 08369 140 Westhaven Road Mato Lambert $395,000.00 210 29.-5-1.2
503089 9/21/2023 2023 08367 86 Penny Lane Faonkar Feng $285,000.00 210 58.1-1-86
503089 9/22/2023 2023 08413 12 Marcy Court Chang Linn (f.k.a. Lindstrom) $622,000.00 210 44.-1-137
503689 9/22/2023 2023 08416 4187&4157 Swamp College Road Meadow and Lake, LLC Murtaugh $62,000.00 311 24.-1-2 24.-1-3
503289 9/22/2023 2023 08417 6 Armstrong Road Landon Stanhope $550,000.00 210 37.1-4-2.56
503089 9/22/2023 2023 08435 21 Penny Lane ArtibalJacoby Acay $215,000.00 210 58.1-1-21
502000 9/25/2023 2023 08491 16 Besemer Road Loiacono Loiacono $0.00 210 13.-1-6.2
502600 9/25/2023 2023 08494 0 Connecticut Hill Road Alling Carlisle $0.00 314 18.-2-7.1
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502600 9/25/2023 2023 08486 388 Enfield Main Road Peterson Deutsche Bank $34,500.00 210 11.-1-22.1
502600 9/25/2023 2023 08468 119 N Applegate Road #9 Hager Teeter $299,000.00 210 4.-1-22.7
500700 9/25/2023 2023 08461 203 Pleasant Street Roller Property Service Hill $315,000.00 220 81.-7-2
503089 9/25/2023 2023 08442 157 Holly Creek Lane Roth Wysong $130,308.00 210 37.1-1-6.8
503089 9/26/2023 2023 08523 16 Saunders Road Bordoni Laureen P Golden, 2021 $608,000.00 210 44.2-2-8
502489 9/26/2023 2023 08512 37 Yellow Barn Road Irwin Balducci $305,000.00 210 46.-1-67
503089 9/26/2023 2023 08540 108 Briarwood Drive Ardon Ardon $0.00 220 70.-10-16
502489 9/27/2023 2023 08542 667 Midline Road Sutfin Sutfin $1.00 210 64.-1-14.1
502801 9/27/2023 2023 08545 111 Hillcrest Drive Chrisman Bowen $0.00 210 4.-3-14.37
502489 9/27/2023 2023 08550 205 Upper Creek A and J Managing, LLC Estate of $140,000.00 210 40.-1-46
503201 9/27/2023 2023 08553 16 Millcroft Way Serling Moyer $799,000.00 210 45.2-1-47.220
500700 9/27/2023 2023 08554 308/1428-1430/224 Hudson/Danby/Columbia Young, as Trustee Young $0.00 82.-3-11 82.-3-14
500700 9/27/2023 2023 08555 226-228/408/404 Columbia/Aurora St Young, as Trustee Young $0.00 82.-3-13 81.-7-12
503289 9/27/2023 2023 08560 316 Munson Road Karayakaylar Peters $170,000.00 270 19.-1-33.1
503601 9/27/2023 2023 08563 121 Main St E Griffen Real Estate, LLC Elmore $94,000.00 411 5.-1-33.1
503089 9/27/2023 2023 08565 301 Sunnyview Lane Tanasoiu Rosenthal $360,000.00 210 58.-2-39.321
502200 9/27/2023 2023 08568 2152 Danby Road Cornwell Cornwell $0.00 242 14.-1-21.1
503400 9/27/2023 2023 08569 166 Horton Road Burns Carpenter $271,500.00 210 7.-1-5.53
503289 9/27/2023 2023 08572 20 Asbury Road Payne Persivale $440,000.00 210 37.1-8-7.1
503400 9/28/2023 2023 08576 150 Bull Hill Road Kerr Kerr $0.00 210 25.-1-4.41 25.-1-4.45
502889 9/28/2023 2023 08579 78 Devlen Road Conway Simmons $374,282.00 242 15.-1-5.22
500700 9/28/2023 2023 08583 910 Hector St Popp McIntyre $295,000.00 210 19.-4-3
502489 9/28/2023 2023 08586 0 Hurd Road Hinsley Sieverding $70,000.00 314 76.-1-20.44
503400 9/28/2023 2023 08587 76 Cayuta Road Cole Hart $125,000.00 210 31.-1-19
503289 9/29/2023 2023 08632 511 Lansing Station Rd Bowman Lion $453,000.00 210 13.-2-30.11
502489 9/29/2023 2023 08636 Ellis Hollow Rd Perri Galeana Rodriguez $45,000.00 314 76.-1-30
502000 9/29/2023 2023 08654 Burns Rd Thayer Goodwin $38,000.00 311 9.-1-35.13
503689 9/29/2023 2023 08656 1840 Trumansburg Rd Knight Buffone $250,000.00 210 25.-5-5
502489 9/29/2023 2023 08663 2207 Dryden Rd Diemand Properties, LLC Morusty $225,000.00 457 47.-1-1.39
502200 9/29/2023 2023 08665 575 Nelson Rd Petrillose Petrillose $1.00 210 6.-1-18.112
502000 9/29/2023 2023 08666 1281 Level Green Rd Adams Adams, as Executrix $1.00 242 29.-1-11.6
503289 9/29/2023 2023 08670 321 Bill George Rd Parker Parker, Trustee $1.00 220 24.-5-1.1
503089 9/29/2023 2023 08673 601 Elmira Rd Town of Ithaca Becker $180,000.00 322 35.-1-25.2
502600 9/29/2023 2023 08675 1039 Teeter Rd Supek Supek $1.00 210 15.-2-6.2
503400 10/2/2023 2023 08683 121 Fishkill Road Hanner Delmage $175,000.00 270 3.-1-17.11
503289 10/2/2023 2023 08699 39 Ridge Road Peterson Lansing Center Associates $270,000.00 210 31.-6-9.2
503400 10/2/2023 2023 08716 23 Pearl Street Drader Drader $0.00 210 14.-2-22
503289 10/2/2023 2023 08736 69 Armstrong Road Licitra Morgan $269,000.00 210 38.-1-15
503289 10/2/2023 2023 08739 353 Munson Road Page-Robinson Page $0.00 210 20.-1-7.114
503289 10/2/2023 2023 08742 373 Conlon Road Messmer The Estate Of Evelyn $320,000.00 210 28.-1-2
502200 10/3/2023 2023 08756 117 Station Road U.S Bank National Whyte, Sr $122,736.00 270 18.-1-4.2
502489 10/3/2023 2023 08759 87 German Cross Road Bustle Juhl $240,000.00 220 71.-1-29.2
502200 10/3/2023 2023 08763 0 Deputron Hollow Road Dennis Dennis $1.00 322 12.-1-11
502489 10/3/2023 2023 08765 3 Fox Hollow Road Olea Sadoff $450,000.00 210 67.-1-37.74
502801 10/3/2023 2023 08769 309 East Cortland St Minty Benjamin $185,000.00 210 4.-1-9
503400 10/4/2023 2023 08794 377-381 Douglas Road Freeland Richardson $330,000.00 241 2.-1-9.11 2.-1-9.14
503089 10/4/2023 2023 08776 120 Briarwood Dr Mathur, Seema Lucente $875,000.00 210 70.-10-22
503089 10/4/2023 2023 08777 120 Briarwood Drive Lucente Estate of Rocco P. $0.00 210 70.-10-22
503289 10/4/2023 2023 08779 811 Lansingville Road Bush Howe/Beyeler $0.00 311 4.-1-18
502801 10/4/2023 2023 08781 201 Parkway S Shurtleff Westbrook $100,000.00 210 6.-5-1
502000 10/4/2023 2023 08787 176 Buffalo Road Mohler Estate of Charles Mohler $0.00 242 8.-1-59.2
500700 10/4/2023 2023 08791 810 South Plain Street 810 Plain, LLC Shames $0.00 210 104.-1-7
503289 10/4/2023 2023 08792 136 Searles Road Hillis L Wilson Revocable Wilson $0.00 210 21.-1-22
503089 10/4/2023 2023 08797 231 Strawberry Hill Cir No 3 Brumsted Shumate $385,000.00 210 60.1-1-17.2
502200 10/4/2023 2023 08800 379 Gunderman Road Cleveland Usavage $330,000.00 210 9.-1-6.3
500700 10/5/2023 2023 08834 218 Utica Street Jablonski Steuteville $477,500.00 220 34.-7-3
503289 10/5/2023 2023 08831 27 Woodland Way Garner Cardamone Home Builders, $777,531.00 312 41.-4-30
503089 10/5/2023 2023 08828 341 Strawberry Hill Cir No 4 Wei Baklajian $340,000.00 210 60.1-1-22.3
503289 10/5/2023 2023 08826 211 Jerry Smith Road Schwarz Griep $262,500.00 210 16.-1-8.1
503400 10/5/2023 2023 08824 12 Van Kirk Road Wright Wright $0.00 210 11.-1-43.271
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502000 10/5/2023 2023 08823 0 & 298 White Church & Bald Hill Miller Miller $0.00 242 15.-1-55.2 15.-1-56.3
503089 10/5/2023 2023 08816 261 Coddington Road Pluchino Sorensen $340,900.00 220 53.-1-21
502000 10/5/2023 2023 08814 106 & 0 Buffalo Road Leonard Hines, Jr $0.00 311 8.-1-55.1 8.-1-55.3
503689 10/5/2023 2023 08808 14 Willow Pt Road Palmer Janet A Palmer Estate $440,000.00 210 17.-1-6
502489 10/6/2023 2023 08840 388 Cortland Road Nauseef & Wakula Miller $0.00 210 26.-1-13.3
503289 10/6/2023 2023 08851 0 Sun Path NDG Builders, LLC Westview Partners, LLC $99,000.00 311 42.-1-2.27
500700 10/6/2023 2023 08854 219 Cleveland Avenue Greene Gallo $305,000.00 210 79.-5-4
502489 10/6/2023 2023 08858 31 Upper Creek Road Bell Dawson $292,000.00 210 45.-1-7.1
503689 10/6/2023 2023 08860 5501 Cold Springs Road CMC COLDSPRINGS LLC Teeter Family $325,000.00 331 21.-1-2.22
502889 10/6/2023 2023 08864 310 Clark St Ext Murfin Snyder $435,000.00 210 16.-1-38.32
502000 10/6/2023 2023 008866 0 Speed Hill Road Tyurmin Edwards $32,000.00 311 18.-1-48.7
502401 10/10/2023 2023 08943 32 Greystone Drive Weinert Rauch $318,000.00 210 8.-1-37
503201 10/10/2023 2023 08942 37 Janivar Drive Payette Walters $540,000.00 210 45.2-1-78.1
502489 10/10/2023 2023 08941 862 North Wood Road Lobdell Hoyt $35,000.00 270 22.-1-6.7
503089 10/10/2023 2023 08940 1389 Mecklenburg Road Dellibovi-Ragheb Delli-Bovi $0.00 210 28.-1-13
500700 10/10/2023 2023 08918 206 Prospect St Cornell Holdings II, LLC West Shore Apartments LLC $636,000.00 411 82.-1-10
500700 10/10/2023 2023 08917 108 Stewart Ave Cornell Holdings II, LLC West Shore Apartments LLC $505,000.00 411 68.-1-7
500700 10/10/2023 2023 08916 202 Prospect Street Cornell Holdings II, LLC West Shore Apartments LLC $575,000.00 230 81.-4-3
503601 10/11/2023 2023 08954 7 Whig Street The Amy R.V. Smith Smith $0.00 210 6.-2-17
503400 10/11/2023 2023 08956 599 Trumbulls Corners Road Liesching Finger Lakes House $273,200.00 210 2.-1-19
502489 10/11/2023 2023 08960 2202 Hanshaw Road Simmons Simmons $50,000.00 210 31.-1-13
502200 10/11/2023 2023 08963 1431 Danby Road The Pruce Trust Pruce $0.00 210 2.-1-46
503001 10/11/2023 2023 08970 216 Berkshire Road Burlington Palmer $442,216.00 210 2.-7-13
502489 10/12/2023 2023 09008 310 Lower Creek Road Wheeler Carr, Jr. $158,000.00 210 42.-1-41
503201 10/12/2023 2023 08996 0 Blackchin Blvd Gludish Gludish $0.00 311 42.1-1-37.201
502401 10/12/2023 2023 08993 25 W Main Street Sykes Housing, LLC 25 West Main Street, LLC $162,500.00 481 15.-2-10
502600 10/12/2023 2023 08991 150 Porter Hill Road VesperNina Place, Inc Race Forward $0.00 271 17.-1-4.1
503089 10/12/2023 2023 08982 153 Holly Creek Lane Sylvester Treska $122,034.00 210 37.1-1-6.10
503689 10/12/2023 2023 08986 7615 Willow Creek Road Ulysses Willow Creek LZ, Bartishevich $218,000.00 242 14.-4-4.12 P/O
503689 10/13/2023 2023 09017 4379 Jacksonville Road Reedman Fisk-Pell, Cassidy Louise $270,750.00 210 25.-6-30
503001 10/13/2023 2023 09023 383 The Parkway Linke Linke $0.00 210 10.-1-1
503601 10/13/2023 2023 09025 0 South Street Ithaca Neighborhood Sundial Property Develop $218,716.00 311 9.-1-2.12 9.-1-2.2
503601 10/13/2023 2023 09027 0 South Street Village Grove Housing Ithaca Neighborhood $182,728.00 311 9.-1-2.4 9.-1-2.7
502489 10/13/2023 2023 09060 49 Gulf Hill Road Danner Secretary of Veteran Affairs $80,500.00 210 25.-1-14
500700 10/13/2023 2023 09061 130 Cleveland Ave 130 Cleveland Ave LLC Moore $245,000.00 210 80.-1-1
503001 10/13/2023 2023 09066 624 Cayuga Heights Road Webber Estate of… $422,500.00 210 1.-3-4
503289 10/16/2023 2023 09071 15 Brookhaven Drive Wheeler Giroux $410,000.00 210 39.-1-20.14
503289 10/16/2023 2023 09077 00 Smugglers Path MacMartin Casasanto $265,000.00 311 36.-2-5
503400 10/16/2023 2023 09079 101 Tower Road Connecticut Hill, LLC TRCH, LLC $195,000.00 312 1.-1-24
500700 10/16/2023 2023 09081 100 Park Street Alter Johnston $264,000.00 210 105.-5-18
502489 10/16/2023 2023 09083 1207 Dryden Road 1207 Dryden LLC Sanchez $1.00 210 54.-1-19
502489 10/16/2023 2023 09099 371 Snyder Hill Road Jirka Van Dyke $0.00 210 69.-2-15
503289 10/16/2023 2023 09115 17 Franklyn Drive Moyer Baker $395,000.00 210 37.1-3-23
502200 10/16/2023 2023 09119 54 Bald Hill Road Ink Eastman, Danny L $0.00 210 10.-1-21.18
502889 10/16/2023 2023 09120 106 McLean-Cortland Road Carr Carr $0.00 242 39.-1-16.2
502489 10/16/2023 2023 09122 4 Sherbore Drive Ryan Luy $264,250.00 210 34.-3-4
503289 10/16/2023 2023 09126 0 Warren Road/Asbury Mecaj Thaler $140,000.00 311 40.-3-38.6 40.-3-2.13
502489 10/16/2023 2023 09100 404 Caswell Road Valenti Freelove a/k/a Rohrbaugh $290,526.00 210 29.-1-21.21
502489 10/16/2023 2023 09104 859 Midline Road Michael OHBO Group $150,000.00 271 59.-1-34
503400 10/16/2023 2023 09114 34 Corrington Road Sayles Sayles $0.00 210 2.-1-6.4 2.-1-6.5
503089 10/17/2023 2023 09185 225 Snyder Hill Road St. Thomas Housing LLC Scarpulla 220 57.-1-8.68
503089 10/17/2023 2023 09184 203 Snyder Hill Road Lady Day Property LLC Scarpulla $0.00 220 57.-1-8.64
503089 10/17/2023 2023 09183 227 Snyder Hill Road Yardbird Housing LLC Scarpulla $0.00 220 57.-1-8.69
500700 10/17/2023 2023 09182 312 S. Plain Street Habitat for Humanity of Est. Of Ronald Bergman $71,000.00 220 80.-2-11
502200 10/17/2023 2023 09178 100 Durfee Hill Road Specht Simonet $350,700.00 210 11.-1-4.3
500700 10/17/2023 2023 09171 201 Elm Street Sayvetz $0.00 210 57.-3-8
503689 10/17/2023 2023 09168 0 Reynolds Road Shatt Shatt $0.00 120 24.-4-9.112
502889 10/17/2023 2023 09164 392 Locke Road (part) Binkerd Binkerd $0.00 210 16.-1-36.32 p/o
500700 10/17/2023 2023 09154 132 Blair St DemosJohnny, LLC Bell $825,000.00 411 68.-7-6
503001 10/17/2023 2023 09187 316 Comstock Road Hanson Hanson Revocable Trust $0.00 220 6.-3-9
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503089 10/18/2023 2023 09236 0 Bostwick Road Town of Ithaca Baker, Jr $0.00 120 32.-1-18.5
503089 10/18/2023 2023 09234 52 Rachel Carson Way EVI Village Assoc. Inc Ecovillage at Ithaca, Inc $0.00 105 28.-1-26.222
503089 10/18/2023 2023 09233 300 Rachel Carson Trail EcoVillage TREE Coop, Inc (TREE), LLC $0.00 411 28.-1-26.85
502889 10/18/2023 2023 09231 470 Pleasant Valley Road Salerno Van Order $0.00 270 32.-1-38.22
502200 10/18/2023 2023 09230 334 Gunderman Road Walker Fetherbay $0.00 210 8.-1-30.1
502000 10/18/2023 2023 09228 103 Midline Road Tachav Tachavichien $0.00 314 4.-1-11.2
502489 10/18/2023 2023 09221 101 Morris Road Sparrow Nasell $305,000.00 210 24.-1-2.42
502401 10/18/2023 2023 09225 12 Goodrich Way Minarski Bossack $172,500.00 210 14.-1-17.25
502401 10/18/2023 2023 09218 0 Ellis Dr D & A Properties, Inc Young, John F $85,000.00 330 8.1-1-1.4
502489 10/18/2023 2023 09216 12 Freeville Road D & A Properties, Inc Malarkey $215,000.00 456 38.-1-30.11
502200 10/18/2023 2023 09214 217 Peter Road Beckwith Shea $399,900.00 242 28.-1-6.3
502000 10/19/2023 2023 09247 0 Downey Road Boynton Brill $85,000.00 322 22.-1-27
503689 10/19/2023 2023 09265 4027 Waterburg Road Manheim Manheim $0.00 210 23.-2-11.1
503289 10/19/2023 2023 09267 1260 Warren Road Singh Landon $515,000.00 210 40.-3-38.4
500700 10/19/2023 2023 09280 531 Esty Street Esty Strada, LLC GrammaTech, Inc $1,700,000.00 464 52.-3-14
503001 10/19/2023 2023 09283 307 Winthrop Drive Mehta Gallagher $505,000.00 210 4.-3-11.6
503089 10/19/2023 2023 09291 116 Larisa Lane Keller Keller Jr $0.00 210 36.-2-3.49
502889 10/19/2023 2023 09297 110 Old Stage Road Jones Chatterton, The Estate of $275,000.00 210 16.-1-23.1 16.-1-39.1
502200 10/20/2023 2023 09334 40 Valley View Road Domkoski Hanson $310,000.00 210 17.-1-27
503400 10/20/2023 2023 09326 767 Van Buskirk Gulf Road Banfield Sawbridge $272,000.00 242 25.-1-19.7
500700 10/20/2023 2023 09330 411 Green St W Mollison Trigilio, Karen Moy fka $405,000.00 210 71.-8-2
502200 10/20/2023 2023 09320 0 Spencer Road Prouty Pasto $73,934.00 322 26.-1-14.1
503689 10/20/2023 2023 09314 6215 Perry City Road Lambrou Georgianna Stevenson Rev $611,000.00 242 35.-1-14
502489 10/20/2023 2023 09308 81 Upper Creek Road Enslow Decker f/k/a Scott $310,000.00 210 40.-1-41
502489 10/20/2023 2023 09307 52 Yellow Barn Road Barbarino Chase $246,000.00 210 46.-1-49.7
502403 10/20/2023 2023 09303 13 Tanbark Circle Szymanski Cator $1.00 242 6.-1-3.21
500700 10/20/2023 2023 09301 202 Yates Street E Aller Schill, III $305,000.00 210 34.-5-14
503689 10/23/2023 2023 09384 0 Perry City Road Moracco Stanley R Koskinen $55,000.00 322 35.-1-3
500700 10/23/2023 2023 09379 315 Ithaca Road Marjorie A Peech Rec Tr Peech $0.00 210 66.-2-4
503400 10/23/2023 2023 09375 1143 Elmira Road NEWFLD, LLC Midstate Basement Authorities, Inc. $380,000.00 484 4.-1-16.3
503400 10/23/2023 2023 09374 1143 Elmira Road Midstate Basement Waterbury $0.00 484 4.-1-16.3
503689 10/23/2023 2023 09373 2102 Houghton Road Lynn-Lemont Wachs $373,500.00 210 27.-3-3 27.-3-2.5
500700 10/24/2023 2023 09389 215 Bryant Avenue Munasinghe Ethridge $0.00 210 67.-5-21
503601 10/24/2023 2023 09391 107 Tamarack Lane The Trentham Living Trust The Howard P. Tubbs and $400,000.00 210 9.2-1-10
502600 10/24/2023 2023 09398 271 Gray Road Bennett Estate of Raymond F $0.00 210 16.-2-1
503089 10/24/2023 2023 09401 109 Roat Road Tudor Tudor $0.00 210 71.-4-3
502401 10/24/2023 2023 09419 59 Milll Street Bilyk Fahey $179,000.00 210 18.-1-20
502489 10/24/2023 2023 09421 601 Bone Plain Road Bronson Reimer $33,000.00 311 30.-1-15.2
500700 10/25/2023 2023 09448 611 Seneca St W Meadow on Seneca Housing Community Bank, N.A $900,000.00 330 72.-2-5 72.-2-6
502489 10/25/2023 2023 09468 91 Genung Road Turecek Turecek $0.00 210 66.-1-4.32
500700 10/25/2023 2023 09465 519 Albany St S Avram Family Revoc. PPIC Rentals $215,000.00 220 105.-2-1
503001 10/25/2023 2023 09463 10 Tyler Road Druyan Druyan $323,125.00 210 1.-1-1.4
503689 10/25/2023 2023 09459 1137 Taughannock Blvd JYD Properties LLC Rakow $0.00 210 31.-2-13
503289 10/25/2023 2023 09456 940 Ridge Road Siri-Princz Eastman,Jennifer f/k/a $365,000.00 210 23.-1-13.32 23.-1-13.31
503089 10/25/2023 2023 09441 0 Troy Road Little Little 310 45.-2-10.1 45.-2-14.21
503289 10/25/2023 2023 09423 0 Sweazey Road/Ridge Bower Bower $0.00 311 23.-1-5.5 23.-1-5.6
502200 10/26/2023 2023 09489 1734 Danby Road The Nicole Von Suhr Von Suhr $0.00 230 10.-1-8
500700 10/26/2023 2023 09487 701-03 Hector Street The Nicole Von Suhr Von Suhr $0.00 220 21.-3-6
503400 10/26/2023 2023 09484 41 Shaffer Road Ryder Greenlee $187,000.00 210 15.-1-1
502200 10/26/2023 2023 09481 45 Hilltop Road Golden Barber $250,000.00 210 8.-1-21.22
502889 10/26/2023 2023 09479 801 Salt Road Bennett Underwood $190,000.00 270 17.-1-26.15
503400 10/27/2023 2023 09509 81 Bull Hill Road Currier Walluk $275,000.00 242 25.-1-4.52 P/O
502489 10/27/2023 2023 09511 353 Virgil Road Baloun Spano $683,000.00 242 37.-1-35.122
502200 10/27/2023 2023 09517 0 Brown Road Barnes Hulbert $20,000.00 260 16.-1-5.1
503400 10/27/2023 2023 09519 334 Van Buskirk Gulf Road FLX  Adventure Co., LLC Klock $54,000.00 311 20.-1-21.229
502401 10/27/2023 2023 09530 28 James Street Gualdarrama Hulslander $270,000.00 220 15.-5-10.2
503289 10/27/2023 2023 09535 143 Woodsedge Drive Casillo Sam $308,000.00 210 37.1-2-54.11
503089 10/27/2023 2023 09498 136 Westhaven Road Pearce Cromartie $312,000.00 210 29.-5-2
502000 10/27/2023 2023 09501 00 Middaugh Road Munson-Burke Fillinger $73,000.00 311 14.-1-9.322 P/O
502489 10/30/2023 2023 09635 135 North Street Dryden Mutual Insurance Guthrie Cortland $240,000.00 465 38.-1-31.2
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502489 10/30/2023 2023 09633 135 North Street Guthrie Cortland Schlecht $0.00 465 38.-1-31.2
503001 10/30/2023 2023 09631 106 Sheldon Road Roach Schlaepfer $525,000.00 210 11.-2-28
503689 10/30/2023 2023 09628 1377B Taughannock Blvd Sposito/Rogers Moran $0.00 210 28.-1-4.1
502489 10/30/2023 2023 09626 108 Hickory Circle Hatcher Hodge $425,000.00 210 58.-1-3.22
502600 10/30/2023 2023 09605 9 Tucker Road Lot 19 Connolly New York Land & Lakes $78,900.00 312 2.-2-8.19
502600 10/30/2023 2023 09604 9 Tucker Road Lot 15 Rodriguez New York Land & Lakes $93,905.00 312 2.-2-8 P/O
503689 10/30/2023 2023 09550 7261 Searsburg Road Tompkins Community Bank Wible, Lisa J. by David T $158,000.00 210 11.-2-22
503001 10/30/2023 2023 09548 115 Northway Road Fei Roach $515,000.00 210 10.-6-5.2
503689 10/30/2023 2023 09544 1812 Trumansburg Road Jin Howard $330,000.00 210 26.-3-3
502000 10/30/2023 202 09541 3319 Slaterville Road Monahan Brill, Sr $230,000.00 210 18.-1-31
503689 10/31/2023 2023 09657 4334 South Street Ext Mellott Fishel $0.00 210 12.-1-6.1
503689 10/31/2023 2023 09658 4345 South Street Ext Thamora V. Fishel Rev Tru Fishel $0.00 210 12.-4-29
500700 10/31/2023 2023 09673 502 University Ave 502 Avenue, LLC Kramer $570,000.00 411 32.-2-3
502889 11/1/2023 2023 09684 909 Old State Road Goodwin Goodwin $10.00 210 19.-1-44
502889 11/1/2023 2023 09691 24 Eden Drive Slocum Dempsey $229,175.00 270 19.-1-38.7
502600 11/1/2023 2023 09695 464 Trumbulls Corners Road Ford Hine $248,500.00 210 17.-4-8
502889 11/1/2023 2023 09700 147 Champlin Road Smith Smith 112 28.-1-65.1 P/O
502000 11/1/2023 2023 09704 41 Six Hundred Road Kargoll Seguaro Corp. $182,000.00 210 8.-1-35.1
503001 11/1/2023 2023 09710 102 Highgate Road Levine, Trustee Levine, Trustee $0.00 220 6.-10-3
502000 11/2/2023 2023 09719 0 White Church Road The People of the State of New York Finger Lakes Trail Conference, Inc $136,000.00 322 26.-1-12.1
502200 11/2/2023 2023 09779 127 Coltsfoot Lane R&L 127 LLC Sherman $0.00 220 16.-1-7.31
502489 11/2/2023 2023 09784 0 Etna Road Lawlis Be The Change Real $150,000.00 322 40.-1-13.22
503689 11/2/2023 2023 09790 1040 Glenwood Road Pamela Louise Smith John S Stewart, Jr and $785,000.00 210 30.-3-3.1
502000 11/2/2023 2023 09793 30 Besemer Road Schwed Goodhew $275,000.00 210 13.-1-7
500700 11/3/2023 2023 09813 211-13 Eddy Street DemosJohnny, LLC Cope $800,000.00 411 68.-5-1
502889 11/3/2023 2023 09824 00 West Groton Road DeForrest Miles $0.00 270 22.-1-4.1 P/O
502489 11/3/2023 2023 09807 188 Main Street Freeville Nice Michael Motsay as Trustee $315,500.00 210 34.-4-18
502889 11/3/2023 2023 09805 754 West Groton Road Beckley Beckley $0.00 210 14.-1-32
502200 11/3/2023 2023 09796 536 Brown Road Hackett Riley $200,000.00 210 17.-1-15.33
502889 11/3/2023 2023 09825 00 West Groton Road Butler DeForrest $3,510.00 311 22.-1-4.33
502889 11/3/2023 2023 09827 429 West Groton Road Butler DeForrest $321,490.00 270 22.-1-4.31 22.-1-4.1
503001 11/3/2023 2023 09831 209 & 209 Texas Ln & Texas Lane Ext Visioni Thorp $482,250.00 210 5.-3-13 71.-1-8.1
503289 11/3/2023 2023 09823 159 Reach Run Wansink Wansink $1.00 210 36.-1-63
502000 11/3/2023 2023 09810 626 Blackman Hill Road Decibus Nunes Enterprise, Inc $50,000.00 312 29.-1-13.4
503001 11/6/2023 2023 09889 642 Highland Road Lise Dunn $860,000.00 220 7.-4-5
503289 11/6/2023 2023 09853 0 Locke Road Gaffney Sovereign Rentals LLC $25,000.00 311 6.-1-24.4
502000 11/6/2023 2023 09856 0 Yaple Road Schmit Estate of Crispell $27,510.00 120 29.-1-16.2
502801 11/6/2023 2023 09870 157 Cayuga Street Barillaro Reyer $190,000.00 220 2.-1-16
503201 11/6/2023 2023 09878 4 Cedar Lane Rissing Rissing $0.00 210 48.1-2-38.3
503289 11/6/2023 2023 09880 940 Ridge Road Siri-Princz, as Trustee Siri-Princz $0.00 210 23.-1-13.32 23.-1-13.31
500700 11/6/2023 2023 09885 216 Fall Creek Drive Halpern-Leistner/Fiorella Safman $667,500.00 210 10.-1-9
503289 11/7/2023 2023 09951 30 Buck Road Hathaway Heaton $258,000.00 210 32.-1-13
502000 11/7/2023 2023 09930 312 Downey Road Moran Galbreth 210 22.-1-24.4 22.-1-24.5
502000 11/7/2023 2023 09931 312 Downey Moran Gregory $0.00 210 22.-1-24.4 22.-1-24.5
503289 11/7/2023 2023 09954 545 Davis Road Huizinga William A Genung Living $480,000.00 241 10.-1-12.21
503089 11/7/2023 2023 09932 140 Bundy Road The Diehl Family Trust Diehl $10.00 210 26.-2-3
503201 11/7/2023 2023 09935 24/0 Dart Drive Jelyani Obendorf $425,000.00 210 46.1-1-12 46.1-1-5.16
502889 11/7/2023 2023 09937 106 Mclean-Cortland Road Honeysuckle Hill, LLC Carr $0.00 242 39.-1-16.2
503601 11/7/2023 2023 09942 73 & 4450 South Street & Ploss Lane Miller Bennett Gray $370,000.00 210 9.-2-7 12.-3-12.2
502489 11/7/2023 2023 09946 0 Caswell Road Cornell Hugar $56,500.00 314 22.-1-31
502200 11/8/2023 2023 09997 520 West King Road Grigg Perri $25,000.00 210 1.-1-3.35 P/O
503089 11/8/2023 2023 09981 105 Inlet Road Pollack Brockway $72,150.00 311 31.1-1-2
503089 11/8/2023 2023 09985 248 Pennsylvania Ave Khosropour St. Denis $425,000.00 220 54.-7-20
500700 11/8/2023 2023 09990 710-710.5 North Cayuga Street Avram Family Revocable Valentine $475,000.00 230 34.-3-8
502489 11/8/2023 2023 09991 31 Johnson Road Pommerening Palmer $209,900.00 210 39.-1-24 6.-1-3.4
503201 11/8/2023 2023 09994 1016 Cayuga Heights Road Wang Hendryx $855,000.00 210 43.1-1-26.83
503089 11/9/2023 2023 10032 236 Forest Home Drive Agnew Ahn Family Trust $460,000.00 210 66.-3-15
500700 11/9/2023 2023 10004 508 University Ave Cascadilla Oasis LLC Kramer $610,000.00 411 32.-2-1
503289 11/9/2023 2023 10011 610 Auburn Road Cochran Cochran $0.00 210 21.-1-12.1
503089 11/9/2023 2023 10012 277 Burns Road Stauffer Hilker $308,750.00 242 48.-1-14.312



SWIS Date Deed Recorded Book Page Prop Location Num Prop Location Buyer Seller Sale Price Class Code Tax Map 1 Tax Map 2
503001 11/9/2023 202 10016 382 The Parkway Lower Odoms-Young $445,000.00 210 9.-5-5
502401 11/9/2023 2023 10023 76 Main Street E Cleek Simonet $55,000.00 220 16.-2-5
502600 11/9/2023 2023 10028 111 Applegate Road S Achilles, III Achilles, III $0.00 242 9.-1-28.2
502489 11/9/2023 2023 10030 6 Knollwood Drive Westfall Familiy Revocable Westfall $0.00 220 46.-1-14.40
503400 11/13/2023 2023 10078 0 Starks Road Cady Cady, Executor $0.00 322 21.-1-12.422
503289 11/13/2023 2023 10080 40 Buck Road Emerson Estate of $150,000.00 210 32.-1-12
500700 11/13/2023 2023 10089 444-46 Aurora St N Carnie Carnie, as Executor $0.00 230 46.-6-4
503089 11/13/2023 2023 10090 Coddington Road Desch Desch $0.00 322 46.-1-15.222
503289 11/13/2023 2023 10091 652 Lansing Station Road Bowman Bowman $0.00 210 13.-1-5.1
502200 11/13/2023 2023 10073 Hillview Road Cortright Cortright $5,000.00 910 24.-1-5.1
500700 11/13/2023 2023 10092 411-412 Geneva St N Finn, John Timmermann, Trustee Finn $0.00 210 50.-4-30
502200 11/13/2023 2023 10093 108 Fieldstone Circle Hesler Hesler $0.00 210 2.-1-52.6
502200 11/13/2023 2023 10095 184-212 Hill Road Thurnheer, Karen Hall-Thurnheer $280,000.00 242 20.-1-22.2
502200 11/13/2023 2023 10096 54 East Miller Road Sczepanski Sczepanski $0.00 120 7.-1-27.1 P/O
502000 11/13/2023 2023 10098 312 Downey Road Marquez Moran $575,000.00 210 22.-1-24.4 22.-1-24.5
503400 11/13/2023 2023 10102 0 Trumbulls Corners Road Kraemer Enders $0.00 322 2.-1-65 P/O
503400 11/13/2023 2023 10103 0 Trumbulls Corners Road Enders Kraemer $1,000.00 320 2.-1-64.3 p/o
502200 11/13/2023 2023 10105 127 Marsh Road Pace Palmer $530,000.00 210 12.-1-6.12
502600 11/13/2023 2023 10065 1720 Mecklenburg Road Rumsey Spaulding $0.00 270 4.-1-10
502600 11/13/2023 2023 10066 1720 Mecklenburg Road Lewis Rumsey $25,000.00 270 4.-1-10
502889 11/13/2023 2023 10054 455 Salt Road Devlen Irrevocable Trust Devlen $0.00 210 27.-1-39
503400 11/14/2023 2023 10149 1300 Elmira Road Vinsingardi Murphy $265,000.00 210 4.-1-50
503289 11/14/2023 2023 10120 Cherry Road Khayarov Garner $50,000.00 311 44.-1-55.101
502000 11/14/2023 2023 10119 0 Landon Road Lundsted Barber $30,000.00 331 9.-1-68.2 P/O
502489 11/14/2023 2023 10113 326 Snyder Hill Road Wouters Baumgartner $347,500.00 210 69.-1-1.13
502889 11/15/2023 2023 10161 Clark St Ext Breed Neville $0.00 105 121.-1-10.2
500700 11/15/2023 2023 10159 213 Grandview Ave The Margaret Shisler 2023 Shisler $1.00 210 113.-2-2
502200 11/15/2023 2023 10188 644 Troy Road Palmer Barrett $275,000.00 210 7.-1-32.131
503289 11/15/2023 2023 10179 610 Auburn Road Morse Cochran $75,000.00 210 21.-1-12.1
503400 11/15/2023 2023 10178 52 Lampila Road Rinchack Rinchack $0.00 314 27.-1-15.21
503289 11/15/2023 2023 10176 105 Nut Ridge Road Ma Guilbeau $0.00 210 1.-1-2
502600 11/15/2023 2023 10174 2560 Mecklenburg Road Benjamin Rose $18,000.00 270 6.-1-13
503400 11/15/2023 2023 10173 Jackson Hollow Pyhtila Pyhtila $0.00 322 33.-1-9.12
503089 11/15/2023 2023 10166 119 King Road W Warner Holly Creek Townhomes, $190,000.00 210 37.-1-15
502000 11/15/2023 2023 10168 Bailor Baker Edwards $114,000.00 322 17.-1-17
502600 11/16/2023 2023 10193 417-419 Hayts Road Lupo, Sr $184,200.00 271 4.-2-2.62
502600 11/16/2023 2023 10194 417-419 Hayts Road Iturrino Luop, Sr $225,000.00 271 4.-2-2.62
502000 11/16/2023 2023 10199 1108/1140/1163 Seventy Six Road NY Land and Lakes Gregrow, Martha $625,000.00 242 30.-1-15.3 30.-1-12.2
503089 11/16/2023 2023 10258 15 John Street Victor & Helene Dillard, Dillard $0.00 210 56.-3-13.23
503289 11/17/2023 2023 10300 207 Emmons Road McKay, Trustee McKay $0.00 210 22.-1-4
502000 11/17/2023 2023 10314 3277 Slaterville Road Mix Mix $1.00 120 18.-1-38
503400 11/17/2023 2023 10319 1150 Van Kirk Wooden Jeam $182,000.00 210 32.-1-14
503089 11/17/2023 2023 10321 955 Coddington Road Garland Russell $540,000.00 242 47.-2-6.1
503289 11/17/2023 2023 10325 0 Stormy View Drive Bacolas Stevens $135,000.00 311 41.-1-29.1 41.-1-29.4
503289 11/17/2023 2023 10345 128 Triphammer Terrace Promise Land Properties & Rentals, LLC $310,000.00 220 40.-2-12
503689 11/17/2023 2023 10343 2675 Aagard Road Wysong Wysong $325,000.00 210 19.-4-1.22
503400 11/17/2023 2023 10327 74 Bishop Road Shippos Brenno $175,000.00 210 3.-1-21.41
502401 11/20/2023 2023 10410 12 Lewis Street Leipzig Fisher $275,000.00 210 12.-6-1
503400 11/20/2023 2023 10409 794-808 Van Buskirk Gulf Road Laine Laine $0.00 210 25.-1-10.32 28.-1-6.266
502000 11/20/2023 2023 10408 65 Midline Road Nalle Pierce $262,500.00 210 2.-1-3.2
503089 11/20/2023 2023 10405 160 Seven Mile Dr Zussman-Dobbins The Italian Society $300,000.00 312 32.-2-12
503289 11/20/2023 2023 10402 15 Woodland Way Qi Ruth R Lewis Living Trust $622,500.00 210 41.-4-9
503289 11/20/2023 2023 10400 24 Myers Heights Shalaby Wiggings $0.00 210 33.-1-15
503400 11/20/2023 2023 10397 327 Tupper Road Kopetchny Hirsch $1.00 242 27.-1-7.55 P/O
502200 11/20/2023 2023 10392 299 East Miller Road Knout Miller $50,000.00 241 7.-1-43.42
502200 11/20/2023 2023 10391 229 East Miller Road Miller Miller $0.00 241 7.-1-43.42 P/O
502200 11/20/2023 2023 10390 229 East Miller Road Miller Miller $0.00 241 7.-1-43.42 P/O
503400 11/20/2023 2023 10382 243 Van Ostrand Road Moran Wasserman $369,900.00 210 3.-1-45.4
500700 11/20/2023 2023 10378 203 Fair Street Santos Ames $225,000.00 210 103.-2-25
503400 11/21/2023 2023 10423 0 Barnes Hill Road/Taggart Seamon Laine $0.00 120 28.-1-6.222 28.-1-5



SWIS Date Deed Recorded Book Page Prop Location Num Prop Location Buyer Seller Sale Price Class Code Tax Map 1 Tax Map 2
502489 11/21/2023 2023 10413 0 Genung Road Schaeffer-Santarelli Schaeffer $0.00 322 68.-1-24.12 P/O
502489 11/21/2023 2023 10414 0 p/o Genung Road Garner Schaeffer $0.00 322 68.-1-24.12 P/O 68.-1-26.1
500700 11/21/2023 2023 10418 524 N Albany St Smith Schreck $260,000.00 220 50.-1-14
503001 11/21/2023 2023 10449 105 Berkshire Road Heo Durrant $649,000.00 220 2.-8-2.1
503089 11/21/2023 223 10455 102 Longview Drive Snyder Reynolds $384,000.00 220 28.-1-34.3
500700 11/21/2023 2023 10463 307 Utica Street Brache Brache $0.00 210 34.-5-16
503400 11/21/2023 2023 10464 584 Trumbulls Corners Road Schnabel The Estate of Steven $166,000.00 210 2.-1-26.431
503689 11/21/2023 2023 10467 10 Willow Point Road Carson Carson $0.00 210 17.-1-8
502600 11/21/2023 2023 10468 419 Van Dorn Road S Ithaca Bed & Buscuit Wallenstein $335,000.00 472 15.-2-1.11
502889 11/21/2023 2023 10474 210 Bossard Road Shelford Blake $300,000.00 242 15.-1-2.22
500700 11/22/2023 2023 10538 1108 Tioga St N JMB Ithaca Holdings LLC Baer $0.00 220 14.-2-10
502489 11/22/2023 2023 10535 0 Sheldon Road Potter Eckerson $85,000.00 322 40.-1-12.7
503089 11/22/2023 2023 10529 155 Poole Road Dreaming Earth Rightmyer $368,300.00 210 32.-1-1
503400 11/22/2023 2023 10527 365 Taggart Road Brawley Clark (f/k/a Dimmett) $0.00 270 27.-1-19.21
503689 11/22/2023 2023 10525 2271 Kraft Road Sherwood SHH Properties, LLC $0.00 582 26.-1-5.2 P/O
503400 11/22/2023 2023 10520 00 Bull Hill Road Kelsey Walluk $195,500.00 321 25.-1-4.22 P/O 25.-1-4.52 P/O
500700 11/22/2023 2023 10517 109 Vinegar Hill Road Silverstein Campanale $265,000.00 210 38.-2-25
502889 11/22/2023 2023 10516 0 Sears Road Morse Brown $0.00 322 16.-1-7.71
502600 11/22/2023 2023 10513 1667 Mecklenburg Road Turcsik II Trucsik II $0.00 270 9.-2-4.4
502600 11/22/2023 2023 10509 Lot 10 Tucker Road Wetherbee New York Land & Lakes $118,900.00 312 2.-2-8 P/O
502600 11/22/2023 2023 10506 Lot 22 Tucker Road Llewellyn New York Land & Lakes $68,900.00 312 2.-2-8 P/O
502600 11/22/2023 202 10503 Lot 28 Tucker Road Balder New York Land & Lakes $88,900.00 312 2.-2-8 P/O
502600 11/22/2023 2023 10500 Lot 23 Tucker Road Chiang Mew York Land & Lakes $69,900.00 312 2.-2-8 P/O
502600 11/22/2023 2023 10497 Lot 24 Tucker Road Lima-Landell New York Land & Lakes $84,455.00 312 2.-2-8 P/O
502600 11/22/2023 2023 10494 Lot 16 Tucker Road Bost New York Land & Lakes $128,900.00 312 2.-2-8 P/O
502600 11/22/2023 2023 10491 Lot 27 & 33 Tucker Road IQ Contracting Inc. & New York Land & Lakes $187,800.00 312 2.-2-8 P/O
502600 11/22/2023 2023 10488 Lot 25 Tucker Road Herrera New York Land & Lakes $168,900.00 312 2.-1-8.15
502200 11/22/2023 2023 10482 247 Bald Hill Road Gneo Harrell $180,000.00 210 15.-1-3.2
502600 11/27/2023 2023 10543 Lot 1 Podunk Road HPP Purpose Investment New York Land & Lakes $244,900.00 312 2.-1-8 P/O
502600 11/27/2023 2023 10546 Lot 30 Aiken Rd & Tucker Rd Toxtli New York Land & Lakes $68,900.00 312 2.-2-8 P/O
502600 11/27/2023 2023 10549 Lot 14 Tucker Road Breganti New York Land & Lakes $129,900.00 242 2.-2-8 P/O 2.-1-7
502600 11/27/2023 2023 10552 Lot 18 Tucker Road Kannan New York Land & Lakes $88,900.00 312 2.-2-8 P/O
502889 11/27/2023 2023 10556 205 Bossard Road Boyd Allio $490,718.00 242 14.-1-17.5
503289 11/27/2023 2023 10571 412 Lansing Station Road Konrad Konrad $0.00 260 14.-2-58
503089 11/27/2023 2023 10577 320 Forest Home Drive Binns Vestal $1.00 210 66.-3-8
503400 11/27/2023 2023 10581 192-196 Burdge Hill Road Ward Development, LLC Ward $0.00 411 3.-1-39.45
503089 11/27/2023 2023 10585 230 Sapsucker Woods Road themanis rathna sekar West $375,000.00 411 70.-10-3.25
500700 11/28/2023 2023 10589 222 Ridgedale Road Nedell, Thomas, Trustee Nedell $0.00 210 84.-4-18
502600 11/28/2023 2023 10592 Lot 6 Tucker Road Emunah New York Land & Lakes $99,900.00 312 2.-2-8 P/O
502600 11/28/2023 2023 10593 Lot 32 Halseyville Road Alvarez New York Land & Lakes $79,900.00 312 2.-2-8 P/O
502600 11/28/2023 2023 10594 Lot 5 Aiken Descendants of New York Land & Lakes $149,900.00 312 2.-2-8 P/O
503089 11/28/2023 2023 10595 115 Westhaven Road Dahlberg Executor, Stevenson Estate $325,000.00 210 29.-6-21
502600 11/28/2023 202 10597 Lot 7 Aiken & Tucker Road AHN Property New York Land & Lakes $77,400.00 312 2.-2-8 P/O
502600 11/28/2023 2023 10600 Lot 31 Aiken & Tucker Road Sonnenleiter New York Land & Lakes $88,900.00 312 2.-2-8 P/O
502600 11/28/2023 2023 10602 Lot 20 Tucker Road Poncato New York Land & Lakes $84,900.00 312 2.-2-8 P/O
502600 11/28/2023 2023 10601 Lot 9 Tucker Road Cozy Cabinz New York Land & Lakes $80,010.00 312 2.-2-8 P/O
502600 11/28/2023 2023 10603 Lot 8 Tucker Road Cozy Cabinz New York Land & Lakes $98,900.00 312 2.-2-8 P/O
503289 11/28/2023 202 10598 76 Smugglers Path Daniel Abruna $285,000.00 311 36.-2-3
503689 11/29/2023 2023 10693 1537 Taughannock Blvd Thomas R Seaman, Trust Estate of Nonie White $1,400,000.00 220 18.-1-16.53
502489 11/29/2023 2023 10626 1960 Slaterville Road Bohan Bohan $0.00 210 73.-2-18
503089 11/29/2023 2023 10665 529 Warren Road Burkett Hamner $357,500.00 210 70.-1-51.2
500700 11/29/2023 2023 10663 206 Lincoln St W Targett Woodard, as Trustee $185,800.00 210 15.-1-13
502200 11/29/2023 2023 10667 29 Bald Hill Road Trust Agreement of Jane H Woods $0.00 210 10.-1-21.3
503289 11/29/2023 2023 10689 399 Ridge Road Bertonica Tioga Counstruction $225,000.00 210 32.-1-41.2
503400 11/30/2023 2023 10735 67 Bishop Road Lucy Goosey Lane LLC Mente, Jr $140,000.00 270 3.-1-21.137
503689 11/30/2023 2023 10701 3101 Van Dorns Corners Road Pedro Garrett $180,000.00 210 34.-1-23
502801 11/30/2023 2023 10710 303 Barrows Street Norkov Tallman $90,900.00 220 108.-2-16
502200 11/30/2023 2023 10714 41 Maple Avenue Mathis Morgan $150,000.00 220 17.-1-41.1
503001 11/30/2023 2023 10719 107 Cayuga Heights Road 107 Cayuga Heights LLC Downing $1,742,000.00 411 15.-4-5
502600 11/30/2023 2023 10725 371 Van Dorn Road N Umholtz Umholtz $0.00 270 3.-3-17.31
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503400 11/30/2023 2023 10733 71 Bishop Road HLJ Seneca, LLC Mente, Jr $290,000.00 440 3.-1-21.139
502489 11/30/2023 2023 10741 8 Kimberly Drive Bickford, Trustee Bickford $0.00 210 48.-1-14.7
502889 12/1/2023 2023 10743 0 Sears Road Bishop Morse $53,000.00 322 16.-1-7.71
500700 12/1/2023 2023 10745 904 North Aurora Street Seeholzer Wimer $400,000.00 210 28.-1-9
503089 12/1/2023 2023 10762 114 Enfield Falls Road Billiot Heath $190,000.00 312 33.-1-9.23
503289 12/1/2023 2023 10760 26 Woodland Way Sandhu-Pollock Cardamone Home Builders, $566,000.00 312 41.-4-21
502401 12/1/2023 2023 10757 6 Goodrich Way Evans Walsh $360,000.00 210 14.-1-17.22
503601 12/1/2023 2023 10756 18 Eldorado Drive Darfler, Benjamin, Trustee Darfler $0.00 210 4.-3-11.6
502600 12/1/2023 2023 10763 00 Thomas Road Chiarandini Chester $161,000.00 322 16.-3-14.23
502489 12/1/2023 2023 10766 38 Mill Street Parker Dayton $145,000.00 210 33.-1-23
502200 12/4/2023 2023 10786 Makarainen Road McElroy Judith Abrams Revocable Trust $50,000.00 322 4.-1-29.42
502489 12/4/2023 2023 10788 5 Brindle Lane Crutchfield Good $280,000.00 210 47.-1-25.7
502489 12/4/2023 2023 10792 921 Snyder Hill Road Jinkins Moeller $561,000.00 210 74.-1-19.443
503400 12/4/2023 2023 10808 655 Trumbulls Corners Road Podufalski Podufalski $0.00 210 2.-1-44
500700 12/4/2023 2023 10811 219 Bryant Ave Kamtekar Dieter $610,000.00 210 67.-5-23
502600 12/4/2023 2023 10812 173 Tucker Road Dougherty Dougherty $0.00 270 2.-2-11.1
502000 12/5/2023 2023 10830 1984 Ellis Hollow Road Kryst Maranca $445,000.00 220 1.-1-9
502401 12/5/2023 2023 10841 1 Jay Street Ahlers Strobel $225,000.00 210 18.-3-6
502889 12/5/2023 2023 10842 119 Chipman Corners Road Rose Rose $130,000.00 210 16.-1-32.46
502000 12/5/2023 2023 10862 500 Hartford Road Macali Estate of Colleen G Gee $0.00 270 7.-1-11.5
503689 12/5/2023 2023 10860 4179 Waterburg Road Hamilton Hamilton $0.00 242 23.-2-10.3
503689 12/5/2023 2023 10859 6442 Route 227 Gorton Weatherby $42,500.00 311 23.-1-14.1
502889 12/5/2023 2023 10854 1367 Elm Street Ext Lee Cuthbert, Executor $0.00 270 28.-1-27
502600 12/5/2023 2023 10849 251 Iradell Road Tatum Tatum $0.00 210 3.-3-3
503089 12/6/2023 2023 10875 36 Penny Lane Deo Sabinson $225,000.00 210 58.1-1-36
502889 12/6/2023 2023 10891 70/46 Walpole Road Walpole Rotunda $0.00 241 221.-2-17 221.-2-18.1
502200 12/6/2023 2023 10863 90 Marsh Road Siegfried Coyle $367,200.00 210 12.-1-5.1
502600 12/7/2023 2023 10901 Lot 12 Tucker Road Wong New York Land & Lakes $158,900.00 312 2.-2-8 P/O 2.-1-7
502600 12/7/2023 2023 10905 283/0 Connecticut Hill Douglass H Everhart LT Everhart $1.00 120 18.-2-2.22 13.-2-5.2
500700 12/7/2023 2023 10906 312 North Geneva Street Mazza Downing $760,000.00 411 60.-3-7
503689 12/7/2023 2023 10909 2290 Main Street W 25 27 Main Street, LLC Mann $115,500.00 484 11.-2-6.2
502000 12/7/2023 2023 10912 225 Creamery Road Rosenthal Estate of Jack Alfreds $55,250.00 270 16.-1-6.211
500700 12/7/2023 2023 10916 401 Columbia Street Degebasa Koepele $380,000.00 210 82.-7-2
503689 12/8/2023 2023 10951 3252 Dubois Road Knewstub Gluck $320,000.00 242 32.-1-13.6
500700 12/8/2023 2023 10946 403 Elmwood Ave Ithaca Urban Renewal 403 EW Associates, LLC $1,750,000.00 220 64.-3-7
500700 12/8/2023 2023 10944 408 Dryden Road Ithaca Urban Renewal 408 DRCTB, LLC $1,250,000.00 411 64.-3-6
502200 12/8/2023 2023 10941 24 Hillview Road Meredith Post $148,000.00 270 26.-1-7.211
503400 12/8/2023 2023 10935 371 Shaffer Road Tyler Spiro $235,000.00 210 19.-1-13.6
500700 12/8/2023 2023 10932 101 Delaware Ave Hutchinson Lowi $680,000.00 210 84.-2-1
503089 12/11/2023 2023 10977 00 Briarwood Drive Mather Lucente Homes LLC $112,500.00 311 70.-10-21
503089 12/11/2023 2023 10972 410 Warren Road Folgar Diane Duthie As Prelim Exec Of Last Will & $270,000.00 210 71.-1-38.2
502200 12/11/2023 2023 10970 603 Durfee Hill Road Sinclair Williams $605,000.00 242 13.-1-13.1
502600 12/11/2023 2023 10959 Lot 26 Tucker Road Patel New York Land & Lakes $142,405.00 312 2.-2-8 P/O
502489 12/11/2023 2023 10957 0 Canaan Road Donovan Donovan $0.00 910 62.-1-14
500700 12/12/2023 2023 11070 404 Mitchell Street Fraser Erber $525,000.00 210 84.-3-1
503601 12/12/2023 2023 11063 51 Main Street E Potenza Puryear $400,000.00 481 5.-1-57
502600 12/12/2023 2023 11058 00 Hayts Road Fernandez Howard $95,000.00 322 5.-2-2.1
502600 12/12/2023 2023 11007 213 & 215 Hunes Road Hockenberry Hockenberry, Executor $0.00 270 17.-3-4.21 17.-3-4.15
503201 12/12/2023 2023 11005 3 Highgate N E Wansink Sirois $323,630.00 210 47.1-5-50
503089 12/12/2023 2023 10990 716 Elm Street Ext Carrere Dillon, Lee A. (Estate of) $255,000.00 210 29.-1-3
500700 12/13/2023 2023 11078 408 Dryden Road City of Ithaca Ithaca Urban Renewal $0.00 411 64.-3-6
502489 12/13/2023 2023 11115 846 Snyder Hill Road Finlay Brous $250,000.00 210 74.-1-17.22
502000 12/13/2023 2023 11109 0 Buffalo Road Mickley-Doyle Edwards $199,000.00 322 17.-1-16
502489 12/13/2023 2023 11101 0 West Dryden Road Sill Henrichsen $135,000.00 322 33.-1-33.7
503089 12/13/2023 2023 11099 121 Park Lane Modica Modica $0.00 220 56.-3-13.6
503089 12/13/2023 2023 11094 109 Pine Tree Road Tang Servay $385,000.00 220 57.-1-15
502489 12/13/2023 2023 11090 0 Brooktree Lane Bennett Killian Homes, Inc. $85,000.00 314 76.-1-31
500700 12/13/2023 2023 11081 403 Elmwood Ave City of Ithaca Ithaca Urban Renewal $0.00 220 64.-3-7
502600 12/14/2023 2023 11151 150 Van Dorn Road N Gee Gee $100,000.00 270 4.-1-6.2
502600 12/14/2023 2023 11150 150 Van Dorn Road N Van Valen Gee $100,000.00 270 4.-1-6.2
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500700 12/14/2023 2023 11144 109 Queen Street Tarby Sprague Estate $455,250.00 210 28.-1-2
500700 12/14/2023 2023 11143 209 Cobb Street Munoz Saez Hutchinson $414,000.00 210 66.-6-11
503089 12/14/2023 2023 11140 983 Taughannock Blvd ROOSTOX 2 LLC Lee $0.00 210 21.-2-29
503689 12/14/2023 2023 11139 123/0 Maplewood Culler, Jonathan, Trustee Culler $0.00 210 28.-1-17 27.-4-23
503001 12/14/2023 2023 11138 909 Wyckoff Road Culler, Jonathan Trustee Culler $0.00 210 13.-6-9.11 17.-4-9.1
503400 12/14/2023 2023 11132 133-137 Cayuta Road Rent From Me, LLC Brown $250,000.00 484 31.-1-23.1
502489 12/14/2023 2023 11126 67 Etna Road Humphrey Humphrey $0.00 210 45.-1-1.11
503089 12/14/2023 2023 11124 111 Pennsylvania Ave Ewanow Housewife Investor $225,000.00 210 54.-4-49
503289 12/14/2023 2023 11123 122 Drake Road Cooper Cooper $0.00 220 36.-1-10
502889 12/14/2023 2023 11118 40 Chipman Corners Road Dempsey Executor, Todd Estate $85,000.00 210 221.-1-6
500700 12/15/2023 2023 11162 421 Second Street Qu Community Housing Of $230,000.00 210 35.-2-1
503289 12/15/2023 2023 11182 10 Ladoga Park Road Orr Orr, as Executor $0.00 210 33.-1-47
503601 12/18/2023 2023 11248 34 Elm Street Vanbruinisse Stanford $280,000.00 220 6.-1-31
500700 12/18/2023 2023 11246 119 Utica Street Karl Klankowski Family Tr Mednis $175,000.00 210 46.-2-20
503089 12/18/2023 2023 11241 175 Culver Road St. George 716 Fall Creek Road, Inc $40,000.00 210 31.-6-1.242
503289 12/18/2023 2023 11230 133 Farrell Road Moravec Moravec $900.00 312 39.-1-13.21
502600 12/18/2023 2023 11225 530 Hayts Road M Squared Investing, LLC Farghaly $50,000.00 210 3.-2-9
500700 12/18/2023 2023 11216 1203 N Cayuga Street Kitney Karlsen $285,000.00 210 13.-3-20
502489 12/18/2023 2023 11205 2149 Hanshaw Road Wanner Leesberg, Estate of $1.00 270 31.-1-27.1
502489 12/19/2023 2023 11301 344 Wood Road Reynolds Moon $330,000.00 210 32.-1-16.81
502600 12/19/2023 2023 11298 Lot 11 Tucker Road The Center for Nuleadersh New York Land & Lakes $199,900.00 312 2.-2-8 P/O 2.-1-7.2
502600 12/19/2023 2023 11296 373 Van Dorn Road N Porter Porter $0.00 270 3.-3-17.32
503689 12/19/2023 2023 11294 1584 Taughannock Blvd Nasib Properties LLC Weaver $100,000.00 210 14.-3-12
500700 12/19/2023 2023 11287 214 Second Street Unit 2 Roscoe Reeves $144,213.00 210 45.-1-4.2
503089 12/19/2023 2023 11284 251 Strawberry Hill Cir No 2 Jacobus Reeve Parker $0.00 210 60.1-1-19.1
503289 12/19/2023 2023 11280 156 E Lansing Road Pastorello Pastorello $71,508.00 210 20.-1-23.2
503689 12/19/2023 2023 11279 8630 & 0 Falls & Frontenac Wright Wright $0.00 241 13.-2-10 13.-2-3
500700 12/19/2023 2023 11275 506 Albany St N Darvish Gardiner $232,500.00 220 50.-1-18
503400 12/19/2023 2023 11272 0 Benjamin Hill Road Peterson Fragnoli $0.00 210 21.-1-3.314
500700 12/19/2023 2023 11271 136 Fayette Street Gaffney Cope $369,000.00 220 80.-5-8
503089 12/19/2023 2023 11267 111 King Road West Zheng Auble $235,000.00 210 37.1-1-8
500700 12/20/2023 2023 11330 305 Mitchell Street Foster Krenick $713,000.00 210 84.-5-1

12/20/2023 2023 11323 85 Whitetail Drive Seok Yao $340,000.00 210 44.-1-36
503400 12/20/2023 2023 11322 12 Deer Run Road Ophir Lumnah $330,000.00 220 7.-1-5.28
502600 12/20/2023 2023 11318 2303 & 0 Mecklenburg Road WB14850, LLC Oliver $78,000.00 424 7.-3-2 8.-1-1
500700 12/20/2023 2023 11317 315/513/406 First/N Plain/Cascadilla Macdonald Macdonald $0.00 220 34.-1-18 50.-1-32
502489 12/20/2023 2023 11304 481 Groton Road Mack Lilley $222,600.00 210 23.-1-7.11
503400 12/20/2023 2023 11303 Adams Road Aristizabal Emery $10,000.00 120 18.-1-13.12
503289 12/21/2023 2023 11333 Holden Road Walnut Ridge Dairy, LLC Hardie Realty, LLC $162,650.00 112 8.-1-22.2 P/O
503089 12/21/2023 2023 11340 126 Pine Tree Road Propensity LLC Kurtz $190,000.00 220 58.-2-17
503400 12/21/2023 2023 11345 55 Cox Road Personious Ostrander $15,000.00 210 21.-1-1.1
503089 12/22/2023 2023 11354 111 Inlet Road Lisbon New Earth Living, LLC $65,000.00 311 31.1-1-5
500700 12/22/2023 2023 11373 210 Grandview Ave Bond Church of the Nazarene $175,000.00 620 113.-1-1 P/O
500700 12/22/2023 2023 11368 1204 State St E Sitaraman Lambrou $400,000.00 210 111.-3-2
502401 12/22/2023 2023 11357 4 Mill Street Smith Bowers $395,000.00 210 15.-1-5
502401 12/26/2023 2023 11382 6 Greystone Drive Sherwood Traver $306,000.00 210 8.-1-50
500700 12/26/2023 2023 11383 310 Park Place Daly Torchia $365,000.00 220 51.-2-10
502489 12/26/2023 2023 11388 119 Morris Road Alm Rosen $215,000.00 210 24.-1-2.45
502489 12/26/2023 2023 11395 6 Bridle Lane Harding Harding $0.00 210 47.-1-25.15
502889 12/26/2023 2023 11408 32 Gulf Hill Road Crans Mackey $229,900.00 210 38.-7-16 25.-1-47
503400 12/27/2023 2023 11411 270 Van Buskirk Gulf Road Stone Jug 270 LLC Carnell $58,000.00 260 20.-1-22
503601 12/27/2023 2023 11418 49 Hector Street Beddoe, Narita Estate of Albert J $185,000.00 210 7.-5-7
502000 12/27/2023 2023 11420 2276 Slaterville Road Baker Baker $0.00 210 1.-1-30.4
502200 12/27/2023 2023 11439 2037 Danby Road Robinson Snyder $135,000.00 210 11.-1-6.101
503400 12/27/2023 2023 11449 105 Dassance Road Elkins Jr. Hubble Jr $173,040.00 270 28.-1-8.6
500700 12/28/2023 2023 11457 302 Richard Place Curry Wright $416,000.00 210 56.-1-3
503289 12/28/2023 2023 11483 118 East Shore Circle Cornell Moore Estate $160,001.00 210 37.1-9-3
500700 12/28/2023 2023 11479 224 Fair Street Sirt Perdita Flats Development $0.00 330 103.-1-2.1
502489 12/28/2023 2023 11474 459-63 Bone Plain Road Thomas Fenner $10,000.00 270 30.-1-25.22
502489 12/28/2023 2023 11472 8-10 Chaffee Road Butts, Sr Butts, Sr $0.00 220 49.-1-10.2
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502489 12/28/2023 2023 11468 479 Sheldon Road Bush Alm $160,000.00 270 29.-1-3.2
502489 12/28/2023 2023 11466 104 Bradshaw Road Pirko Priko $0.00 242 37.-1-20.11
502489 12/28/2023 2023 11464 156 Livermore Road Reed Hull $150,000.00 210 37.-1-12.3
503089 12/28/2023 2023 11462 692 Coddington Road Hallett-Halpern Green $0.00 210 49.-1-21.2
503289 12/28/2023 2023 11461 Salmon Creek Road Thompson Thompson $0.00 311 4.-1-5.25
503289 12/28/2023 2023 11459 1019 Salmon Creek Road Drew Thompson $60,000.00 270 4.-1-5.22
502200 12/29/2023 2023 11488 0 Eastman Hill (Rear) Road Benjamin Pawhit Holdings, LLC $0.00 322 21.-1-22.1
500700 12/29/2023 2023 11492 712-14 Cliff Street Aiken Apgar, II, as Trustee $246,000.00 210 38.-2-9
500700 12/29/2023 2023 11504 302 Falls Street E Makepeace Ostlund $0.00 210 12.-2-13
502489 12/29/2023 2023 11507 0 Wood Road Nash Scrivener $1.00 314 32.-1-16.73
502889 12/29/2023 2023 11514 754 West Groton Road Mitchell Beckley $149,900.00 210 14.-1-32
500700 12/29/2023 2023 11543 304 Mitchell Street XZ Mitchell, Inc Arujau $385,000.00 220 84.-1-3
503289 12/29/2023 2023 11546 35/89/1168 Decamp Rd/Decamp JDT Realty Locke, LLC Strauf $500,000.00 449 8.-1-11.5 8.-1-10.1
502600 12/29/2023 2023 11554 0 Iradell Road Skroback Smith $40,000.00 322 3.-3-4.22 p/o
503601 12/29/2023 2023 11556 Vogel Family Revocable Vogel $0.00 210 4.-2-2 4.-2-1
502489 12/29/2023 2023 11560 37/1065 Dove Dr/Dryden Road Williams East LLC Jonathan T Williams $0.00 411 55.-1-15.2 61.-1-8.54


